INDEX

Annual Town Election, March 29, 1982
Annual Town Meeting, April 5, 1982
Adjourned Annual Town Meetings
April 6, 12, 13, and 14, 1982
State Primary, September 14, 1982
Special Town Meeting, October 7, 1982
State Election, November 2, 1982

Acts, General Laws, acceptance of
Career incentive, police (Chap. 41, s.108L)
Group insurance (Chap. 328 5,17}
Parking fines (Chap. 90, s. 20A%)
Real estate tax abatements (Chap. 59, s.5,cl.170)
Smoke/heat detectors (Chap, 148, sec. 26C)
User fee budget offsets {Chap. 44, s. 53[)

Acts, Special, petition te General Court
conveyance of land

Ambulance § Equipment

Articles, order of (Art, II1,8)

Audit, town

Bishop Lane, acceptance of
Borrowing, authorization for
Buckmaster Drive, acceptance of
Budgets, 1982-1983
adjustments, salary accounts
all budgets

Art.

Bylaws, amendments (except Art. IX, Zoning and XI, Personnel)

inflammables storage (Art. V)
order of Articles (Art. II, 8)
sealing fees (Art. XVII, 1)

town meeting quorum (Art. II, 2)
wiring fees (Art. XVII, 2)

Classification & Salary Plans
Ammual Town Meeting
Special Town Meeting
Cluster Development (Art. IX, IV)
Conservation Commission
land, conveyance of
Shick land, develepment rights
Corrections, technical (Art, IX, TIT § v}
(Garages and recorded lots)
Curtis School,
roof repairs

Debt Service, budget
Budley Read, acceptance of
Dutton Road,

walkway construction

Basements, to Sudbury Water District
land transfers
septage facility
lections
Ammual Town, March 29, 1982
State Election, November 2, 1982
State Primary, September 14, 1982
Energy Conservation

Fairbank Schoel, disposition of (ATM)
disposition of (8TM)

Fees, user

budget offset (Chap. 44, s, 53E)
Field Road, acceptance of
Finance Committee Report
Fines, parking (Chap. 90, s. 20a%)
Flood Plains (Art. IX, I, G § ITI, E)
Free Cash

30

5(200)
g

14

19
16

130
58
132

62
132

134
101

91
108
84
83

65
130

DE

Dr

DF

Ip

DF

1P



General Government, budget
Group Insurance, extension of (Ch. 32B, s. 17}
Gypsy Moth Control

Health, budget
Highway Department, budget
Highways,

sanitary landfill

street resurfacing

walkway construction, Dutton Rd.
Horse Pond Scheool, disposition of
tlosmer House

Inflammable Storage (Art., V)

Insurance,
group, extension of (Ch, 32B, s. 17)
surviving spouse

Landscaping (Art. IX, V,N)

Library, budget

Lincoln-Sudbury Regiomal High School
1982-1983 budget
roof repairs

Loring 8School, disposition of

Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical High School,
budget
Munnings Drive, acceptance of

Noyes School,
roof repairs

Park § Recreation, budget
Farking, off-street (Art. IX, V,B)
Parking fines ({Chap. 90, s, 20M5)
Personnel Bylaw

Administration Plan

Classification § Salary Plan [ATM)

Classification & Salary Plan (S1M)
Philemen Whale Lane, acceptance of
Prohibited uses, non-vesidential zones (Art. IX, 111,8)
Protection of Persons & Property, budget
Public Safety, amendment

Inflammable storage (Art. V)

Reports, town boards, committees, officials, accept
Reserve Fund, transfers from
Resolutions,
in memoriam
Blanchette, John R,
Blecher, Renald L.
Bradin, Doris
Bistler, George
Downing, William L.
Lingley, Harold L.
Mahoney, William C.
McGettigan, Francis I.
Medowski, Tadeus J.
Moynihan, Edward ¥.
Piper, Richard F.
Rafus, Chester
Slomski, Joseph J.
Loring School leasing to L.S.R,H.S,
nuclear freeze
Roofs, repairs
Curtis Middle School
L.S.RHLS.
Noyes

5{500)
27
15

5{800)
5(400)

10

9
14
35
11

12

27

28

23
5(600)

5(130)
10
36

5{140)
8

30
10
31

48
125
51
94
126

49
83
84
67
39

20
125
96

23
48

10
42

OV W U T T st

43

85
125
88

DE

1P

WITH

ND

I



Stroet acceptances
cight strects
Bucdtley Road
Sanitary Landfill
schools, Sudbury
budget
Curtis Middle School  roof
disposition of
Fairbank Schood
lNorse Pond Schoel
Loring School
South Annex
sSereening of open uses {Art. X, v, X}
Shick land,
development righes
Smoke/Heat detectors, apts, /motels {(Chap. 148. 5.260)
South Annex
disposition of
Stabilization Fund
Sudbury Wacer District
casement granted to
land transferred to
water casement-septage {acility

Technical Corrections (Arvt. IX, TII § 1V)
(garages and recorded lots)

Temporary Trailers {Art. IX, V,A)

Town Audit

Town Boundary, change of

Town Meeting Quorum {Art, 11,2)

Town Office Facilities

Thompson Drive, acceptance of

Transfers, land
Sudbury Water District

Unclassified, budget
Unpaid bills
annual town meeting
special town meeting

Veterans, bhudpet

Walkway, construction
Putton Road
Willow Road, acceptance of

Zoning Bylaws {Art. T¥}, amendments
Cluster Development (IV)
Flood Plains (1,6 § ITI, B)
Landscaping {(V,N)
Off-strect Parking (V,8)
Prohibited Uses, non-residential zones (ITI,B)
Screening Open Uses (V,K)
Technical Corrections (Y11 & IV)
(garages and recorded lots)
Temporary Trailers (V,A)

b Hefeoated

Iy Indefinitely Postponed
NAY Not Acted Upon

NI Not Boeclared

Wit Withdrawn

Art.

8

9

10
5(110)

30

34
35
36
33
23

37
i3

33
12

19

18
16

21
20
7
3
16
2
8

18
5{950)

]
8

5(900)

Page

18
48

15

91

62
62
132

64
63
115

111

124

71
65
67
G7

67
64

63

g

I

DE






ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

March 29, 1982

The Annual Town Llection was held at the Peter Noyes School with the polls
open from 7:00 AM. to 8:00 P.M. Thera were 1,465 votes cast, including 23 ab-
sentee ballets. Twenty-three voting machines were used,  The resuits werce an-
nounced by Town Clerk, Betsey M. Powers at 10:30 P,

MODERATOR:  For One Year SUNBURY SCHOCL COMMITTEL:  For Three Years
J. Owen Todd 1,225 Reatrice Kipp Nelson 794
Scattering 0 Earl E. Byrich 619
Blanks 240 Judith C. Torian 805

Scattering 3

SELECTMEN:  For Three Years Blanks 709
Anne K. Donaid 2,219 PARK § RECREATION COMMISSION: For Three Years
Scattering Y
Blanks 246 Oscar W. Harrvell 707

Donald R. Soule 775

ASSESSOR:  Tor Three Years Jane A. Neuhauser 712
David M. Collins 1,061 Scattering S0
Scattering o Blanks 730
Blanks 404 . o . . .

SUDBURY HOUSTNG AUTHORITY: For Four Years

CONSTABLE: PFor Two Years Cheryl Rogers 998
Carol A, Stearns 340 Scattering o
Robert Troisi 304 Blanks 467
Seatrering 4oy SUDBURY HOUSING AUTHORFTY: For Five Years

Charlotte L. Goss 1,000

CONSTABLL: For Three Years Scattering 0
Michael P. Jennette 945 Elanks 465
Scattering 0
Blanks 520 LINCOLM-SUDBURY REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHOOL, COMMITTEER:  For Three Years
HIGHWAY SURVEYOR: For One Year .
Alan W. Cherish 596
Robert A. Noyes 1,178 Lynn B. Donaldson 737
Scattering 0 Richard E. Wylic 929
Blanks 287 Scattering 1
Bianks 567

TREE WARDEN: For One Year
William M. Waldsmith 1,075 QUESTION 1: Nen-binding public opinion
Scattering 0 advisory question

Blanks 390 Should the town usc an "open spage factor"

in preperty taxatiom, which would reduce the
share of the tax levy up to 15% on property
classified as open space, and resulting in

GOODNOW LIBRARY TRUSTLL:
For Three Years

Charlotte M. Maclecod 1.066 that teduction being absorbed by property
Robert 1. Mitchell, Jr. ’795 classified as residential?

Scattering 0 ihb 525
Bianks 1,069 NO 450

BOARD OF HEALTH: Eor Three Years QUESTION 2:  Non-binding public cpinion
advisory question

Michael W. Guernsey 1,063 . . .

Scattering ] ‘ Shou]d_thc town continue to use a “"residential

Blanks 401 factor” in property taxation, which reduces the
share of the tax levy on property classificd

PLANNING BOARD: For One Year as residential, and resulting in that reduction

being absorbed by properties classified as

Patrick M. Schrafft 924 commercial, industrial and personal?

Scattering 16 YES 565

Blanks 525

NG 214
PLANNING BOARD: For Five Ycars

Ralph Ernest Hawes
(write-in) 88
Robert B. Rowley s J
(write-in) 03 /)‘( Z:‘ e ,jA.- S e
Seattering 1 [
RBlanks 1,313

A True Record, Atfest:

Betsoy AL Powers
Town Clork



1982 FINANCE COMMYTTER REPORT

Fhe Finance Committee is vecommending a budget with the following character-
Pstivs:

PP Compliance with the levy limitation in the sccond year of Proposition 2.

23 Maintenance of essential services to the Town.

3 Preservation of a significant amount of free cash to help meet the
voequirements of the third year of Proposition 2%,

For the current fiscal year, Proposition 2% required that the amount raised
Py taxing real and personal property, called the property tax levy, could not
exceed 20% of the full and fair assessed value as of Jauary 1, 1981, In effect,
the tux rate could not cxceed $25 per thousand.  The Town of Sudbury is raising
S11L,870,000 on the property tax levy this year, 1981/82. For the next fiscal
vear, from July 1, 1982 to Junc 30, 1983, the requirement of Proposition 2% is
different.  For 1982/83%, the dollur amount of the levy cunnot increase by more
than 2% of the awsount ratscd this year.  That amounts to $296,738. Unless the
Town votes to override at a specia! or general clection, the amount of the levy
will never inercase morve than that 24%% cach year,  Conscquently, unless the max-
imum is voted, future dollar increases will be progressively diminished from what
they might have been.  Recent legislation allows for further increase in the levy
based on cconomic growth.  What this value is cannot be determined at this time
but may be on the order of $90,000. The Finance Committee decided to considor
this cconomic growth fuctor as g cushion against possible differences in the esti-
mates that are being wsed in the budget. The Finance Committee is recomuending a
budget that will raise the known waximam levy, 812,166,253,

We are most appreciative of the coooperation received from the Town's com-
mittees, boards and departments.  The managers have done a fine job at maintain-
ing the level of Town services while meeting the budget requirements.

The Finance Committee is recommending total operating budgets of $14,536,004,
an increase of §512,291, from the current year, which is 3.65%. This increase is
possible because of a deercase in the noncontrollable assessments the Town must
meet, particularly fromMiddlesex County, and the lower net cost of recommended
articles.  Tn addition, receipts available to meet thesc appropriations are ex-
pected to increase significuntly, allowing a much lower relisnce on the use of
free cash. The following is a sumnary of the amounts involved:

SUNBURY BUNGET SUMMARY
(D00 omitred) '80/81 '81/82 '82/83 Recom. '81/2 to '82/3
. o et e - - - Change
Bducation § 49,204 $ 9,378 + $174
Other Gov. Services 339
Operating Budgets + 513
Appropriations 1,198 - 53
Articles, net of offsets 56 - 114
Appropriations 1,254 - 167
Total Appropriations 15,732 15,7490 + 346
Reeceipts § Offsets 3,210 3,110 3,234 + 124
Offsets from prior funds 0 50 183 + 133
Froe Cash wsed b LS 207 Lo R07
Total Offscts 3,574 3,624 * 50
Ant. to be raised by .
Toaxation (Lovy) $12,516 511,870 $12,106 + 5296

low is vhe Finance Committee able to recommend increases in operating budgets
of approx. S313,000, which is 173% of the $296,000 increase in the levy?  There

are four reasons:

V3 there is o large decrease in the assessment expected from Middlesex
County.



April 5, 1982 3.

2) The articles recommended for approval are quite modest in amount when
considered net of unexpended funds appropriated in prior years.

In addition, we recommend that the cost of the school roof repairs be
financed through bonding which weuld not impact next yeay's budget.

31 Government receipts are expected to increase by large amounts, especial-
iy interest carned on invested funds, miscellancous receipts and
Federal Revenue Sharing.

4) The Finance Committee is recommending that $173,000 of unexpended funds
from prior years' budgets or articles be used for specific budget items,
such as, payments for the new septic disposal facility being bhuild
jointly with Wayland. The combination of the lower assessment and in-
ereased offsets results in a much lower use of free cash to meet the
levy limit.

In simplified terms, free cash comes from receipts exceeding estimates and
eperating budgets or other appropriations not being fully spent. It is expected
that a large amount of free cash will be available at the time of Town Meeting.
The Town Meeting can decide to use that free cash to reduce the levy, to spend
it in the 1982/83 year, or save as much as possible for what wiil most likely
be a difficult year in 1983/84. The Finance Committee recommends the last option.
The recommended increase in operating budgets for 1982/83 is possible only because
of what may be non-recurring situations. It is likely that state and county
assessments wiil resume their steady increases of prier years. MNormal capital
spending has beoen greatly reduced or deferred both within operating budgets and
articles. Government receipts certainly cannot be relied upon to increase by
large amounts every year. Finally, the Finance Committee has sought out all
avaitable funds from prior years' budgets or articles to offset this year's in-
cyeases.  About 85% of Sudbury's operating expenses arc for the people who pro-
vide the services and no one hag to be told how much difference there is between
recont increases in the consumer price index and the 2% limitations.

It is hoped that ecach registered voter will come to the Town Meeting and
consider this letter and all the information available in the Warrant so that
prudent and realistic judgements can be made.

Respectfully submitted,

FINANCE COMMITTEE

Michael J. Cromin, Chairman
Bernard J. Hennessy
Lindalee A, Lawrence
William #, Maurhoff

James A. Pitts

Stefanic W. Reponen
Susan . Smith

David A. Wallace

William 1. Wood



April &, 1982

4.
LSTIMATED SUDBURY 1982-83 TAX RATE
INCREASE % OF % OF
1981-82 1982-83 OR INCREASE OR TOTAL

DEPARTMENT APPROPRIATION  RECOMMENDED DECREAST DECREASE BUDGET
SUDBURY SCHOOLS $ 5,242,000 $ 5,349,050 $ 107,080 + 2.0 6.8
Community Use 12,000 12,000 0 G.0 0.1
Summer School 5,900 5,980 80 + 1.4 ¢.0
LSRHS 3,692,297 3,746,280 55,983  + 1.5 25.8
MMRVYTHS 252,738 264,800 12,062 + 4.8 1.8
Sub-total Schoois 9,204,935 9,378,110 173,175 + 1.9 04,5
DERT 247,070 307,063 59,993 + 24.3 2.1
PROTECTION 1,671,816 1,789,769 117,953 + 7.1 12.3
HIGHWAY 828,062 843,968 15,906 + 1.9 5.8
GEN. GOVERNMENT 539,974 588,177 48,203 + 8.9 4.1
LIBRARY 185,807 195,080 9,273  + 5.0 1.3
PARK AND RECREATION 125,938 131,809 5,871 + 4.7 0.%
HEALTH 121,866 158,991 37,125 + 30.5 1.1
VETERANS 9,732 10,217 485 + 5.0 0.1
UNCLASSIFIED 928,513 947,820 19,307+ 2.1 6.5
Unemployment Comp. 160,000 30,000 - 70,000 - 70.0 0.2
Salary Adjustment 60, 000 155,600 95,000  +158.3 i
Sub-total Government 4,818,778 5,157,894 339,116 + 7.0 35.5
TOTAL BUDGET 14,023,713 14,536,004 512,291 +  3.65 100.0
Estimate of State and

County Assessments 729,542 660,000
Special Articles 463,496% 583,292
Estimate of Overlay §

Overlay Deficit 306,087 350,000
Cherry Sheet Offsets 188,203 188,000
Judgments 11,750 .-
Debt Maturing 15,000 -~ FOUTNOTES :
GROSS APPROPRIATICN 16,737,791 16,317,296

Less Cherry Sheet
Receipts

Less Gov. Receipts

Less Revenue Sharing

Less Motor Veh. Lxcise

Less Overlay Surplus

Less Available Funds

Less Conserv. Fund

Less Free Cash

Less Borrowing

Total Offsets

TOTAL TO BE RAISED
BY TAXATION

Tax Rate {198]-82})x*

*$100,000 Unemployment
Comp. article included

2,199,949 2,200,000 in Budget.
318,750 370,000 **Based on $474,787,336
167,503 200,000 Assessed Valuation.
400, 000 405,000 #*vBased on $436,657,019
50,000 100,060 Assessed Valuation
107,710 166, 607 ses ation.
210,000 42,500
414,364 206,936
.- 460,000
5 868,378 7,151,043
511,869,515 412,166,253

$23.12 Residential
$34.66 Commercial/Industrial

Estimated Tax Ravte (1982-83)%#=* $23.12 Residential

334,66 Commercial/Industrial
($486,657 = 31 on Tax Rate)



Aprit 5, 1982 5.

PROCEEDINGS

1982 ANNUAL

TOWN MEETING

APRIL 5, 1982

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:20 P.M. at the Lincoln-

Sudbury Regional High Scheol Auditorium.

He declared that a quorum was pre-

sent and that this was the 345th Annual Town Meeting of the Town of Sudbury.

Rev. Gwendolynn Purushotham of the Sudbury United Methodist Church was
recognized for the purpese of presenting the invocation, following which the
Moderator led the citizens in the pledge of allegiance to the flag,

Upon a motion made by Mr., William J. Cossart, Chairman of the Board of

Selectmen, it was

URARTMOUSEY YOTED:

THE PAST YEAR HAS SEER SOME VERY SPECTAI, MEMBERS OF THE

SUDBURY COMMUHITY PASS FROM LIFE; AND

THESE SPECYAL CITIZENS AND EMPLOYEES HAVE UNSELFISHLY

GIVEN THETR TIME ARD FALENTS 70 ENRICH THE QUALITY OF

WHEREAS :
WHEREAS
LIFE OF THE PONR;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT
RESOLYED:

THAT THE TOWN OF SUDBURY HEREBY EXPRESSES IS DERP

APPRECTATION FOR THE SERVICES AND GIFTS OF:

JORN R, BLANCRETTE:

RONALD L. BLECHER

DORTS BRADIN

GEORGE DISTLER

WILLTAM E.

DOWNIRG

HAROLD L.

LINGLEY

WILLIAM C. MAHONEY

FRANCIS L. MeGRUTICAN

PADEUS . MEDOWSKY

1916-1981, MOVED TO SUDBURY YN 1957
ELECTION OFFICER: 1988-1980.

LONG RANGE CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
COMMITIER: 1868-1870.

1934-1881. MOVED TO SUDBURY TN 1885.
FIRANCE COMMITIEE: 1872-1875.
LIRCOLR-SUDBURY REGIONAL DISTRICT
SCHOOL COMMITTRE: 1876-1581.

1947-1982, LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAIL
HIGH SCHOOL TEACHER: 1975-1882.

1940-~1981.
PERSONNET: BOARD:

MOVED 10 SUDBURY IN 1967.
1a71-1976.

1803-1882, MOVED FO SUDBURY IN 1842.
POWN ACCOURTARNT: 1846-1950.

TOWN TREASURER: 1850-1880.

ELECTION OFFICER: 1964-1865.

BATHING BEACH COMMITIEE: 1965-1856.

1916-1881.
MEASURES :

SEALER OF WEIGHIS AND
1979-1981.

1903-1981. MOVED TO SUDBURY IN 1944,
SALARY & WAGE SCALE COMMITTEE: 1958-1853
SPECTAL SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITIEE:
19631954,

1807-1981, SUDBURY RESIDERY: 1938-1847.
BOARD OF SELECTMEN: 1948-1847.

SUDBURY PUBLIC HEALIPH NURSING ASS0C.,
INC.: 1942-1345.

SOLDIERS MEMORIAL COMMITTEE: 1343-1944
AND 1946-1947.

TOWH AGENT, INDUSTRIAL BOARD: 1943-1944

ARD 1946-1847.

MOVED 7O SUDBURY 1N 19848,
1961-1970.

1911-1982.
FARTH REMOVAL BOARD:



April 5, 1482 G,

FEDWARD . MOYNTHAN 18058-1887, MOVEDR ©0 SUDBURY TN 1938,
POWN ACCOUNTARNT: 1848,
FINANCE COMMIPEER: 1946-1961,
BOARD OF REGISTRARS: 1948-1943,
SCHOOL PROGRESS COMMITTER: 1945-1949,
COMMITTRE FOR COMBINING VARIOUS TOWN
DEPARTMENTS: 1953-1954,
BOARD OF SELECTMER: 1361-1964.
SUDBURY PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING ASSOC.,
THC.: 1961, 1965-1964,
MOSQUITO CONTROL COMMITIER: 1961-1864.
EARTH REMOVAL BOARD: 196%9.
CUSTODIAN OF TOMN PROFERTY: 1964-71972.
BOARD OF APPEALS ASSQCIATES: 1966-1873.

RICHARD F. PIPER 1808-1882, MOVED 10 SUDBURY TH 1936,
FINARCE COMMITUEE: 1842-1846.

CHESTER RAFUS 1984-18828, LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGIONAL
HIGH SCHOOL CUSTODIAN: APPROX. 10 YEARS.

SPECIAL CONSTARLE, NON-FPAID FOR PROVECPION
OF PERSONS ARD PROPERTY AT THE IHIGR SCHOOL

1977-1982.

JOSEFH o, SLOMSKI 1931-1881. MOVED 70 SUDBURY IN 1967.
SUDBURY HOUSING SPUDY COMMITIER:
1877-1978
FINANCE COMMITURE: 1578-1981
TOWR FPACILITIES COMMITYRE: 1880-1981

AND BE X1 FURTHER
RESOLVED: THAT PHE TOWN OF SUDBURY, IN TOWN MEETIRG ASSEMBLED, RECORD FOR

POSTERINY IN PHE MINUTES OF THIS MEETING, I'PS RECOGRITION AND
APPRECTATION FOR THEIR EFFORTS TC QUR TOWN.

The Moderator announced that the amount of free cash as certified by the Town
Accountant is $686,0959.22. He announced that he had examined the call ol the
annual meeting and the officer's return ¢f service and found cach of them to he in
order.

Upon a motion made by Mr. Cossart, it was

VOPED: 0 DISPENSE WiTH THE READING OF THE CALL OF YHE MEETING ANR OFFICER'S
RETURE OF SERVICE AND WAIVE PHE READING OF THE SEPARATE ARTICLES
OF THE WAREANT.

After making several announcements,  the Moderator welcomed to our town and to
the town meeting 19 students and 2 faculty chaperones who have come to us from
Maidstone, tnpland and who are on the exchange program with the Lincoln-Sudbury
liigh Schoel, Mr, Cossart them gave each of the visitors a copy of the Amnual Town
Report and a plaque.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr., Cossart)

1 am pleased to deliver our annual report to the town. During the past year,
we have suffered the loss of 13 active and past town officials. A special
reselution was introduced earlier to honer those people.

Although Sudbury continues to be regarded as a highly desirable residential
commmity, the cost of housing and availabllity of buildable land has sharply re-
duced new construction.



April 5, 1982 7.

Housing Starts In Sudbury

HOUSING STARTS

YEAR

We're currently averaging approximately 50 new housing starts per
the Iast 8 years, there were 418 new homes constructed.
number was well over a thousand,

year. Over
In the 8 years prior, the

Population Trend For Sudbury

16,000 —— e s
B ' [
15000 0@000000@@@@ eewwws@eiwe
o® Fog
2
]
k3
14000 8?
]
@
@
dﬂ

g ®
:IL&W @6
)
2 e
o [
a @s

12,00

.ooe@Q
1,000 .
10,000 )
%E&g}j&}l}-%ﬁtﬁﬁgﬂg



April 5, 1982 8.

This graph shows the population of Sudbury since 1967. The population has
gssentially remained stable for nearly 10 years now. The tone of this town
meeting will be to address the issues of a mature, fiscally stable community.

T would like to shift now te a report of seme of the major events that have
taken place since the last Annual Town Meeting.

The $540,000 addition to our police station was completed last fall,
Selectmen Murray was instrumental in sceuring a §7,000 grant from the Governor's
Highway Sufety Bureau for the purchase of a safety cruiser and a new radar unit,
The Selectmen have put a very high priority on preventing spaeding in Sudbury.

Next to the landfill, construction has begun on the Sudbury-Wayland Septage
Disposal Facility. This is a §3.6 million plant which will cost Sudbury residents
$120,000. We would like to express our gratitude to Bill Cooper and his committee
whose tircless cnergy is responsible for bringing this about.

Over the past year, the Conservation Commission, specifically Becky Ritchie,
has expended enormous encrgy developing creative alternatives to the acquisition
of key parcels of land for conscrvation use. But for their willingness to pioncer
with some new approaches including the purchase of development rights and other
feats of magic, these acquisitions would not have been possible.

Coming up in the next to last article of this meeting, is an opportunity to
use the same coordinated approaches to acquire the development rights to 39 acres
known as the Shick Property off Lincoln Road,

Budget constraints imposed upon the Fire Department have necessitated reduc-
zipn in coverage of the North Fire Station. To date, it has only amounted to one
fire-fighter on one shift. But, it's impeortant that we point out that the Select-
men support the Chief in his approach to meeting his budget demands this way.

The Water District has given a million dollaxsworth of cover material to the
town in exchange for tax posscssion property and casements which, in turn, will
protect the well fields. This cover material will be used at our sanitary land-
Fill. The millien doliars is an actual out-of-pocket savings to the operating
costs at the landlill,

Puring the past year, Selectmen fonald has been invoived in the (itizen's
Advisory Committee on the proposed diversion of a substantial volume of water
from the Sudbury River. With the woney appropriated at out last annual town
meeting, the Board of Sclectmen has retalned the engineering firm of Whitwman &
Howard to preotoct Sudbury's interest in the matter.

PFersistent cfforts of the Board of llealth and the Town Counsel have resulted
in a §$15,000 penalty being assessed against Coatings Ingineering by the Attorney
General s Office for their failure to comply with orders of the DEQE.

Last year, the Senior Citizens moved inte their newly refurbished drop-in
center on Concord Road and also received a grant to off-set the operating cost
of the van.

Steven Dayle has begun construction of an office complex on the Boston Post
Roud: The Selectmen have signed a five year lease with Sudbury Nurseries which
will allow them to use the Parkinsom land off Hudson Read for growing nursery
stock while still allowing public non-vehicular access to the area.

We congratulate John Wilson, our former Town Accountant, on his new assign-
ment as Business Manager for both the Sudbury Schooal System and the Linceln-Sudbury
Regional High School, We woeuld also like to commend both Committees for their
cooperation which allowed these jobs to be consolidated.

James Vanar is our new Town Accountant. He's been on the job for three weeks.

I would like to give you some previews of what you'll be sceing in the up-
coming year based upon pregrams that we have been invelved in already. New con-
struction at Sperry Rescarch on Reute 117 will double the size of that facility.

Construction of 120 mixed income housing units, called Longfellow Glen, on
the Post Road should begin this year. 7This will consist of 50 one-bedroom elderly
units and 70 two or three-bedrvoom family units.

The Cumberland Farm block on the Post Road will be demolished and a new two-
story home for Colonial Spirits constructed, Gold Star Nurseries will become the
first tenant in the Industrial Park off Codjer Lane.



April 5, 1982 a,

This fall, bids will be let and comstruction will start on the widening of
Route 20, we believe, from the foot of Concord Road westerly to the South PFire
Station.

The Citizen's Cable TV Committee will be reporting back to the Selectmen
with recommendations regarding the selection of a cable TV system for Sudbury.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN
EXECUTIVE
SECRETARY

| E ] |

TOWN BUILDING TOWN TOWN PUBLIC SAFETY
COUNSEL INSPECYOR ACCOUNTANT ENGINEER COMMISSIONER

I—L"_l

POLICE

FIRE

Finally, because both our Fire Chief and Police Chief will be retiring this
year, the Selectmen have asked the Committee on Town Administration to study and
make recommendations regarding the creation and appointment of a Commissioner of
Public Safety. This person would be responsible for both the police and fire
departments, It is our belief that there should be some financial savings as-
sociated with such a change and it is on this basis that we are proceeding.

I would like to talk specifically about this town meeting. As a result of
iast year's annual town meeting, the Selecctmen became responsible for the care
and disposition of four surplus school buildings. We formed a Town Facilities
Committee and spent a year seecking and evaluating proposals for the use of the
South Annex, which is a two roowm school house on Massasoit Avenue, the Loring
School on Woodside Road, the Horse Pond School on Horse Pond Road which is cur-
rently under lease to the Massachusetts ¥irefighting Academy, and the Fairbank
School on Fairbank Road which for the past two years has been the home of the
Teen Center and Lincoln-Sudbury West. We have specific recommendations for each
building and will be asking for Town Meeting direction to proceed,

Chief Frost will be presenting a no-cost lease-purchase plan to permit the
scheduled replacement of the town's ambulance and the equipment and supplies
inside it.

We also promise to entertain and educate you with everything you ever wanted
to know about gypsy moths. We also have an important article regarding adjustment
to the town's existing flood plain zene.

As we proceed through this meeting and you listen to the reports of the various
boards and commissions, I wish you would keep in mind the fellowing report card
covering the fiscal management of ocur commmnity.

InfiatlonAnd Sudbury's Tax Levy

ir . P BP—
Cwergs. T
[T Bavid vpon 1na Bomon
Lanqumar Pricy Index
[2) "4 of an (B month dbvy
(3) Evtimotad
s Bt S
e
iHFLATION RATEMM"-F“*
v
& *** ACYUAL TAX LEVY
- * "h
o L] L 3
L4 U4 g o
2 e & pon w *
H
5 ¥ ¢
ii ,‘*u# JI
g g 0 ol B R
4
-t *{‘c“
= ¥
1
G . . S
# r
H " "
121 **‘-'--"""'ﬂ-....,p’ ~—TAX LEVY N "I973 DOLLARS
Loy / TNO INFLATION]
@2, LT TT LYY 'Y 9
. e e BB PEL Lk B oo TPUGIPPYY & . toly . VRN
v "4 eouohoot® e
D'°p°°° [t
g . ‘1
w P
& " & * » r 2

YEAR GHE



April 5, 1982 10.

To construct the inflation line, Ifve taken the actual 1973 tax levy and
added to it the actual inflation rate each year as measured by the Boston Con-
sumer Price Index. Tn other words, the effect of inflation alone would cause
our 1973 tax levy to rise as shown. However, the middle line traces the actual
tax levy, the difference between the two being an indicator of the improved ef-
ficiency,

Last year, we actually reversed the trend of increasing the levy in spite of
a serious jump in inflation.

To show it another way, we have taken each year's levy and removed from it
the portion which is caused by inflation. The bottom line shows that Che annual
levy on the basis of 1973 dollars has heen essentially flat or downward.

If town meeting follows the Finance Committee and the Selectmen's recommen-
dations, that will give us two consecutive years of reduced levy on the 1973 basis.
The Chairman of the Pinance Committee, Mr, Cronin, will report in detail regarding
Sudbury s very healthy fiscal condition.

The Moderator then recognized Mr. Cossart again to present a motion on the
revenue sharing budget hearing.

Mr. Cossart stated as follows: as redquired by Federal Revenue Sharing Regu-
lations, a hearing will now be conducted to consider the use of federal revenue
sharing funds as an off-set te the total town budget for the 1983 fiscal year,
The gross town budget is estimated at $16,317,296 from which $200,000 of federal
revenue sharing funds are proposed to be applied to the following linc items
during action under Article 5: $100,000 to 310-11, Firve Department Salaries,
$100,000 to 320-11, Police Department Salaries,

It is required that the Selectmen hold a hearing on the use of the federal
revenue funds. This activity has taken place annually. It has been traditional
within the Board te distribute the money evenly between the pelice and fire salaries,
We would be doing the same activity as has been done in the past.

URANIMOUSLY VOTED: PHAT THE TOWN USE CENERAL REVENUE SHARTRG FUNDS RECEIVET
FROM THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENYT DURING FISCAL YEAR '83 IN CONJUNCTION
KITH THE VOTES TAKEN UNDER ARVICLE 5 ENTIVLED "BUDGET!, TO BE
APPLIED 70 PHE PIRE ARD POLICE BUDGED.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Michael J. Cronin, Chairman)

Mr. Cronin gave a verbal report to the meeting substantially as the Finance
Committee report appeared printed in the warrant. [See page 2.

He then added the following information. Before we get on with the business
of town meeting, I would like to add one note of explanation. In the box that
describes the foot notes for the budget article (see page 16} the third item,
salary adjustment, is in error. The line items for salaries for the current year
are shown without any addition for the amounts transferred from the salary adjust-
ment account. They really understate how much is being spent for salaries this
year. These amounts are included in the $60,000 Salary Adjustment Account in
Uncliassified, line 950-10%.

You will notice that the Finance Committee is recommending that a signifi-
cantly larger amount be ineluded in the Salary Adjustment Account this year. The
reason for using this account is that there are several collective bargaining
agreements which have not yet been completed. An estimate of the total salaries
that may be required to meet those agreements is included in the Salary Adjustment
Account. When the preper amounts are finally known, transfers will be made to the
proper departmental salary accounts.

ARTICLE 1. To sece if the Town will vote to hear, consider and accept the reports
T of the town beards, commissions, officers and committees as printed
in the 1981 town repert or as otherwise presented, or act on anything
relative thereto,

Hear
Reports

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

The Moderator announced that the next order of business would be Article 1



April 5, 1982 11

and that it has become traditicnal in the town to honor a member of the town who
has given valuable service over a number of years. The Selectmen, this year, have
designated Virginia 1. Howard to read the motion under Article 1.

Virginia Howard was a member of the League of Women Voters and was its
president in the years 1957-1959.  This invelvement showed her interest and her
concern for the town and for the pelitical process. For 14 years, Mrs. loward
was a special needs teacher in the Sudbury Schools which, of course, requires a
great deal of love and understanding. During the years 1962-1982, a twenty year
period, Mrs. Howard served as a Trustee of the Goodnow Library, a position of
quiet but vital service. In recognition of and gratitude for these long years
of service, I would like to call on Ginny loward to make the motion under article 1.

Upon the motion made by Mrs. lHoward, it was

URASIMOUSLY VOTED: 10 ACCERD THE REPGEVS OF FRE TGWR BOARDS, COMMISSIONS,
OFPICERS, AND COMMITTERS AS PRINTED IN PHE 1981 TOWN REPORT, OF A%
OPHERWISE PRESEFTED, SUBJECE 0 TWE CORRECTION OF ERROAS, TP ANY,
WHERE FOURD.

The Moderator then announced that the next order of business would be to
take up the Consent Calendor as printed in the Warrant. He explained the pro-
cedure to be used and read the number of cach article which had been placed on
the Calendar. Articles 6, 26, 28 and 29 were held and removed from the Consent
Calendar.

UNARTMOUSLY VOURD: PO TAKE ARVICLES 2, & 11, 18, 18, 20, AND 21 0UT OF
CRDER ARD TOGEPHER AT THIS TIME.

UNANTHOUSEY VOTED: I PHE WORDS OF THE CONSENT CALENDAR MOPIONS AS PRINTED
THOPHE WARRANT FOR ARTICLES £, 8, 11, 18, 18, &0 AND B,

{See individual articles for veports and motions voted.)

To see if ghe Town will vote to autherize the Town Treasurer, with

the approval of the Selectmen, to borrow money from time to time in
Temporary anticipation of revenue of the financial year beginning July 1, 1982,
Borrowing in accordance with the provisions of General Laws, Chapter 44, section
4, and acts in amendment thereof, and to issuc a note or notes therefor,
payable within one year, and to renew any note or notes as may be given
for a period of less than one year in accordance with General laws,
Chapter 44, section 17; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selcctmen,

Board of Selectmen Report: This article provides for short-torm borrowing in anti-

cipation of tax revenue receipts.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Fipance Committec Report: Recommend approval.

UHANTMOUSLY VORED (CONSENT CALERDAR)Y : IR THE WORDE OF THE ARPICLE.



April 5, 1982 1z,

ARTICLE 3. To see 1f the Town will vote to amend the Classification Plan and
Salary Plan, Schedules A & B in Article XI of the Town Bylaws, as

Personnel set forth below:

By 1aw

Class. §
Salary Plans

Art. XI 11982 - 1983
SCHEDULE A - CLASSIFTCATION PLAN
AND
SCHEDULE B - SALARY PLAN

HRS PER

CLASSTFICATION WELK MINTMUM STEP 1 STLER 2 STEP 3 MAXIMUM
CLERICAL - ANNUALLY RAT@E

Clerk 1 35 % 8,528 § 8,869 § 9,224 § 9,594 § 9,529
Clerk 11 15 9,381 9,757 10,146 10,552 10,921
Account Clerk 35 9,381 9,757 10,146 10,552 10,921
Administrative Aide 35 9,381 91757 10,146 10,552 10,921
Clerk Stencgrapher 25 10,037 10,438 10,857 11,291 11,684
Sr. Account Clerk 38 10,037 10,438 10,857 11,291 11,684
Secretary 35 10,640 11,064 11,508 11,968 12,385
Office Supervisor 35 11,597 12,060 12,544 13,045 13,502
Account Cffice Supervisor 35 11,597 12,060 12,544 13,045 13,502
Assistant Town Clerk 35 12,061 12,544 13,047 13,568 14,0453
Administrative Secretary 35 12,061 12,544 13,047 13,568 14,043
Assistant Town Treasurer 35 12,061 12,544 13,047 13,568 14,043

FIRE DEPARTMENT
ANNUATIY RATED

Fire Chief INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $32,500

Fire Captain 42 818,698  $19,13%1 $19,574 $20,007 $20,478

Firefighter 42 15,200 15,552 15,913 16,265 16,648

Firefighter/EMT 42 15,200 15,552 15,913 16,265 16,648
SINGLE RATED

Call Firefighter $73.26 per year and $7.05 per hour

Mire Preovention Officer $600 per year

Fire Alarm Superintendent $600 per year

Master Mechanic $600 per year

Fire Dept. Training Officer $600 per year

POLICE DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED

Police Chief INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $32,500
Sergeant 37 1/3 $18,887 419,325 19,778 $20,224 520,626
Patrolman 37 1/3 15,739 16,104 16,482 16,453 17,188
Reserve Patrolman 37 1/3 15,739
Provisicnal Patrolman 12,708 13,495

SINGLE RATED
Administrative Assistant $1,0600 per vear
Fingerprint 0fficer $ G600 per year

Juvenile Officer
Safety Officer
Detective

Police Matron

600 per year
600 per year
600 per year
5.93 per hour

oY o L A



April 5, 1982 13.
HRS PR
CLASSIFICATION WEEK  MINIMUM  STEP ) STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXTMUM
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED
“Toreman - iighway 40 $15,179  $15,501  $15,825  $16,171  $16,494
Foreman - Tree § Cemetery 40 15,179 15,501 5,825 16,171 16,494
HOURLY RATED
Mechanic 40 6.62 6.87 7.12 7.39 7.61
Heavy Lquipment COperator 40 6.18 6.40 6.61 6.77 7.01
Tree Surgeon 40 6.18 6.40 G.61 6.77 7.01
Truck and/or Light
Fquipment Operator 40 5.79 5.96 6.14 6.33 6.47
Tree {limber 40 5.79 5.96 6,14 6,33 6.47
Laborer (ljeavy) 40 5.44 5,57 5.75 5.90 6.07
L.aborer (Light) 40 4,88 5.01 5.16 5.30 5.47
Temporary Laborer 40 3.76 3.89 4.03 14.16 4.35
LIBRARY
TANNUALLY RATED
“Asst. Tibrary Director 35 $12,902  $13,442  $14,093  $14,800  $15,550
Children's Libravian 35 12,902 13,442 14,093 14,806 15,550
Staff-Asst. Child. Lib. 35 10,821 11,300 11,804 12,4061 12,084
Staff-Reference Lib. 35 10,821 11,300 11,804 12,461 12,984
Staff-Cataloger 35 10,821 11,300 11,804 12,401 12,9084
Librarian Assistant 35 9,641 9,944 10,364 10,584 10,905
BOURLY RATED
“Tibrary Page 5,18 3.31 3.42

PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Recreation Director, Part-time

§ 6,587

Maintenance Asst./Equip. Oper. 11,501 12,002
HOURLY RATER

laborer avy) 5.23 5.38
Laborer (Light) 4.59 4.74
SEASONALLY RATED

Swimming Director 1,754 1,824
Playground Supervisor 1,352 1,407
Arts and Crafts Supervisor 1,352 1,407
Swimming Instructor $4.53 to §5.28
Playground Instructor $4.03 to $4.6S
Temporary Laborer $3.60 to $4.22
Assistant Swim Instructor $3.60 to $4.22
Monitors {Tennis & Skating) $3.60 to $4.22

TOWN ADMINTISTRATION
ANNUALLY RATED
Exccutive Secretary
Town Accountant/Dir. of Fin,
Building Services Coord.

Custodian/Security Guard (Temp.)

& Admin,

$ 6,915
12,478

5.59
4.91

1,914
1,477
1,477

$ 7,275
13,003

5.76
5.07

2,013
1,552

1,552

$ 7,638
13,455

5.95

5.206

2,11)
1,631
1,631

INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $38,520

$14,366

$14,730

£15,097

IRDIVIDUALLY RATED - RANGE $21,100-$28,280
$15,462 $15,843

INDIVIDUALLY RATED - RANGE $10,000-515,000

Dog Officer 10,6068 10,992 11,379 11,664 11,987
HOURLY RATED

Custodian 4.91 5,08 5.29 5.47 5,60
Jr. Engineering Aide 5.33 5.41 5.54 5.74 5.99
Student Engineering Aide 4,06 1,18 4,38 4.56 4.74
SINGLE RATED SCHEDULE

Director, Sr. Citizen Ctr, $5,564 per year

Veteran's Agent § Director $2,067 per year

Animal Inspector $ 910 per year

Custodian of Veting Machines $ 5.28 per hour

Driver/Maintenance Person,

Sr. Citizen Ctr. $ 4.59 per hour

Census Taker 3 4.25 per hour

LBlection Warden $ 4.25 per hour

ilection Clerk $ 4.25 per hour

Deputy Election Warden % 4.25 per hour

Deputy LElection Clerk £ 4.25 per hour

Election Officers § Tellers $ 4.04 per hour

Plubming Inspector

100% of established fees



April 5, 1982 14,

CLASSTFICATTION STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6
SUDBURY SUPERVISORY ASSOC, —
Library Director $19,641  $20,230 $20,837 $21,462 $22,106 §$22,769
Pirector of Health 23,050 23,743 24,454 25,187 25,943 26,721
Town Engineer 26,953 27,762 28,594 29,452 30,356 31,246
Supervisor of Parks 18,033 18,574 19,131 19,705 20,296 20,808
Asst, MHighway Surveyor 20,351 20,962 21,590 22,238 22,805 23,592
Highway Operations Asst. 15,648 16,117 16,601 17,099 17,612 18,140
Building Inspector 22,421 23,004 23,786 24,500 25,238 25,992
CLASSIFICATTION STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP 5 STEP 6
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATION
;-1 Engineering Alde I $10,506  $10,821 $11,146 $11,481 $11,826 $12,181
E-2 Lngineering Aide IT 12,082 12,445 12,818 13,203 13,599 14,007
i-3 Engineering Alde 111 13,895 14,312 14,741 15,183 15,639 16,108
-4 Jr. Civil BEngineer 15,979 16,459 16,952 17,461 17,984 18,524
i-5 Civil Engineer 17,977 18,516 19,072 19,644 20,234 20,840
E-6 Sr. Civil Engincer 20,224 20,831 21,456 22,100 22,763 23,446
-7 Asst. Town lingineer 22,752 23,435 24,138 24,863 25,608 26,377

Overtime for non-unionized employees shall be paid at the rate of time
and one-half in excess of 40 hours in any work week, when such additional
work time is directed by the department supervisor, The overtime rate of
time and one-half shall be computed upon the employec's base salary,
which base salary shall not include longevity, career incentive, overtime
or any other benefit.

Longevity shall be paid to all permanent town employees, except individ-
ually rated positions, having served continuously as an employvee of the
town as follows: after six (6) years, an additional two percent {2%);
after ten (10} years, an additional one percent {1%): and after {ifteen
{15) years, an additional onc percent (1%).

Positions set forth in the Salary § Classification Plan, Schedules A § B,
which are currently in a certified or recognized collective bargaining
unit shall enly be subject to the Salary § Classification Plan,

Schedules A § B portion of the Personnel Bylaws, and only to the extent
that it is not inconsistent with a valid current collective bargaining
agreement.;

Or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Personnel Boazd.

Personnel Board Repert: The foregoing Classification and Salary Plans contain
current year {1981-1882) salary figures, since at the time of Warrant printing
cellective bargaining for FYI082-1083 has not been completed, 7The Board intends to
recommend increases for the non-union empleyees which are in line with the collective
bargaining agreements. Three changes in classification have been made: 1) the
positien of Clvilian Dispatcher for the Police Department has been deleted, since
this pesition is wnfilled at this time, 2} the temporary position of Custodian/
Security Guard has been added to the Building Department, and 3) the position of
Briver/Maintenance Person has been added for the Senier Citizen Drop-in Center
(Council onAging). The Persomnel Board will report further at Town Meeting.

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee will make its report at Town
Meeting.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw
amendment proposed in Article 3 in the Warvant for the 1982 Annual Town Meeting is
properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the motion, it
will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

UBARTMOUSLY VOTED: IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE.



April 5, 1982 15.

ARTICLE 4. Withdrawn. (No amendments to the Personnel Adminstration Plan,

Budget

other than for the foregoing Classification and Salary Plan, are
proposed at this time.)

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
priate from available funds, the fellowing swums, or any cther sum
or sums for any or all town expenses and purposes, including debt
and interest and out-of-state travel, to fix the salaries of all
elected officials and to provide for a reserve fund, all for the
fis¢al year July 1, 1982 through June 30, 1983, inclusive, in ac-
cordance with the following schedule, which is incorporated herein
by reference; or act on anything related thereto.

Sulmitted by the Finance Committee

NOTATIONS USED THROUGHOUT BUDGET ARTICLY {EXCEPT SCHOOLS)Y :
* Trunsfer from Reserve Tund inciuded in this figure.
+ Inter-account transfer.

X Salary adjustment is included in salary account and
Account 950-101

#  These

accounts will bhe adjusted from Account 950-101.

100 BDUGATION: 110 SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS

1981-82 1982-83 1982-83
Budget Requested Recommended
{(Pupils) (2229) (20673 (2067
PROGRAM

00 Contract § Admin. $ 219,749 $ 231,075 $ 231,075
35 Elementary 1,488,891 1,500,822 1,500,822
56 Kindergarten 84,179 103,216 103,216
57 Art 75,4358 80,407 80,407
58 Music 105,599 115,232 115,232
59 Physical Ed. 143,914 157,494 157,494
60 Commun. Arts. 135,312 152,931 152,931
61 Reading 117,615 124,746 124,746
62 Science 159,434 175,153 175,153
63 Health fd. 9,155 3,292 3,292
64 Mathematics 161,044 163,451 163,431
6%  Social Sei. 151,788 154,649 154,649
66 Typing 35,674 39,573 39,573
67 Foreign Lang. 45,970 50,898 50,898
68 Home Ec. 47,4606 45,341 45,431
68  Indust. Arts. 50,593 55,947 55,647
71 Library 148,653 157,107 157,107
72 Guidance 127,386 122,040 121,040
73 Health Serv. 48,309 48,309 48,309
76 Special Ed. 368,530 449,427 449,427
77 Tuition/Pup. 122,207 93,797 93,797
78 Pup. Personnel 9,520 13,947 13,997
80 Transport 301,928 273,670 275,670

82 Relocation 20,000
10 Custedial 163,639 175,248 175,298
20 ieat 205,750 189,280 189,290
200 Maint/Bldgs. 95,969 101,021 101,021
30 Maint/Lquip. 26,450 17,5849 17,589
30 Plectrieity 96,054 91,445 61,945
31 G 3,509 3,709 5,709
32 Water 1,839 1,400 1,400
33 Telephone 32,202 29,000 29,000
B84 School Lunch 17,017 15,893 15,893
85 School Mamt. 252,132 236,342 230,342
86 Central Mgmt. 201,515 226,324 226,324
§7 Catalyst 37,078 : 43,920
89 Reof Repair 6,515
TOTAL ;495 & 5,474,860




Budget
PL
BL
MIETO

TOTAL

Federal Revenue Sharing

TOTAL

Cost p

Offsets:
94-142
84-313
¢

er pupii

BUDGET SUMMARY

A Account
B Account

B Account -

C Account
TOTAL
OFESETS

METCO
METCO

- Salaries

- Supplies § Service
Lincrgy Related

- Lguipment

PL 94-142

Pl 89-31
NET BUDGET

120

3

Community Use of Schools $

125 Summer

Schoel

April 5, 1982 16.
53,915 54,735 54,735
5,005 4,500 4,500
36,575 66,575 66,575
% 5,242,000 $ 5,373,050 § 5,349,050
3,751 0 0
$ 5,238,249 $ 5,373,050 § 5,349,050
$2,350 $2,599 $2,588
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1982-83
Iixpended Budget  Requested  Recommended
$4,068.783 §4,049,212 $4,222,388 $4,222,388
640,735 641,018 614,023 590,023
615,194 642,269 643%,589 643,589
76,137 4,996 18,860 18,860
$5,400,849 $5,337,495  §5,498,860 $5,474,860
36,575 56,575 36,575 36,575
30,000 30,000
55,616 53,915 54,735 54,735
5,005 4,500 4,500
$5,308,658 $5,242,000 §5,373,050 $5,349,050
15,317 & 12,000 § 12,000 % 12,000
$ 5,040 5,900 § 5,980 § 5,980%

(*Te be raised by transfer from the Summer School Reserved for Appropriation Acet.)

Finance Committee Report:
35,349,050,

The principal changes in spending are as follows:

The Finance Committee is recommending an 82/383 budget of
an increase of 2.0% from the 81/82 budget of $5,242,000.

81/82 82/83 Increase/(Decrease)
Budget Budget $ 5
Salaries $ 4,049,212 § 4,222,388 § 173,176 4.3%
Contracted Services § Supplies 1,283,287 § 1,233,612 § (49,675) (3.9%)
Lguipment 4,996 18,860 13,864 -
Offsets (95,495} (125,810} (30,315) {31.7%)

107,050

$ 5,242,000 § 5,349,050 $

Some additional statistics with respect to the budget proposal are as Follows:

80/81 81/82 82/8%
Number of pupils 2,380 2,229 2,067
Teaching staff 154.9 133.0 128.1
Teacher/pupil ratio 1/15.4 1/16.7 1/16.1
Other staff 64,1 51.4 50.0
Ratic of teaching to other staff 2.4/1 2,6/1 2.6/1
Cost per pupil §2,280 52,352 §2,588

The reductions in teaching and non teaching positions are attributable to the
continuing decline in students.

The School Committee and the Finance Committee are in agreement as to the
1982/83 Sudbury Schools budget. The Finance Committee helicves that the budget
proposal is fiscally sound and realistic. The Finance Committee recommends approval.,

Finance Committee Reports:

s: The Finance Committee recommends approval
inance Committee recommends approval of $5,980, such
t by fees.

a !!1()].13’! 'L: W{"’{)




APril 5, 1982 17.

Sudbury School Committee Report: (Mr. N. Cornell Gray)

The Sudbury School Committee has worked to develop a 1982-1983 budget which
wiil provide a sound educaticnal program while staying within the fiscal constraint
of Proposition 2. This year, a number of significant changes have been put in
place. The most dramatic has been the reduction in number of schools to three and
the re-organization of grade levels within thosc schocls, We now have two K through
5 schools and one grade 6 through 8 middle school.

Also, our administration has been further trimmed through sharing services

with Lincoln-Sudbury. We share the special needs and the business management
positions. MNext year, we are planning to seek a joint superintendency.

SALARTES A" ACCOUNT

—————————— 1981-82 Staffing------- ~--------1982-83 Staffing---~---
Program Adm, | Tchrs. | Support Adm. | Tchrs, | Support
K-5:
Llem. - 52.0 - $1,296,312 - 47.0 - $1,297,231
Catalyst - 1.5 - 37,078 - 2.0 - 43,920
MIDDLE SCHOOL:
6-8 - 34.4 3.2 827,724 - 34.0 3.0 905,145
Typing - 1.4 - 29,784 - 1.4 - 32,827
For. Lang. - 2.0 - 45,279 - 2.0 - 50,256
Home Ec. - 1.68 - 37,3306 - 1.68 - 41,312
Ind. Arts - 1.8 ~ 43,489 - 1.8 - 49,327
SYSTEM -
Art - 2.8 - 65,886 - 2.8 - 72,035
Music - 4.3 - 100,379 - 4.3 - 110,012
Phys, Ed. - 6.0 - 140,814 - 6.0 - 154,394
Rdng (Rem) - 4.0 1.0 102,791 - 4.0 1.0 109,924
Lib/Media - 2.0 7.0 94,493 - 2.0 7.0 98,957
Guidance - 4.0 1.0 127,086 - 4.0 1.0 121,740
Sp. Ed. - 15.1 2.4 352,207 - 15.1 2.9 388,819
PPS - - - - - - - -
Cent. Mgmt] 3.36 - 4,84 182,264 5.0 - 4.34 136,504
Sch. Mgmt. 5.84 - 7.71 234,578 5.0 - 7.71 250,344
Cust. - - 11.1 143,117 - - 11.1 152,342
Maint. - - 3.0 55,019 - - 3.0 59,521
Sch. Lunch - - 1.0 9,737 - - 1.0 10,613
Contractual provisions,
substitute teachers
crossing guards, and
miscellaneous 125,839 137,165
TOTALS 9,201 132.98| 42.25 [$4,049,212 3,0 {128,081 42.05 $4,222,388
oL stAre NV R 4
1981-82 = £E§ﬁ;1§ for $4,0459,212 1982-83 = | 178,13 Jfor $4,222,388

*Money for two shared positions (Special Hducation Administrator § Director
3/31/82 of Administrative Services budgeted in "B" Account.




April 5, 1982 18,

This chart is the account which shows our salaries.

STAFF SUMMARY

ADMINISTRATIVE TEACHING SUPPORT
POSTFIONS  POSITIONS PERSONNEL
198182
STAFFING 184.43 9.20 132.98 42.25
1982-83
STAFFING 178.13 8.0 128.08 22.05
CHANGE - 6.3 - 1.2 - 4.9 - .20

The important thing that you can see on this chart is the reduction of 1.2
administrators, This is in large part due to the sharing of services with
Lincoln-Sudbury

Also, you see a reduction of 4.9 teaching positions for the next scheool year.
This reflects our continued decline in envollment while still maintaining approx-
imately a 25 to 1 student to teacher ratic.
SUBBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
MRMOE O ACCOUNTS

1981-82 1982-83
Textbooks $ 48,812 $§ 44,553
Schoel Sunplies 117,832 114,285
School Contracted Services 12,748 5,340
Library Supplies & Contracted Services 32,500 32,200
Special Bducation Contracted Services 42,268 56,304
Pupil Personnel 9,520 13,997
Pupil Tuition 122,207 83,797
School Equipment-Repairs § Maintenance 25,700 16,689
SPHNA 48,309 48,309
kegular Transportation 301,9287 273,6707
School Lunch 7,280 5,280
Central Office § School Management 36,805 70,688%%
Relocation 20,000
Custodial Supplies § Services 22,522 22,956
Roof Maintenance 30,515
Building & Haquipment-Repairs § Maintenance 37,350 34,150
Heat 208,750 189,290
Blectricity 96,954” 91,5457
Gas 32,5007 3,7697
Water 1,836/ 1,4007
Telephone 32,292/ 29,0007
Tuition Reimburscment 24,000 24,000
Other 7,500 5,850
School Committee, Staff § Legal 25,665 25,6065
$1,283,287 $1,233,612

O §38,000 Contained in account for shared services
4 Indicates B-Prime Account

Total "' Account $ 4,896 $ 15,860
3/31/82

The "BY accounts arce contracted services and supplies. I think noteoworthy
here is a reduction in transportation costs. This is the result of Lincoln-
Sudbury and our Committee working together to develop a plan which serves the
best interests of Sudbury and has done the best job for costs for hoth the
Regional and us together.



April 5,

1982

You will also note a reduction in heat and electricity this year.
result of cost stabilization and also of conservation, a reduction of consumption.

The two shared service people are included.
because of the way we have set up the accounting between the regional and ourselves.

15,

This is the

They are contracted services

Roof maintenance is on this list and this covers the roofs that are not
included in the later town meeting article, specifically the Haynes and Nixoen
Schools.

The "¢ account is for new and replacement equipment and it is not very large.
Last year, it was very, very, very low in our attempts to meet the first year of
% and this is actvally low compared to what we normally spend.

1982-83 Budget Summary - Accounts A, B, B , and C

Program Salaries |{Services|Supplies | Texts [Other| Equip. TOTALS
G0 Contract § Admin.| 137,165 | 10,000 | 81,910 2,000 231,075
35 LElementary 1,500,822 1,500,822
56 Kindergarten 103,216 103,210
57 Art 72,035 8,272 10¢ 80,407
58 Music 110,012 1,800 2,780 640 115,252
59 pPhysical Ed 154,394 2,800 100 | 200 157,494
60 Commun Arts 139,063 7,378 6,490 152,931
61 Reading 109,624 9,893 4,929 124,746
62 Science 163,306 800 8,730 2,317 175,153
63 Health BEd 5,292 3,292
64 Mathematics 150,547 8,564 4,320 163,431
65  Secial Sci 145,422 5,237 3,990 154,649
66 Typing 32,827 1,700 1,866 3,180 39,573
67 Foreign lang 50,256 642 50,8908
68 Home Ec 41,312 G600 3,429 45,341
69  Indust Arts 49,327 400 6,220 55,947
71 Library 98,957 8,900 23,300 120,000 9501 5,000 157,107
72 Guidance 121,740 300 122,040
73 Health Serv 48,309 48,309
74 Adult 'Ed
*76  Special EBd 388,819 50,304 2,637 1,667 449,427
*77  Tuition/Pup 93,797 93,797
78 Pup Personnel o 6,770 7,227 13,997
80 Transport 273,670" 273,670
89 Roof Maint. 30,515 30,515
84 School Lunch 10,613 2,000 3,280 15,893
85  School Mgmt 250,344 5,634 7,934 5,130 269,042
*86  Central Mgmg 136,504 43,120 14,000 193,624
*87 Catalyst 43,920 in Librhry/Media 43,820
10 Custodial 152,342 6,700 16,256 175,298
20 Maint Plant 58,521 22,850 11,300 1,800 5,550 101,021
20 Heat 189,290 189,290
30 Jilectricity 91,945" 91,945
30 Maint Fquip 8,189 8,500 900 17,589
31 Gas 3,769/ 3,769
32 Water L L1007 1,400
33 Telephome | 29,000 29,000’
o TOTA}E 622,058 {561,151 |44,553 5,850118,860 5,474,800




April 5, 1982 20.

TOTALS 4,222,388 (22,058 561,151 44,553 5,850 18,860 5,474,860
ACCOUNT A $4,222,388 OFFSETS:  METCO 30,000
ACCOUNT B 590,023 METCO 36,575
ACCOUNT B/ 643,589 94-142 54,735
ACCOUNT € 18,860 89-313 4,500

$5,474,860 55,345,050

3/31/82

100

This chart shows the distribution of the costs for next year.

We urge you to vote for this budget.

Upon a motion made by Mr. James A. Pitts, of the Finance Committee, it was

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROFPRIATE THE SUM OF $5,348,050 FOR THE
SUPFORT OF THE SUDBURY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, TO BE EXPENDED URNDER THE
DIRBCTION AND CONTROL OF THE SUDBURY SCHOOL COMMITTEE, SAID SUM 70

el ]

BE RAISED BY A IRANSFER OF $4,4939 FROM PUBLIC LAW 88-523, PAYMENT
IN LIEY OF TAXKRS, AND THE BALANCE TC BE RATSED BY TAXATIOH: ARD
APPROPRIATE THE SUtf OF $12,000 FOR THE ACCOUNT 120, COMMUNITY USE
OF SCHOOLS, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION: ARD APPROPRIATE THE
SUM OF 85,980 FOR ACCOUNT 185, SUMMER SCHOOL, SAID SUM TO BE RATSED
BY TRANSFER FROM THE SUMMER SCHOOL RESERVED FOR APPROPRYATION

ACCOURY,

EDUCATION: 130 LINCOLN-SUDBURY REGiONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

I.

II

{Pupils)

INSTRUCTION

nglish

IHistory

Math

Science

Phys. Ed.

Language

Art

Business

Computer

Miscellancous

Music

Technology

Work Experience
Alternative School

Home Lconomics

Hall Tutors

Substitutes

Sabbatical Replacements
Increased Degree Status

METCO Offset
PL Offset

EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT
Hall Services
Athletics

Librayy
Audio-Visual
Transportation
Student Activities
Student Services
Special Needs
Development

1980~-81

Actual
Lxpenditures

{1,476)

$ 369,745
283,286
282,806
401,149
268,874
237,265

86,629
90,029
48,217
20,474
65,949
151,851
58,993
139,769
57,741
15,027
23,355
76,493
_Inc. Above

% 2,686.652
Inc. Below*¥
55,550

$ 2,631,102

$ 277,342
128,476
92,563
54,529
195,808
31,765
50,848
466,838
86,435

$ 1,393,605

1981-82
Budget

(1,433)

$ 443,205
317,346
287,230
412,327
272,585
260,268

90,786
96,226
67,323
45,703
56,548
163,765
68,808
143,971
67,306
18,584
30,000
24,000
...5,000

$ 2,875,382
111,907
46,810

$ 2,716,668

260,184
135,164
82,889
52,160
188,940
23,700
79,996
592,538
_._B0,000

§ 1,285,571

1982-83
Budget

{1,380}

4 483,927
340,770
341,518
429,592
286,976
275,938

97,658
103,544
60,475
36,975
60,747
161,919
68,958
159,935
72,883
18,589
30,000
Tnc. Above

$ 3,040,371
124,295
54,100

$ 2,861,970

247,096
129,593
82,933
56,250
226,893
20,500
95,924
465,424
40,000

$ 1,364,615



April 5, 1982 21,

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
Actual Budget Budget
Expenditures

IIT BUILDING OPERATIONS
Custodial § 217,845 § 238,543 $ 225,815
Maintenance 252,716 201,961 163,382
Grounds 46,674 57,133 49,314
Debt Service 409,694 394,738 380,313
Community Use 494 500 500
Utilities 286,297 275,200 303,450
Insuramce 20,187 31,125 30,650
$ 1,242,877 $ 1,199,200 $ 1,153,524
IV DISTRICYT SERVICLS
School Committee 23,273 19,139 15,664
Administration 220,440 302,764 224,832
Business Office 40,271 43,099 59,392
Central Office 23,712 24,4006 25,248
Employee Benefits 251,609 292,650 329,600
Contingency . 52,500 ..50,148
$ 559,306 b 734,558 $ 704,885
TOTAL BUDGLET 5,820,889 5,945,994 6,085,000
TOTAL OFESETS 1,693,783%% 1,678,058 1,674,154
TOTAL ASSESSMENT 4,133,106 1,267,936 1,410,546
SUDBURY ASSESSMENT $ 5,543,256.72 0§ 3,692,207.1% 0§ 3,797,003.67

* Adopted at $85,000

FINANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED ASSESSMENT

Finance Committee Repeort: The requested assessment to  Swdbury by Lincoin-
Sudbury Regional School District is $3,797,004, an increasce of $104,707 or
+2.8% over the assessment for 1981-82. The total requested budget is $6,085,000,
reflecting an increase of $139,006 or +2.34% over the budget for the current
year. With an expected decline in enrollment of approximately 4%, the cost per
student will increase by 6.3% to $4,409.

The assessment is up because 1) the budget has increased, 2) State aid and
other income is estimated to be $62,706 lower than 1981-82, and 3} the pupil shift
from Sudbury to Linceln is very small and, due to the complex apportiomment form-
ula, will take another year before its effect is felt.

The budget has changed significantly in the following arcas:

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 N

Actual Budget Budget - %
Salaries, teaching $2,465,141 $2,0632,422 $2,842,554 + 7.98
Salaries, other 1,220,301 1,328,292 1,271,295 - 4.3
Departmental expenses 39,919 36,995 31,580 -14.0
Equi pment: 161,878 58,294 33,442 -42.6
Debt Service 409,694 394.738 380,313 - 3.65

Under the agreement with the Teachers' Association, there i no "RIF"
(reduction in force) effective in 1982-83. Negotiated salary increases are
9.25% (1981-82), 7.5% (1982-83), and 9.5% (1983-84).

In the area of contracted services, major changes are:

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83

Actual Budget :
Transportation $ 195,808 § 18%,940 % : +16.9
Tuition to other schools 291,196 237,500 264,016 +23.8
Utilities 286,297 275,200 203,450 +10.2
Health Insurance 129,231 148,350 195,000 +31.4
County Retirement 64,732 71,000 82,100 +15.0

Unemployment Comp. 16,082 35,000 13,000 “62.9



April 5, 1982 22,

1981-82 has marked the beginning of shared services between Sudbury Schools
and Lincoln-Sudbury. At present two administrators serve both systems, and it
is the stated intention to share a future Superintendent. For the Town of Sudbury
this sharing of services, ¢.g., buses and people, has achieved considerable
savings.

Further, the Finance Committee would like to point out that the estimated
expenditures for 1981-82 are approximately $55,000 less than budgeted. L-5
Regional School District Committee has not as yet decided whether, in effect, teo
turnn back the monies now, before 6/30/82, or whether to use those funds as offsets
to the budget in 1983-1984.

The Finance Committee recommends an assessment of $3,746,280 which will
suppoert a total budget of §6,025,000. We will continue to work closely with L-5
over the next few weeks and are confident of achieving the veductions in  both
budget and assessment.  Some of the unresolved issues are the rental of excess
space ($25,000), the relocation of L-5 West (17,0003 and the salary accounts as
staffing plans hecome more definite.

The 1,-$ School Committee voted on February 10, 1982 to continue to review
and to cxplore further reducing the budget and/or assessments. The Finance
Committee wili do likewise.

Recommend an assessment of §3,746,279.67

Mrs. Stefanic W, Repenen, of the Finance Committee, made the main motion
under this section of the budget for the sum of $3,765,723.87. Her motion was
scconded by Mr. Alan H. Grathwohl of the Lincoln-Sudbury Regiomal Schoel District
School Committee.

Mrs. Reponen then reported further to the meeting for the Finance Committoe
as follows:

The assessment appearing in the motion will support a budget of $6,069,000
which is $16,000 less than what was in the Warrant that you recelved earlier.
when the Warrant went te press, the Finance Committee had mentioned three items
that had not as yet been resolved. T want to bring you up to date on what has
happened or not happened in the last few weeks.

With respect to L-$ West, in February, the only move that would have saved
actunl dollars would have been a move to the Flymm Building specifically. That
building is no longer a viable alternative and therefore, those savings could
not be realized,

In the salary sccount, there have been no further staffing changes since -
February and we are pleased to report the salary accounts this year have real
people with real salaries. Therce is no contingency in the salary accounts.

Further, on excess space - the present tenant will be woving out at the end
of this month. Negotiations awve still underway with a new tenant. No lease has
been signed and whereas we agree that you cannot count your dollars until you
have them in hand, we do feel that the Lincoln-Sudbury Committee has been less
than diligent in secking new tenants.

The Finance Committee reluctantly supports the Lincoln-Sudbury budget of
$6,069,000, just 2% over the current year. Reluctantly, because the level of
cooperation between our twoe school boapds is not as high as we would like ond
because the Lincoln-Sudbury School Committee voted on February 10th to continue
£o review their budget. In fact, they did not do so until Saturday, just twe
Jays age.  We do appreciate their last minute efforts and arc now in agreement
with an asscssment of $3,765,723.87.

Lincoln-Sudbury tepional School Comm Report:  (Mr. Alan I, Grathwohl)

In the intore of speeding town meeting, the Regional does not have a
presentation with this budget. The figures shown in the Warrant, with the excep-
tion of the $16,000 change and the part of the Fimunce Comittee report relative
to those figures and percentapes, are very, very accurate. 1 cannot comment on
them further.

I am available however, as are other mewbers of the School Committee, if
there are any questions from the floor,



April &, 1982

After a short discussion, it was
URARIMOUSLY YOTED: PHAD PHE PONR Al

FOR PHE SURPPORT QF THE LINCOL
BE EXFPENDED URDER THE DI

By RALSED BY TAXATION.

PO

PRYAYE P
JUBBURY REGL

AR CONTROL O
SURBURY REGIORAL SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL COMMIY

23,

OF $3,765,723.87
LORIGH SCHOOL, TO
7 LERCOLH~

. SALD U 1o

100 EDUCATION: 140 MINUTEMAN REGLONAL VOCATIONAL TECHINICAL 1IGEH SCHOOL

Program

Amount Proposcd

1981-82 1982-83 Difference

(Pupils) (1373) (1412)

VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS
01 Building Trades $ 64,325 % 63,825 - 500
02 Commercial Sexrvices w/D.E. 34,236 34,044 - 192
03 Llectronics 39,808 39,808 4]
04 Graphics 99,207 99,186 21
05 Health Instruct. w/Child Care 20,0656 16,524 1,152
06 Metal Fabrication 03,542 51,811 -11,731
07 Power Machanics 53,754 16,720 - 7,034
32 Continuing lducation 0 0 0
08 Technology 30,015 30,015 0
09 Afternoon Program/Summer Prog. 15,885 15,801 84
10 Regional Occupational Prog. 44,0635 29,835 -14,800
ACADEMIC PROGRAMS
20 Reserve Officer {ROTC) 3,590 3,590 0
21 Communications 9,395 9,200 - 195
22 Human Relations 2,000 2,400 200
28 Foreign Language 600 550 - 50
29 Art 13,245 11,701 - 1,484
30 Music 1,80% 1,625 - 180
23 Mathematics 15,529 13,476 - 53
24 Science 22,680 19,870 - 2,810
25 Physical lducation 19,171 18,770 401
26 Athletics w/o coach salaries 64,795 64,795 0
27 Business Instruction 5,590 5,590 [
31 Driver Education 850 8§50 0
SUPPORT PROGRAMS
51 Imstructional Resources 63,233 44,210 -19,023
52 Pupil Support 46,641 45,091 - 1,550
71 Prinecipal 51,432 56,1062 + 4,730
79 Transportation 557,170 567,18G +10,019
72 Vocational Coord. 10,622 9,525 - 1,097
73 Data Processing 67,600 71,5606 + 3,000
74 Dean 3,130 3,130 0]
75 School Committee 14,390 19,040 B 350
76 Superintendent 5,195 5,150 - 45
77 Planning § Academics 9,125 7,860 - 1,265
78 Business Office 339,090 398,623 +58,933
80 Cafeteria 7,540 7,540 0
OTHER
82 DPebt Management 1,444,400 1,359,700 ~84,700
81 Operation/Maintenance 542,450 625,558 +83,108
N/A Salaries 5,709,606 3,960,110 + 250, 50

FINAL TOTAL, operating, bonds $7,500,537
construction

REVENUE AYTD, and/or BALANGES to
be used to reduce assessments
{estimated) 4,516,540

§7,759,500

4,627,020

TOTAL PO ALL MEMBIR TOWNS (15)

LO8%,997

15,157,880

+259,363

o
o]

+3.40%

O OOGRIGINAL 12 TOWNS , 085 4

$2,6063%,2098

SUBBURY ASSESSMENT S5 252,738

3 0276,540

FINANCE COMMITTRE RECOMMENDED ASSESHM




April 5, 1982 24 .

DISTRICT APPORTIONMENT - 1982-1983

T. OPERATING BUDGET:
Total Operating Budget $ 6,371,323
Aid/Revenue -3,451,408
Operating Budget Apportiomment $ 2,019,825

II. SPECIAL OPERATING COSTS:

Special Costs Apportionment 28,877

I1Y. CAPITAL BUDGET/DEBT SERVICE:

Capital Payment-Debt 1,300,000

Interest 59,700

Total 1,359,700

Less:Construction Grant Funds Ch, 645 1,175,522

Debt Service Apportiomment 184,178
TOTAL APPORTIONMENT $ 3,132,880

Finance {ommittee Report: The recommended assessment is $264,800 or $11,740

Tess than the proposed assessment. The recommendation was calculated by adding
213% to the 1981-82 assessment per student and wultiplying by the projected 92
Sudbury students for 1982-83.

Sudbury's student population is the third largest of Minuteman's sixteen
towns. While the assessments to Sudbury have fluctuated both with the numbers
of students and the number of towns served, the total budget has increased.
Minuteman's budget increased 5.6% in 1981-82 and is proposed to increase 3.46%
in 1982-83. Such increascs in the budget are not consistent with Sudbury’s own
long-range Financial planning. The recommended assessment has been developed in
a manner consistent with the town's financial planning for other departments.

Comparisan of Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical School's Budget Over 3 Years

_1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 (Proposed)
Total Budget $7,105,038 $7,500,537 £7,759,900
Total Revenue 4,240,489 4,516,540 4,627,020
Total Assessment 2,864,549 2,983,997 3,132,880
Sudbury Assessment 257,756 252,738 276,540
Sudbury Day Students 93 90 92
Total Day Students 1600 1039 10206
Total Full-Time Equivalents (IFTE) 1373 1414

(6 hrs. in a program = 1 FIE)

Recommend approval of $264,800.

Minuteman Regional Vocatienal Technical High School Committee Report:
(Mr. Martin ¥. Craine, Jr.)

The Minuteman Vocational Technical High School was initially started about
6 years ago with 12 towns, Acton, Ariington, Belmont, Bolton, Boxboro, Carlisle,
Concord, Lexington, Lincoln, Sudbury, Wayland and Weston. Since that time, we
save added more towns. This year, we have added one new town, Dover has joined
us so the school now contains 16 towns with avound 1,400 full-time equivalent
students.

This year's budget is an increase over last year. We have held down the
total costs of running all of our programs. We have tried to level fund our
budget. We have not increased any of cur costs for materials.

There are about three main items that are increasing in the overall. 1In
the business office, the main increase is not in persomnel. It is the Blue Cross/
Blue Shield, retirement and unemployment.

In operations and maintenance, the increase is around $84,000. That increase
is based mainly on an increase of about $60,000 in electrical and an increase of
$23,000 in heat. Any Voc school is very highly dependent upon electrical and we
run very high electrical bills. Our estimate in this total budget on electrical
would we about $298,000.



April 5, 1982 25,

Last year, we expected that we would try to energy save and cut back. As
you all probably have noticed, you have a high increase in your electrical bills
with Pilgrim down, With Pilgrin down, our bills at Minuteman go up somewhere in
the vicinity of $8,000 - %,000 per month.

We cut way low this year. We are running behind and again we're cutting
deep inte our contingency funds at Minutemen to try to make up for the electrical
ones we made last year,

The other increases, of course, arc in the salary increases.
Transportation has inereased about $10,000. This reflects adding Dover.

tlow does this really affect and what happened to Minuteman's budget?  Why
did we go up as we did?
MINUTEMAN ASSESSMENT COMPUTATION
1982-83 & 1081-82, FOR SUDBURY
A, REGULAR OPERATING COST (all member towns but ot tuition pupils)

§2,919,825 - §2,848+
075 wember 32, 848 i
poer student

town students

$2,585, 525"
1039 member
town students

= §2488+
per student

92 .
[ et [ ¢ 3 o= $272% €
studonts X §2488¢ &22. 3_.141

X 47 =
X §2848+ students

*COMMENT 1 1981-82 operating cost assessment was much lower because of one-
£ime double revenue from new towns {tuition collected in 1980-81 and 1981-82

assessment from new towns). Minuteman gave all towns the benefit of this
temporary revenue level.

5. CAPITAL COST (original member towns

1982-85% 1981-82

$126,178
882 member
town students

e 9
= $143+ 0,218 = $213+

er student 920 menber per student
! ’ town students o

92 . _ e
s_1;.ld(ﬁ‘l?11- ““““““““ - X §213+ = 6"1}“9_’29_2...

X 5143+
students

C. ROP COST (all member towns, special revenuc applied)

1982- 1982-81
$15,129 . $74,364
Soise f140+ T = $1377+
08 stwdents ! od st -4 i
1 stwdents per student yd students per student
4 X $140+ = $7017 B X $1377+ = $2,75
students 7 - - é‘{ﬂ(!@]]ﬁﬁ who Sl = :i'm“;“ 54

0. AFFERNOON COST (A1)l membor towns, |special revenue applied)

1982-83 1981-82
%%gigggﬂcnts iiz+student éégig%gﬂents . %é%ogtudent
S K S - Siams * $180- < $0.47L
L. ABULT EDUCATION COBT
198285 1981-82
Completely self-supporting 36 X $12.34+ = $370

students ’ =

1082283 = $276,540
198182 = 572,738




April 5, 1982 26.

& Comparing total assessments of different towns with regular progranm
ollment only results in erroncous comparison. Accurate comparisons must
be based on analysis of enrollment in cach cost category. THE ASSESSMENT PER
STUBENT PHR CATEGORY DOES NOT VARY FROM GNE TONN TO ANOTHER.

There was to have been an increase last year. Ne were uround $252,000 on
assessment.  This year we are around $276,000.

This year, we have 90 students at Minuteman for a total operating budget of
$223,000 cquivalent to Swdbury.  Next year we will have 92 students with $262,000,
That is the wain part of the increase we have. There is a Jump of $360 per student,

That increase is not due to increase of the budget itself. It is mainly due
to revenue drops we have had.,  Our four member towns that became full-fledged
menbers had been paying tuition up until this year. This year they arve now full
member towns and do not pay tuition.

Last year they puald tuition from the 80/8] budget. ‘Fuition is always carried
over and used in the next year's budget. Vor 81/82, we carricd over the revenues
from the tuition of 80/81 into that budget. Also, we had them charged as being
regular students and were part of the regular budget. So, we had approximately
$300,000 surplus.

Last year, we all remember the scream that went up early in the budgets about
how we were 21l going to have to cut back. Al towns were told they were in dras-
tic deals and we would never he able to survive 2. We listened to that and we
believed it at that time.

Minuteman voted a budget in the middle of January. We have to have it 40 days
prier to the first town meeting, which usually is Acton's. From the time we vote
the budget,we can make changes down only. We can make no changes up. So when we
made our budget last year in Jamuary, we felt that everybody was going te go along.

% Change In Town Expenditures & Minuleman Assessment
18 12 Member Towns — Fiscal 1982

sU tMinuteman Assessment

- for 1681.1982
—4

—ZMOAMmT

~ 18 bttt

CHART K'Y AC-Acton, AR-Arlington,

Bi- Bebmont, BO- Boxbarough, CA-Carlisle,
CO-Concord, LE-Lexington, LI-Lncoln. ST-Siow.
SU-Sudbury, WaA-Wavyiand, WE-Wesion

When we look at what really happened last year, only Sudbury and Arlingten
reably took their budgets down any distance at all.  Sudbury dropped theirs some-
where in the vicinity of 1% Arlington took theivsdown about §%.

At Minuteman, we toek all the moncy we had from the extra tuition and what-
ever we had in surplus and pot all of it vight up front last year and decrcased our
assessment to the 12 initial member towns by 8%, That was not the right thing to
do.  We found out long afterwards and too lute.

Minuteman took a budget drop last year and because of that budget drop it put
s into a deficit this year.



April 5, 1982 27.

APPROXIMATE FACTORS IN OPBRATING COST PER PUPIL

A, Enroliment
Member Towns

down 14 = +5 34,00
B, Cost Increase = +  31.00
. Revenue Loss {Tuition)= + 295,00
NOTE:  Full impact reduced by +$360.00 per pupil
decrease in special
assessments

When we really loek at the overall increase in this budget this year on a per
pupil basis of $360, we sce that $295 of that was the tuition loss for which we
used the surplus money last year. We don't have the surplus this year. The other
increases are $34 due to the drop in the member towns and §31 due to the increase
in budget.

I ask that you support the Minuteman budget and that you suppport the Voc-Tech
school that supports yeur town of Sudbury and the other 15 surrounding towns that
are members.

After discussion, upon a motion made by Mrs. Lindalee lLawrence of the
Finance Committee it was

VOTED: THAT THE POWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $27¢,540 FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE
MIBUTEMAN REGTONAL VOCATTONAL TECHRICAL HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT, T0 BE
EXPENUDED UNDER TEE DIRECTION ARD CONTROL OF PRE MINUTEMAN REGIONAL
VOCATTONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT SCHOOL COMMITTEE, SAID SUM 10 BE RAISED
BY PAXATION,

ARTICLE 5. 200 DEBT SERVICE

EXPENDTTURES APPROPRIATER EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1983

7/1/80- 7/1/81~ 7/1/81- 7/1/82-6/30/83

_6/30/81  6/30/82 12/31/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENBED
201 Loan Int., Temp. 65,865% 100,000 80,448 90,000 80,000
202 School Bond Int. 11,695 5,070 2,895 2,175 2,175
203 Cther Bond Int. . 27,000 - 44,887.50 44,887.50
204 Principal, Schools 255,000 115,000 40,000 75,000 75,000
205 Principal, Others -- - e 105,000 105,000
200 TOTAL 332,560 247,070 123,343 317,062.50 307,062.50

Finance Committee Report: The Debt Service represents the final interest and prin-
¢cipal payments on the Curtis Junior High construction loan of $77,175.00 and the
initial principal payment on the police station bonds of $105,000 as well as inter-
est due on those police station bonds of $44,887.50. The remaining debt service
represents short-term borrowing interest for Tax Anticipation Notes.

Recommend approval of §307,062.50.
Upon a motion made by Mr. William D. Wood of the Finance Committee, it was

UBARIMOUSLY VOFED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONLY SEY FORTH
TR OTHE RECOMMERDED COLUMN FOR ALL TTEMS LN ACCOURD 200, DEBT SERVICE,
AS PRINTED IR ARTICLE & OF THE WARRANT FOR THIS MEETIHG, SAID SUMS
TG BE RALSED BY TAXATTON,

[See Article 30, page 85 and Article 31, page 88 for 532,000 additional funds
appropriated for line item 203.]



April 5, 1982 28,

ARTICLE 5. 300 PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED IXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1983

7/1/80- 7/1/81- 7/1/81- 7/1/82-6/30/83
G6/30/81 . 6&/30/82 . 12/31/81 .. REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
310 FIRE DEPARTMENT
310-10 Fire Chief's
Salary 30,045% 30,0454 16,074 32,148 32,1488
310-11 Salaries 539,904% 565,686 286,581 590,846 590, 8464
310-12 Overtime 80,925% 42,610 16,084 63,593 63,593”
310-13 Clerical 9,176~ 9,485" 4,840 10,920 10,620
310-21 General Lxpense 8,252 9,880 3,512 9,880 9,880
310-31 Maintenance’ 50,274% 41,700 12,350 41,700 41,700
310-42 Qut-of-StateTravel 1,500 - - - --
310-51 Lquipment 5,711 5,850 1,898 5,850 5,850
310-62 Fire Alarm Maint. 4,494 2,500 72 2,500 2,500
310-71 Uniforms 7,367 8,995 3,488 7,615 7,615
316-81 Tuition Reimb. _3,280% 2,500 480 2,500 2,500
310 TOTAL 750,018 744,251 345,389 767,552 767,552
Federal Revenue
Sharing -80,000 -80,000 - 100,000 -100,000
NET BUDGET 670,018 669,251 345,389 667,552 667,552

Finance Committee Report: Recognizing the enormous inflationary pressures inherent

in a budget that is 91% persennel cost, the fact that the Fire Department!'s proposed
budget will enable the town to continue its current level of protection at a cost
increase of only 2.1% is commendable. The Finance Committee assigns a high priority
to the maintenance of public safety. Recommend approval.

320 POLICE DEPARTMENT
320-10 Police Chief's

Salary 31,638*% 32,3404 16,792 372,340 32,3401
320-11 Salaries 501,634% 530,365 275,235 537,372 537,372
320-12 Overtime 78,120% 57,249 37,448 77,240 77,249
320-13 Clerical 11,923% 11,923# 6,623 12,758 12,7581
320-21 General Expense 15,966 14,850 6,042 14,850 14,850
320-31 Maintenance 30,980% 29,595 16,865 29,095 29,995
320-41 Travel 569* 500 2 500 500
320-51 LEquipment C23,200% 21,028% 9,630 2},028 21,028
320-61 Auxiliary Pelice 1,241 - - - -~
320-71 Uniforms 7,298 7,250 5,010 7,250 7,250
320-81 Tuition Reim. 147 500 e 500 500
320 TOTAL 702,725 706,000 374,247 733,842 133,842
Federal Revenue
Sharing ~-80,000 -80,000 - -100,000 ~-100,000
NET BUDGET 622,725 626,000 374,247 633,842 633,842

Finance Committee Report: In view of the high priority assigned to public safetry

in general, and the recognition that two positions were eliminated from the police
force as a result of the current year's budget constraint, the committee feels it
is imperative that the level of police protection be reduced no further. We fesl
that the proposed budget responsibly supports maintenance of the current level of
protection. Recommend approval,




April 5, 1982 29.

EXPENDUTURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1983

7/1/86- 7/1/81- 7/1/81- 7/1/82-6/30/8%
__6/30/81 _G/30/82 12431781 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED

340 BUILDING INSPLECTOR
340-10 Salaries 272,890% 22,8090 12,251 24,500 24,5008
340-12 Overtime 128 2,000 2,865 2,000 2,000
340-13 Clerical 16,820 12,998 6,883 13,907 13,9074
340-14 Deputy Inspector q60* 1,200 750 1,200 1,200
340-15 Custodial 25,656X% 41,129 16,025 42,159 42,1594
340-16 Plunbing 3,450+ 3,000 1,342 3,000 3,000
340-17 Retainer 1,000 2,000 833 2,000 2,000
340-18 Scaler, Welghts

and Mcasures 1,000 1,000 353 1,000 1,000
340-19 Wiring Inspector 5,100 5,200 2,600 5,200 5,200
340-21 General Expense 750 670 370 6790 670
340-31 Vehicle Maint. 1,137* 1,200 388 1,200 1,200
F40-32 Town Bldg. Maint., 68,982 94,620 16,737 96,530 96,530
340-41 Travel 584 400 182 400 400

340-42 Out-of-State Travel 178 - -- - -
340-51 Equipment - - e -- -

340 TOTAL 148,444 188,316 61,679 195,766 193,766

Finance Committee Report: The budget is $58 higher than 1981-82. Most accounts
arve the same or lower than last fiscal year., Town Building Maintenance, Account
No. 340-32, has been increased by $1,9$10 done to the transfer of the Horse Pond,
South Annex, Loring and Fairbank Schools to the Board of Selectmen on July 1, 1981,
Recommend approval.

350-10 Dog Officer salary 11,4285 11,4274 6,113 12,547 12,3474
350-12 Overtime &

Lxt. Hire 909% 0k 258 843 843k
350-21 Gencral Expense 3,677% 2,850 1,594 2,850 2,850
350-3%1 Vehicle Malnt, 391 500 164 500 500
350-51 Bguipment —- - =

16,540 16,540

50 TOTAL 16,405 15,0677 8,129

Finance Committee Report: The requested amount s the same as the 1981-82 budget,
Recommend approval.

560 CONSLRVATION

360~13 Clerical 2,727 3,8584 1,696 4,198 4,1984
360-21 Gencral Expense 2,804 2,816 200 3,000 3,000
300-31 Maintenance 123 1,544 1,007 1,265 1,265
360-41 Travel 70 75 10 100 100
360-51 Conservation Fund — -- T = 65,000 65,000
360 TOTAL 5,724 §,293 2,873 75,563 73,563

Finance Committee Report: This year's budget has inercased 565,000 over last year's
budget. This is due {0 the increase in the Conservation Fund. Land conservation is
important i preserving the character of Sudbury now and in the future. The Fund
will provide resources for the Commission to use in ifmplementing its programs. The
Finance Committee recommends approval.

370 BOARD OF APPEALS

370415 Clerical 2,511 4,200 3, 3001
370-21 General BExpense _ 200 800 R 800
370 TOTAL 2,711 5,000 4,106

Finance Comwitree Report: The Vinance Committee has reduced the requested budget of
5,000 to $4,106 by suggesting that 600 hours should be sufficient seeretarial time.
Recommend approval,



April 5, 1982 30.

BXPERDITURES APPROPRIATED LXPENDTTURES FISCAL YEAR 1983

7/1/80- 7/1/81- /1781~ 7/1/82-G/30/83
6/30/81 6/30/82 _12/31/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
385  SIGN REVIEW BOARD
385-13 Clerical 292 3404 55 300 3004
385-21 General lxpense 6 100 28 100 100
385 TOTAL 298 440 84 400 400

Finance Commitfee Report: The Pinance Committee recommends approval.

BUBGTT 1,629,004 1,671,816 795,212 1,760,663 1, 789,76%

Offsets 160,000 160,000 200,000 200,000
300 NET BUDGET 1,469,004 1,511,316 765,212 1,500,663 1,580 ,76?_7 3

Upon a motion wade by Mr. Willlam H. Maurhoff of the Finance Committee, it was

UNANITMOUSLY YOTED: PHAY THE TOWN APPROPRYATE THE SUMS OF MOREY SET FORTH
IN PHE RECOMMERDED COLUMH FOR ALL ITEMS IN ACCOUNT 300, PROTECPTON

%
OF PERSONS AND PROPEEYY, A5 PRINPED IN ARTICLE & OF IUE WARKANT
FOR PHIS MERUING, EXCEPT LINE ITEMS §10-11, &20-11, 330-12, 360-51
AND 370~21 AND YRAT THE EXCEPTED YTEMS BE CONSIDERED TNDIVIDUALLY
SALR SUME 10 BE RAISED BY PAXATION.

UBARIMOUSLY VOPED: THAT THE TOWE APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $590,846 FOK
ACCOURY 310-110, FPIRE SALARIES, SAID SUM §0 BE RAISED BY PRANSFER OF
$100,000  FROM PUBLIC TAW $8-518, FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING ACCOUNT,
ARD THE BALARCE PO BE RAISED BY ©TAXATIOR.

VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE AR SUM OF $537,378 FOR ACCOUNT 320-71,
POLICE SALARIES, SAID SUM 70 BE FRAYSED BY TRARSFER OF 8100,000 FROM
PUBLIC Lk 93-818, FEDERAL REVENUE SHARIRG ACCQUNT, AND THE BALANCE
00 BE RAISED BY TAXAXION.

VOURD: PO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $93,049 FOR LIRE ITEM (20-18, POLTCE
OVERDTTME AND RXTRA HIRE.

VORRD:  THAT THE TOWE APPROPRIARE PHE SUM OF MOREY SET FORTH IR THE RECOM-
MENDED COLUMN FOR LINE ITEM 380-51 IF ACCOURT 350, AS PRINPED IR
ARTICLE & OF THE FARRART FOR RIS MEELNG, SATD SUM 70 BE RAISED BY
TAXATION,

In response to a question, Mr. Cronin of the Fipnance Committee explained
that there had been a wmisprint in the Warrant for line item 370-21. The amount
for item 370-2) under the column “Appropriated 7/1/81-6/30/82" should have been
700 dinstead of $200 so that the increasc requested was $1060, not $600.

URARTMOUSLY VOTED:
THE Ki(O
A5 BRIE
70 BE RAL

THAT PHE TOWH APPROPEIATE PHE ZUM QF MONEY SET FORITR TN
DRD COLUNME POR $70-81 1N ACCOURY 300, BOARD OF APPEALS
C 6 OF THE WARRAEY POR THIS MEEYING, SAID SUM




April 5, 1982 31.

EXPENDTTURE APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES  FISCAL YEAR 1083
7/1/80- 7/1/81- 7/1/31- 7/1/82-6/350/83
LBfs0/81 0 o/s0/82 0 A2/31781 - REQUESTLD RECOMMINDED

400  HIGHWAY DEPARTMUNT

430-10  Surveyor’s Salary 27,200 29,104 15,112 A, 14z

410-11 Asst. Surv, Sal, 21,819 22,0614 12,250 24,536 24,5361
410-12  Oper. Asst, Sal. 12,902 15,0654 8,125 10,425 16,4254
410-13  Clerical 12,525 9,181 5,130 10,412 10,4128
410-14  Tree Warden 500 600 0 GO0 GO0
410-21  General EBxpense 4,498 4,500 1,084 4,500 4,500
410-31 Maintenance 3,441 3,105 1,640 4,040 4,040
410-32 Utilities 14,627 12,750 3,154 14,0650 b, 650
410-41 Travel 100 100 42 100 100
410-42  Cut-of-State Travel 400 - - . -
410-51  Admin. Equip. -- - - - -
A10-71 Uniforms LS04 SN0 5,000 _B200 5,200
410 Sum 103,000 101,634 51,0623 111,605 112,186
420-11  Operating Salary 251,767 280,2914 138,800 269,448 209 ,4484
A420-12  bxtra Hire 14,254+ 13,2894 8,340 13,289 13,2894#
420-13  Overtine LS A0 2,816 LAa700 a0
ﬁgﬁ:}g_ Sum 273,403 298,280 144,956 287,437 287,457
420-20  Read Work

420-21  Oper. Materials 15,977 16,000 1,703 16,000 16,000
420-23%  ltired Hguipment 5,972 5,000 1,417 5,000 9,000
420-24 Street Seal 60,000 00,000 46,730 60,000 o6, 004
420-25 Signs § Markings 7,087 §,000 5,889 8,000 8,000
420-26  Street Maint, 34,480 34,500 28,100 34,500 34,500
420-28  Sweeping 13,992 14,000 ) 14,000 14,000
420-20 Sum 138,414 157,500 84,145 137,500 141,500
A420-30  Treces

42G-3)  Tree Materials 2,908 2,500 2,187 3,000 3,000
420-34  Contractors LA572 5,000 5,810 6,000 6,000
420-50 Sum 7,570 7,500 5,997 G,000 G,000
420-40  Landfill

420-41 Materials 15,067 rn -- - .
420-43  Uired Equipment 993 1,000 512 1,000 1,000
420-44  Utrilities 392 405 256 500 500
420-45  Maintenance LA00ape 239 800S00
420-40 Sum 16,852 1,805 807 2,000 2,000
42050 Cemeteries

420-51 Materials 1,704 1,620 2,020 2,020
420-53  Hired Hquipment 200 e mm =
420-50  Sum 1,964 1,620 2,620 2,020
420-62  Chap. 90 Maint 5,497 6,000 0 6,000 6,000
42060 Sum 5,997 6,000 0 5,000 6,000
430 Machinery

430~20  Tuels § Lubr. 54,604 55,000 18,699 51,000 51,000
130-30  Parts & Repairs 48,800 48,800 20,738 55,000 55,000
43040 tquipment 46,000 37,126 18,572 62,350 45,765

430 Sum 149,404 140,926 77,406 168,35



April 5,

1982

32.

EXPENBITURES APPROPRIATED EXPERDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1983
7/1/80- 7/1/81- 7/1/81 7/1/82-6/30/83
30/8)  6/30/82 12/31/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
160 Snow § Tee
466-12  Overtime 9,155 235,609+ 8,762 23,699 23,699
460-30  Materials 48,410 44,415 3,243 44,415 44,415
460-40  Equipment 6,598 5,940 1,725 7,696 7,696
160-51  Contractors 5,846 18,000 5,223 18,000 18,000
160 Sum 80,009 92,054 18,953 83,810 93,810
470 Street Lighting
470-20  Street Lighting 47 ,345% 40,743 2(),868 47,650 47,650
170-30 New Locutions e == B T
470 Sum 47 345 10,743 ?0 868 47,650 47,650
LIV ¢ (} ] m 875,064 828,062 41,278 865,977 843,968
4]l HEE
Cemeteries:
Sales of lots 15,000 15,0090
Mt. Wadsworth 3,000 2,000 3,000 3,000
North Swdbury 1,500 1,000 2,000 2,000
Mt. Pleasant 3,000 1,000 2,000 2,000
New ‘Fown 5,000 3,500 5,000 5,000
0ld ‘Fown 600 600
Landham Road Reimbursoment 20,502 20,502
400 NET BUDGET 420,562 411,278 817,870 795,866

Finance Committee Report:  The 1cu)mmcndc‘d
of 1.5% over the 1981-82 appropriation of

to the rising costs in the areas of street
tenmee and others.  The Finance Committec

Upon motions made by Mr. Bernawd J.

Uil

fs"’”’:l ¥oVork:

fy
b EUMS

e B
UMANTHOUSLY VOURD,
HIGHWAY OPERATING SALARY
S16,000 B SALE QF QRN
TRRY PERERTUAL CAR
e Hf/l,, CARE ACOOUNP,
TARE ACOOURT,
, SGo0 B

Ty

gk

r,; 1y

i

Hennessy of the PFinance Committee,

"'H/?ﬂ” ’f"!f"' 'f”!JI‘.’[a’ .f’ PRROPREA
A f %

A3 f) ARD ’f’fi’/i’f’ THE EXCH
el .ff”’h"()l’f"}';]’f”” THE
A0 SN
¥

S2,000 FROM THE
85,000 FRON

5843%,968 is an increase
$831,303%, This very small increase is due
Lighting, snow and ice, cemetery main-
recommends approval,

1982-83 budget of

it was
PEROTHE SUMES QF MOSEY SEE PORYE IW
FROACCOUNT {400 HIGHE

TOROR PHTE SPEEG, BX
PRED TERNS

aY TAXATION.

g

fo

(‘C?.'”' TG

HI'

HALSED

SUM QF $288,448 FOR ACCOUNT 420-11,

FO Bl RALSED BY TRANSFER OF

LOTS, 3,000 FROM THE MT, WADSWORTH

) $r",000 FROM TR MP. PLEASANT CEME

FORTH SUDBURY CEMETERY

4 .’/'YJW‘. o T/L”f’ff RY PERPETUAL

WAL CARE /"("OUN.J‘,

¥



EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED LEXPENDITURES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

SELECTMEN

203

503-10
503-11
503-21
503-51

503

504 ...

H04-12
504-13%
504-14
504-21
504-31
504-41
504-51

504

505

Exec. Sec.Salary
Overtime

Clerical Salary
Seclectmen's Salary
General LExpense
Maintenance

Travel

Gut-of-State Travel

51 Equipment Pupchase
Surveys § Studies

TOTAL

Town Engineer Sal.
Salaries

Overtime

Clerical Salary
Temp. Ing. Aides
General Expense

Maint. § Repair Veh.
. Travel
Bquipment Purchase _

TOTAL
Offsct
NET BUDGET

LAk

Retainer

Salaries

General Lxpensc
liquipnent Purchase

TOTAL

Overtimne

Clerical
Assessors' Salary
General Expensc
Maintenance

Travel

Fauipment Purchase

TOTAL

_TAX COLLECTOR

505-10
505-12

505-41
505-51

203

Collector's Salary
Overtime

3 Clerical Salaries

Attorney's Salary
General Lxpense
Maintenance

Travel

Eguipment Purchase

TOTAL

April 5, 1982

FISCAL

33.

YEAR 1983

7/1/80- 7/1/81- 7/1/81- 7/1/82-6/30/83
6/30/81 6/30/82 12/31/81 REQUESTED RECOMMENDED
35,808% 35,8054 19,156 38,311 38,311t

999 760 179 550 550
20,621% 41,0844 21,565 44,458 44,4584
1,600 1,600 800 1,600 3,200
4,996 4,000% 2,390 4,000 4,000
182 550 191 400 400
1,785 1,200 804 1,200 1,200
1,000 . - 600 600
327w - - - -
1,416 500 284 _...4deo 400
87,731 85,499 45,368 91,519 93,119
28 ,253% 28,6194 15,471 31,871 30,9438
83,807%+ 86,7464 44,322 50,029 90, 0294
523 2,553 o 1,000 1,000
11,807% 11,807 # 6,316 12,886 12,8868
10,229 - - - --
6,664 8,000 3,511 5,500 5,590
2,038 3,500 1,343 3,040 3,040
) i - o e (15,000 LA5,000
144,311 141,526 70,963 159,416 158,488
11,811.88 11,811.88
144,311 141,525 70,963 147,604,172 146,676.12
14,000% 14,0004 7,490 14,980 14,0804
10,731% 10,7318 5,741 11,482 11,4828
15,495% 11,000 2,045 18,250 18,250
15,276 44,712 44,712
514+ 2,214 580 2,300 2,300
30,730% 20,4414 15,784 32,132 32,1324
2,500 2,500 1,250 2,500 2,500
5,650 18,673 1,079 20,660 20,660
- 125 0 175 175
88 1,100 11 100 100
40,898 54,053 18,704 57,867 57,867
13,350 14,285 7 142 15,428 15,285
692+ 900 729 900 900
20,8207 20,2008 10,746 27,214 22,2148
2,024 1,500 0 1,500 1,500
2,355 2,615 189 2,615 2,615
38 100 0 100 100
103 100 84 100 100
.86 O L VB0 00
41,346 39,789 19,0350 43,214




Ed

EXPENDITURES APPROPRTATED EXPENDTTURES

April 5, 1982

7/1/80-

G/30/81

7/1/81-
6/30/82

506-10
506-12
506-13
506-14
506-21
506-31
506-41
506-42
506-51
506-61

507-41
507-61
507-71
507-83

Town Clerk's Sal.,
Overtime

Clerical Salaries
Registrars

General Expense
Maintenance

Travel
Cut-of-State Travel
Equipment Purchase
flections

TOTAL

Treasurer's Salary
Clerical Salary
General Expense
Maintenance

Travel

Tax Title Expensc
Bond § Note Issue
Tuitions

15,300
594+
34,581

575

7,787%%
260
450
285
883

8,880
69,501

5,000
10,665%
721}
6]
695
311
620

i

507 TOTATL

508 FINANCE  COMMITTER

508-13 Clerical Salary 2,550%
508-21 General Expense 158
208 TOTAL 2,508
209 MOBERATOR

509-10 Salary 70
509-21 General Expense 20
509 TOTAL 90
510 PERMANENT BUILIING COMMITTEE
510-13 Clerical Salavy 168%
510-21 General LExpense 24
510 TOTAL 192
511 PERSONNEL BOARD

511-13 Clerical Salary 1,820%
511-21 Gencral Expense s
511 TOTAL 1,899
512 PLANNING BOARD

512-13 Clerical Salary 3,017%
512-21 General Lxpense 563
512-31 Maintenance 50
512-41 Travel -
512-51 Nquipment 3,000
512-61 Special Studies 1,800
512 TOTAL 8,450

_ANCIENT DOCUMENTS COMMIT

General Expense

1,762

16,400
34,1044
600
6,475
285
450

435

3. 100¢

61,840

9,000
11,002
900
100
700
A00
7,000

225

29,417

2,2148
o8

344

Ly

160
%

160

1,0004
RS LS

1,110

2,0004
200

2,700

3,4000
650
60
50
35

4,195

1,600

7/1/81-

L2038

8,200
17,931
600
2,337
191

387
e 236

30,8058

4,500
5,915
431

0

275
1O
5,014
0

17,145
579

_1is
694

606
.

[¢14]4)

1,295
105

L23%

34,

FISCAL YEAR 1983

REQUL:

16,400

37,198
400

G, 5060
340
450

B0

69,625

9,000
12,262
1,000
100
800
4,000
1,060

28,

2,700
180

R

100
B0

160

700
SRR

310

2,000
200

7,200

3,400
Hi0
Gl

b1y

4,166

1,600

F//82-06/50/83

29,

NDED

17,876

37,1984
640

6, 5G0#
316

450

AU

71,101

9,900
12,2624
1,000

100
800
4,000
1,000

287

37004
180

100
S

160

7004
L A10

810

2,000#
LY

2,200

3,400
650
60
50

4,160

1,600

*{See Article 30, page 85 for $7,000additional funds appropriated for line item
507-71]



April &, 1982

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR 1983

7/1/80- 71781~ 7/1/81- 7/1/82-6/30/83
_6/30/8] o 6/50/82 12/31/8]  REQUESTED RECOMMENDLD
S14HISTORIC DISTRICTS COMMI
514-13 Clerical Salary 1204 43 120 1204
514-21 General Expense e 75 a2 75 - 5
514 TOTAL 139 1495 85 195 105
515 NISTORICAL COMMISSION
515-13 Clerical Salary -- 704 0 70 T0%
515-21 General Bxpense 900 800 800 . BO0
515 TOTAL 900 870 870 870
bi8  LOUNCIL ON AGING
518-10 Bircetor's Salary 5,200 5,504 2,782 5,504 5,5644
518-11 Uriver's Salary - - - 5,814 53,8144
518-21 General Expense 4,750 3,050 2,055 3,380 3,380
S18-3] Maintenance 1,180 2,800 612 3,000 3,090
518-51 lguipment Puarchase 274 50 0 50 50
5)8-61 Sr. Citizen Program 500 250 0 250 250
518-02 Transportation Prog.l,887 : 2,940 600 . Lon
518 TOTAL 14,001 8,389 16,748 16,748
S19  TALENT SEARCIL COMMITY
519-21 General Expense -- 89 0 &9 89
COMMITTIYS ON TOWN ADMINTSTRATION
3 Clerical Salary 0 -- - 0 0
General Expense G T T 0 b
520 TOTAL 0 - - 0 0
221 ACCOUNTING
521-10 Town Acct./DFA i
Salary 25,(555-‘1l 25,0544 13,725 27,449 27,4484
521-12 Overtime 453, 1,310 433 500 500
521-1% Clerical Salavies 29,445 22,8020 11,000 25,521 25,3214
521-2) General Expense 995 1,000 280 1,100 1,100
521-31 Mointenance 3,973 4,150 3,201 4,257 4,257
521-41 Travel 549 560 236 550 350
521-51 figuipment Purchase §,300 8,000 406 1,500 1,500
521-42 Out-of-State Travel - e m= 200 200
a2l TOTAL 09,368 60,877 60,677

00N

linanc

in omder to rveflect more Fairly the value of the office to the Town.

Of fsets

R 505

11,811.88

YR 660.12 5]

¢ Commitiece Repori:
‘he budpet

is
commends doubling the salaries of Selectmen from an aggregate of §1,0600 to $3,200

4% higher than 1981-82.

ELER VN

11,811.88

6,565,132

The Finance Committee re-

Clericnal

Salaries, Account No. 501-13%, has been increased hy $498 because of mandatory step
¥ ¥

increases and longevity.

a0

appropriation.
cquipment:
and o new survey vehicle to rveplace a van, which is beyond repair.

fur

Recommend approval.
ngineering:  The recommended 1882-83 hudget of $158,488
This dncre
HoWang computer

)

the requoest

If it

is 7% over the 1981-82
se reflecrs the request to veplace two pieces of capital
which is ten vear old and is no longer in production;
were not
for capital cquipment, the budget woulkd show a reduction of $4,338!

The Finance Committee recommends approval, subject to offsetting by $311,811.88 from

the

ramnimder of funds in Article 310, 1978 Annual Town Mecting:

Faivbank and Dutton Walkeovs, planning and engineerving funds.

ilaynes, Puffer,



April 5, 1982 36.

503 Law: The budget is 19% or $7,250 higher than 1981-82, This increase is due

to anticipated extraordinary lltigation costs, court Ffees and other court-related
expenses in General Expense, Account No. 503-21. Recommend approval.

The recommended budget represents an increase of approximately
1981-82 appropriation. Included is an increase of $2,000 in the
cost of contracted data processing to maintain full and fair value assessments
and for the tax billing sexvice. There are about $700 in salary step increases
with savings to be made in travel cests of $1,000 and some cconomies in supplies.
Recommend approval of §57,867.

205 Tax Col’ The recommended budget represents an increase of approximately
$2,000 over the 1981-82 appropriation which incorporates a 7% cost of living
increase for the Tax Collector. The budget increase also represents salary step
increases for clerical support personnel. Recommend approval of $43,214,

506 fown Clerk: The budget is 10.7% higher than 1981-82, The FFinance Committee
recosmends an increase of $31,476 in the Town Clerk's salary which includes a 7%

cost of living increase and a 2% merit increase. Clerical Salaries, Account

Number 506-13, have been increased by $707 because of mandatory step increases and
longevity. Elections, Account Number 506-61 has been increased by $4,971 which is
directly attributable to two additional elections {1982 September Primary and 1982
November klection). Increases in other 306 accoumts are less than §100 per account.
Recommend approval,

207 Treasurer: The recommended budget represents a decrease of $900 over the
1981-82 appropriation and incorporates a 7% cest of living increase and a 3% merit
increase for the Treasurer in vecognition of his outstanding performance in in-
vesting the town funds and in obtaining shovt-term borvowing at extremely benefi

jicial
rates in the current money market. A step rate and longevity increase for affected
personnel is included with a significant decrease of $6,000 in bond and note issue
expenses.  An increase of $4,0003is included to cover filing fees in Land Court for
some twenty tax title filings in an attempl €0 recover taxes in arrears. Recommend
approval of $29,287,

508  Finance Committec: The recommended amount is $330 wore than the 1981-82
budget, The secretarial hours were reduced to 400 this year and this has not
provided full compensation to the secretary. The hours in this budget are 450
compared to 500 in 1980-8i. Recommend approval.

509 Moderator:  The budget is the same as 1981-82. Recommend approval.

511 Personnel Board: The budget is the same as 1981-82. Recommend approval.

512 Planning Board: The bLudget is $27% less than 1981-82, most of the decrease

resulting from a reduction in the hours of the secretary. Recommend approval.

513 Ancient Documents Committee: This budget is at the level funding requested
by the Finance Committec. Recommend approval.

514 Historic Districts Commission: This budget is at the level funding requested
by the Finance Committee. Recommend approval.

515 HistoricalCommission: This budget is at the level funding requested by the
Finance Committee. Recomment approval.

518 Council on Aging: 'The recommended 1982-83 budget is $988 over the 1981-82
appropriation of $15,756. The increase is due to the increase in rent for the
Senior Citizen Center building, an increase in utilities, and to fund the van
driver's salary, Recommend approval,

519 TalentSearch Committee: ‘the Finance Committec recommends approval.

521 Accounting: The recommended budget represents an approximate $6,000 reduction
from the 1981-82 appropriation which is primarily due to the veduction in the
equipment account of §6,500 related to the completion of payment for the accounting
machine and small increases for salary step adiustments., Recommend approval of
$60,677.




April 5, 1882 37.

tpon motions made by Mr. David A. Wallace of the Finance Committee, it was

UNANIMOUSLY VOPED:  THAY THE TOWR APPRCPRIATE FIHE SUNMS OF MONEY SET FORTH
TH PHE RECOMMERDED COLUMR FOR ALL IUEMS YN ACCOUNT HEQU, GENERAL
GOVERRMENT, AS IR ARPICLE OFTHE HARRANE FOR PHIS MR
EXCEPY LIRE LPEMS 501-7d, G08-51, 503-21, 507-¢1 ARD H21-10 ARD PHAY
THE EXCEPPED [PEME BE CONSIRNREL FROFVVIDUALLY, SATD SUMS PO BE
RALSED BY TAXATION.

Mr. Wallace then moved fhe sum of §3,200 for Account Number 501-34.

Mr. Richard F. Brooks moved to amend that amownt to $300, so that the

Selectmen's salaries would be $300 instead of 83,200,

In support of his amendment, Mr. Brooks stated as follows: The tradition of
volunteer government in the town basically does not allow for compensation of
elected officials, except for certain ones like the Town Clerk and the lHighway
surveyor who derive their income from that., 1 think 1t is a dangerous situation
when we start increasing the salavies of certain volunteers in the town govern-
ment.

The Finance Committee peopie receive no saloaries, the School Committece
people on any of the school committees receive no salary. The Planning Board
receives no salaries. The Beard of Appeals people receive no salaries.  Why
should we be doubling the salary of our Selcotmen?

Do we want people running for the job of Seclectmen becausce they arce going
to get 3800 or $900 or $1,000 for the job? There is nothing peculiar about the
job of Selectmen.

In my opinion, they should carn nothing, but because there is a line item,
to maintazin the integrity of the account T have sugpested $300, 1 think that we
are doing an incorrect and totally wrong thing in the system of government when
we double the salaries for our Selectmen. 1 urge you to seriously consider what
we are doing when we do that in this town.

Finance Committee Report on the amendment: (Mr. Cronin)

It was neot the Selectmen whe recommended this incercase, but the Finance
Committee. Our thought was that the Selectmen arve at least cquivalent to members
of a board of dircctors of a corporation. They certainly put in far more hours
than that type of person would on that assignment. In order to attract someone
of any guality to the board, one must be willing to recognize the value of thelr
time. The Finance Committec thoupht that after 24 years, it might be time to
recognize that the Selectmen's time is indeed quite valuable in these days of
extremely complicated town government.

After a short discussion, Mr. Brooks amendment was defeated.

VOTED: THE SUM OF $3,800 FOR ACCOUNT FUMBER 507-14.

URANIMOUSLY VOTED: 10 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $15,000 FOR ACCOURD? 508-51,
ERGTNRERING EQUIPHMENTD PURCHASE, SALD SOM PO BE EALZED BY THE
TRANSFER QF 811,811,888 FROM ARVICLE 10 OF TUE 1378 ANRUAL TOWN
MERTIRG AND PHE BALANCE 0 BE FEED BY TAXATION.

VOTEDR: PO APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF 218,350 FOR ACCOURT RUMBER 503~
GENERAL EXPENSE, UNDEE ACCOURT RUMBER 503, SAFD SUM 00 BE
BY TAXARTON,

21,

TALSID

UBARTMOUSLY VOTED: 40 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $4,000 FOR ACCOURT HUMHIR
507-81, TAN TUTLE BEXPENSE, SAID SUM PO BE BAISED BY TAXAPION.

URAFIMOUSLY YOURD: 00 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $55,000
POWH ACCOURT/DIRECTOR OF FIRANCE ARD ADMINISY
SUM 1O BE RALSED BY TAXATION.

In accordance with the Town Byiaws, the mecting was adjourned to tomorrow
night at & o'clock.

The meeting adiourned at 11:00 P,

{Attendance:  400]



38,

PROCEEDTNGS
ALJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

April 6, 1982

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:05 MM, at the Lincoln-
sudbury Regional High School Auditorium, He declared that a quorum was not
present.

Upon o motion made by Mro William J. Cossart, Chairman of the Board of

Selectmen, it was

URAMTMOUSEY VOTED:  ¥0 ARTOURR THIG MERTING UNTTL MONDAY NIGRT, APRIL 10th
AT B PoM. AT WIE HIGH SCHOOL AUDIPORIUM.

The meoting adjourned at §:00 .M.

[Attendance: 6

The Moderator requested that the record show that present and voting
throughout this meeting, other than the Moderator himself, were William J.
Cossart, Chairman of the Board of Selcctmon, Robert A, Noyes, Highway Surveyor,
Richard . Thempson, lixecutive Seeretary, John €. Powers, and Batsey M. Powers,
Town Clerk, The Moderator also announced that the sound crew, three in number,
were in attendance.

(Note: “There was a scvere blizzard on April 6, 1982 which continued
throughout the afternoon and evening preventing all but the
required town officials and a very few other citizens from
attemndding this adjourncd session of the Annual Town Meeting.)



39.

PROCEEDTNGS

ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

April 12, 18382

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:12 P.M. at the Lincoln-

Sudbury Reglonal High School auditorium.

EXPENIITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES

He declared that a quorum was present.

FISCAL YEAR 1983

7/1/80-~ T/1/80- 7/1/81- T/1/82-G6/30/83
6/30/81  6/30/82 12/31/81  REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDR
ARTTC o {continued)
600 GOODNOW LIBRARY
600-10 Library Director 18,958% 19,8564 10,512 21,879 21,8791
600-12 Overtime § Extra
Hire 1,584 1,500 1,076 1,600 1,600
600-11 Salaries 162,673% 102,874% 54,416 110,527 110,527
600-15 Custodial 5,193% 5,1584 2,569 5,811 5,8114
G600-21 General Expense 8,840 6,055 2,736 5,102 5,102
G00-31 Maintenance 17,056 15,344% 5,461 15,270 15,270
G00-41 Travel 75 100 6 75 75
600-42 Gut-of-State Travel - - e .= -
G00-51 Equipment Purchase 1,134 - -~ 1,100 1,100
600-52 Books 35,020 19,693 33,716 33,716
600 TOTAL 147,444 185,807 96,469 195,080 195,080
Offscts:
State Ald 5,607 7,475.50 7,013 7,013
hog lLicenses 2,938.05 3,722.00 3,700 5,700
oi0 NET BUDGEY 188,898.95 174,609.50 96,464 184,367 184,367

Finance Committec Report:
budget,

The effect of a zero increase in the budget will be:

This vear's budget will remazin the same as last year's

reduction in staff

of one page; reduction in the hours open by 9 per week; reduction in the purchase

of books and periodicals.

The Finance Committee recommends approval.

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Susan Smith, of the Finance Committes, it was

UBARTMOUSLY VOTED:

BECG

AS PRIBTED TN ARTICLE &
HE ;
B0 OBY PAXNATT

GOO-53 AND

Y Bl RA

VOTED:

700: | PARK
F00-10 8

Parks

70012
T00-13
700-15
T006-21
T06-31
7O0-41

Overtime

Glerical Salary
Salaries

General Expense
Maintenance

Travel

700-51 Pgquipment Purchase
70G-61 Special Programs
F00-71 Uniforms

700 TOTAL

FO APFROPAI
DED COLUME FOR ALL TTEMS

5 PHE SUMS

OF MOREY SET FORTH TR THE

OF AHE HARK

BECH

LIRRARY BOCKS,

PI6 FOR ACCOURT 600
' L COUETY DOG

17,558% 17,8798 9,817

19,513

575 700 370 708 700
1,968% 2, 140% 1,088 2,79048
57,090% 55,1404 44,727 66,2524
9172 1,000 264 1,050
21,906 19,950 8,828 25,604
660 660 389 660 660
5,044 2,600 2,048 2,600 2,600
24,104 17,410 6,820 12,400 12,400
491 A50 0 450 450

128,197 125,038 74,3449 131,800 131,809



April 12, 1982 40,

Finance Committee Report: This year's budpet will remain the same as last year's
budget. The zero increase complies with the guidelines set by the Finance
Committee. Recommend approval.

Upon a motion made by Mrs. Susan Swmith, of the Finance Committee, it was

UNANTMOUSEY VOTED:  PHAP i PORN APPROPRIATE IR SURY
TN THE RECOMMERDED COLUMN FOR ALL 1DMESZ TN ACCOUR
RECREATION, AS PRINTED IR ARVICLE & OF THE WARFANE FOR TH
SAITD SUMS 00 BRE RATSED BY PANXATION.

BTN,

!

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED EXPENDITURES  FISCAL YEAR 1983
7/1/80- 7/1/80~ 7/1/81~ 7/1/82-6/30/83
Lb3e/81 o efs0/82 0 12731781 REQUESTED RECOMMENDLD

800 BOARD OF HEALTH

800-10 Director's Salary 24,0117 24, 800# 13,254 27,2606 27,2061
800-13 Clerical Salary 9, 304% a9, 8004 5,167 1,500 10,5004
830-15 Animal Inspector 856 850 55 F,000 1,000
800-21 General Pxpensc 1,104 1,200 380 1,400 1,480
800-31 Maintenance 782 875 336 1,225 1,225
800-32 Lab Lxpense 4,183 4,600 785 3,700 3,700
800-41 Travel - - - -~ -
800-51 Lgquipment Purchase B - -- 150 150
S00-61 SPHNA 26,848 26,023 135,462 37,750 27,750
800-71 Mosquito Control 15,000 17,000 17,000 16,0040 16,000
800-75 Septage Disposal
Capital Exp. 4,579 30,000 2,505 15,000 15,000
800-76 Septage Disposal,
Oper. Lxp. R - - 50,000 50,000
800-81 Consultant Fees . e e - -
§06-91 Mental Health L4992 5,818 2,8 L5000 5,000
800 TOTAL 94,713 121,866 65,802 158,991 158,991
Offsets:
Septage Disposal
(See bolow) 20,850 65,600 65,000
800 NET BUDGET 735,803 121,860 55,862 95,991 03,961

Finance Committee Report: The 1982-83 budget shows ap increase of $34,984 over the
1981-82 hudget. This increase is due to costs associated with the operation of the
Septage Disposal Facility. The Board of llealth budget includes $65,000 for the
operating and capital costs of the Septage Disposal Facility. Jt Js recommended
that money rTemaining from past appropriations for the Septage Disposal Facility

be applied to this year's Board of Health budget. Remaining funds from past appro-
priations include: $14,550 carried forward from 1979, $530 carriced forward from
1G80, $45,421 carvvied forward from 198}, and 54,490 from {funds romaining in Bowen
Circle Street Acceptance article 20, ATM?7, for a total offset of §65,000. The
Finance Comtittee recommends approval.

Upon motions made by Mrs. Susan Smith, of the Finance Committec, it was

UBARTHODSLY VOTED:

FHAT TRE TORN APPROPRIAYY TR FOMOREY SET FORTH
Fo il BEC FON ALL T > T a0a, HEALY
AR PRINTED 18 ARPICLK L OF YHE WANEAR PTG, )
BO0-75, AND 800-78 AHD WHAT THE BXCE
DIVEBUALLY , SATD BUME V0 BE HATSER BY PAXACIOR

UNANTHOUSLY VOTED: 10 ARPROI
SETTAGE DISPOSAL,  ©
G00-70, O

WIATH YL SUME OF
Pl BEPERGDCTURNS

FORIARD,
PROM ACCTHET,
1975 ARBUAL T




April 12, 1982 1.

EXPENDITURES APPROPRIATED LBXPENDITURES FISCAL YEAR 1983

7/1/80- 7/1/81- 7/1/81- 7/1/82-6/30/83
L6/30/8Y 0 6/30/82 0 12/30/81  REQUESTED RECOMMERDED
900:  VETERANS
900-10 Agent's Salary 1,532% 1,932# 1,034 2,067 2,067%
200-21 General lixpense 348 300 111 750 750
900-61 Benefits 2208 7,500 385 n

800 TOTAL 6,244 9,732 1,540 2,817
Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee recommends approval.

Upon & wotion made by Mr. Michael J. Cronin, Chairman of the Finance
Committee, Lt was

UNANTHOUSLY VOTED:  THAT THE TOWH APPROPRIATE THE SUMS OF MONEY SET FORMH
AH U BECOMMERDID COLUME FOR ALL TTRMS IR ACCOUBT 900, VIETERANS,
AS PRIFFED TH ARTIC 5 OF PHE WARRANT FOR THIS MEEPING, SAYD SUMS
PO BE RAFSED BY PAXATTON.

9501 | UNCLASSTETED

950-11 Blue Cross/Shicld 254,042 297,000 132,845 302,500 302,500
G50-12 Life Insurance 3,473 4,400 1,605 3,800 3,800
0950-21 Fidelity Bonds 1,%48 1,200 0 1,200 1,200
950-31 Casualty Insurance 104,900 110,000 108,182 110,000 110,000
950-41 Print Town Report 4,265 5,000 0 5,000 5,000
O5G-51 Memovial Day 990 808 0 850 850
950-61 Veterans' Graves 350 350 G - -
950-71 Fire Pension 1,500 1,500 875 1,500 1,500
950-81 Reserve Pund 57,593 125,000 4,250 160,000 100,000
950-89 School Tuition 3,255 8,100 0 4,000 4,000
950-92 Communications 3,860 3,500 1,317 3,500 3,500
950-83 liydrant Rental 22,190 22,295 11,100 22,470 22,470
95094 Copying Service 7,490 8,000 2,394 8,000 8,000
95096 Retirement Fund 280,147 205,500 302,357 351,000 351,000
950-97 Town Meotings 7,972 11,000 4] 9,500 9,500
450-98 Postage 9,498 11,500 3,541 11,500 11,500
4950-99 Telephone 12,381 13,300 5,284 13,000 13,000
S50-1L00 Unemp Toyment Comp, - - - 36,000 30,000
950101 Salavy Adjustment 125,804 60,000 . 190,000 185,000
950 TOTAL 899,086 938,513 575,750 1,167,820 1,132,820

Qveriay Surplus 75,000 50,000 100,000 100,000
950 NET BUDGET 824,086 888,513 575,750 1,067,820 1,032,820
¥ s Committee Report: The tota! vecommended appropriation for Account 850 is

g That wecowt is $44,307 higher than last year's appropriation. Line
items increased as follows: 1) +8$5,500 for health insurance coverape provided to
town omployees, 1) 8175 for hydrant rental from the Sudbury Water District, 3}
+545,000 For payments to the Middiesex County Retirement Fund covering town
employces and 4) +595,000 for anticipated salary increases under collective bargain-
ing and other agreements for town cmplovecs. These increases were offsot by a re-
duction of §70,000 in requested appropriations for unemployment compensation. All
other items remained the same or decroased.

Appropriations have heen estimated for costs set by agreement with other organiza-
tions such as Blue {ross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts, the Middlesex County
Retirement Systom, and collective bargaining agreements.  The accounts are subject
to changes as cach agreement is finalizoed.

Recommend approval of §1,132, 820,

Upon motions made by Linda Lee Lawrenco, of the Financoe Committee, it was

URAR T

qAE T PERGE

OO FOR ALL SN ACCOU
L THE WARRARY FOR TRIS }
WO-100, AND THAT TR

50, URCLAS
FHG, BX

NORPYEL




April 12, 1982

42,

YOTED: 10 APFPROPRIATE $0 FOR ACCOUNT 850-100, URFMELOYMERT COMPREESALICN,

VOTED: 0 APFROPRIATE $1310,000 FOR ACCOURY 950-31, SAID Sil F0 BE RAISED

BY TPAXAT

M.

VOTED: 70 AFPROPEIAYE $351,000 FCR ACCCUNT §50-88, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED

BY TAXARION,

Upon a motion made by Mr. Cronin, it was

UNARTMOUSLY VOIRD:

A THAY PHE APPROPRIADIONS WITHIN DEPARTMENT BUDGETS ARE FUNDED

45, FPREOVIDED, HOWEVER THAD THE

O LTREN CARRQT B USED
PROVAL, IN FACH

HERBUNDEE AS INTEGRATEI

DEPARTHMENTAL Al
FOR AROTHER L.

i

RTAL
I WITHOUT THE PRIOR AT

D LIRNE PR
TON FOR ORE SUCH 1

TRSPARCE, BY THE FINARCE COMMITTRE;

Bao THAT, WITH D0 RXCEPLLON OF ACCOURE 100 ANE PHE TN
LEMS PROVIDED BY THIS MOTION, ALL THE LINE FTEMS
ACCOUNTS HAVE BEEN VOUED 1 SEGREGAYED LINE I'P

TG ARND BXPEEDITURE PURPOSES :
Co THAT ALL AUTOMOBILE MILEAGE SHALL BE PATD AT THE RATE OF 18.5¢
PRE HILE UPON SUBMISSION OF A PROPER VOUCHER:
Do PHAT ALL APPROFRIATIONS UNDER ARTICLE & ARE WOR THE FISCAL YEAR
JULY T, 1982 P0 JURE 30, 1583;
o PHAT ARY STALE OR FEDERAL FUNDS ERECEIVED BY DHE POWR WHICH MUST

BE OBLIGATED OF BXPEN
MAY BE USED T0 OFFSET THE COST OF AN APPROPRIAPE
BUDGED BPON THE ACCEPTARCE OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE ARD CERITR

D

T PRIOK

CATTOR QF THE TOWN ACCOUHTANT;

Foo THAT PUNDS APPROFPRIATED FOR FHE SALARY ADJUSTMEND LIRE I'TEM,
50-101, ARE 70 B USED FOR SALARY THCRE. ?
CREASES MAY BE PRARSFERRED 10 ARQIUER LI
APPROVAL, IN BACH INSTARCE, BY

G. 0 LAY OF THE DABLE THE USE OF

BUDGETS ARD THE PAX RADE UNPLL ACTION IS
OF PHIS TONN MEETING,

T0PHEE BEXT ANNUAL TONN MEETTH
B OITENM

CRATEDL LTNE
i ALL OTHER
WS PO ACCOUNT-

G
! THE

» SUCH SALARY TH-

o
i

[See page 97 for final action under paragraph G, the use of free cash.]

198G-81 TRANSFERS

Reserve lFund Appropriation

310-31
310-31
310-81
32010
320-3)
320-31
320-41
320-51
340-14
340-31
350-21
370-13
370-13
430-32
47020
50151
502-31
503-21
504-51
506-21
H950-92

TRANSEER NO.

$100,000

LIEM WITH PRIOK
PHE FINANCE COMMITERE,
FREE CASH A8 AN OFFSEYT TO
PARER ON ARVICLE 36

.00

AMOUNT

Loan Interest, Temp.
Fire Dept. Maintenance
Fire Pept. Maintenance

Fire Dept. Tuition Reimbursement

Police Salary
Police Maintenance
Police Maintenance
Pelice Travel
Police Equipment

Building Dept., Deputy Inspector

Building Dept, Maintenance
Dog Officer General fxpense
Board of Appeals Clerical
Board of Appeals Clerical
Highway Utilities

Highway Street Lighting
Selectmen Equipment
Engineering Maintenance

Law General Lxpense
Assessors Equipment

Town Clerk General Bxpense
lnclassified - Communications

Avt. 7977 Revaluation

TOTAL

BALANCE

896
1004
1017

393

384
1019
1006

890
1009

891
1003
1008

887
1015
1014
1067

802
1018
1006
1020

899
1088

883

$ 17,000,
9,515,
750,
1,860,
1,412,
730,
6,300.
300,
1,200.
760,
340.
650,
1,000,
200,
1,450.
6,650,
244

00
00
00
G0
69
08
00
co
00
00
00
00
00

137,95

1,000,
932,
1,600,
360.

a9

§ 57,592

.72

% 42,407

.28



April 12, 1982 43,

1980-81 TRANSIERS (Cont.)

ACCOUNT NUMBER/NAME TRANSFIER NO. o AMOUNT

Inter-Account Transfers

340-16  Building, Plumbing Inspector b 450,00
410-11 Highway Asst. Surveyor 2,452.32
420-12  Highway Extra lire 1,855.00
502-11 Engineering Salaries 648,90
504-12  Assessors Overtime 516,00
505-12  Tax Collector Overtime 250,00
506-12 Town Clerk Overtime 594,50

TOTAL $0,706.67

1981-82 TRANSFERS

Reserve Fund Appropriation $125,000,00
ACCOUNT NUMBER/NAME ) TRANSFER NGO, AMOUNT
310-51 Police Lauipment 1022 E 550,00
340-12  Building Ixtra Hive 1026 3,000.00
340-12 Building Lxtra Hire 1024 1,700.00
501-21  Sclectmen General Expense 1025 3,650.00
600-31  Library Maintenance 1021 2,000,060

TOTAL $ 10,900, 00

BALANCE $114,100,00

Inter-Account Transfers
460-12  ilighway Snow Qvertime $6,000.00
505-51  Tax Collector Bquipment 150,00
TOTAL $6,150.00

As of lebruary 26, 1982

The Moderator ammounced that a resolution would be preposcd and commented as
follows:

! am advised that the proponents will ask several people to speak in favor of
this resolution and that they will take no longer than 15 minutes, hopefully, some-
thing less than that, I would proposc that we terminate discussion of this resolu-
tion in half an hour’s time so that we can get on with the rest of the business of
this meeting. At the conclusion of the half an hour discussion, T will call for a
vote to see whother there is a consensus in favor or opposed to the resoiution. If
there is a clear consensus, we will announce it. If there isn't, we will not take
a vote but rather just determine that there was no consensus had on the resolution.

The Moderator then recognized Mr. Richard il. Davison who moved a resolution
concerning the nuclear arms freeze,

In support of the resolution, Mr. Davison stated as follows: In the next Few
minutes, T would like to describe who has sponsored this resolution and why it is
here for your consideration at this town meeting, and to wake clear, the issues
involved in this resolution, Most important, however, I will address why you and
I, as individuals, and we, as a town meeting, should support this resolution.
Finally, I will introduce a member of the Sudbury clergy who wil}l address other
aspects of this issue.

This resolution is sponsored jointly by the Sudbury Committee for a Muclear
Weapons Freeze, a group of Sudbury citizens and the clergy of Sudbury. ‘This re-
solution is identical or similar to enes already endorsed by over 250 towns assom-
bled in town mectings in New lngland, over 30 city councils, by the Connecticut
and Oregon legislatures and recently propesed to the U.S. Congress by over 20
senators and 140 representatives. A similar resolution is to be put on the Cali-
fornia ballot by initiative petitien reportedly signed already by over 600,000
citizens of California. Last week an NBC and Associated Press poll indicated some
72% of U.S. citizens were in favor of a nuclear freezo,



April 12, 1982 44,

Why ave we placing this resolution before us tonight at this town meeting?
Today, there is an increased threat of nuclear conflict, greater than at any time
in the past several years. One only needs to read any major newspaper or news
magazine or listen to network news te realize the increased public perception and
concern worldwide over this issue, While many aspects of the nuclear weapons 1ssue
are contreversial, one on which there i1s general agreement is that a major nuclear
conflict would be catastrophic to the world, to life in general and to this planet,
catastrophic beyond our wildest nightmares. This reason alone almost demands that
we, 43 responsible citizens, address this issue,

Before discussing in more detail why we believe you sheuld support this reso-
fution, it is lmportant that we are all clear as to those issues that are involved
and those that are not. This resolutien calls for a nuclear weapons freeze by the
U.s. and the H.8.8.R. Tt coalls for.action that is mutual and verifiable.

This resolution does not propose unilateral action by us o anybody else. ‘This
resolution has nothing to do with nuclear power. Some sponsors support nuclear
powers, others do not, ‘This is not an issue.

Finally, this reselution is talking about a freeze by both ceuntries on nuclear
weapons. In plain language, cnough is enough. There is nothing in this proposal
about conventional weapons, defense spending in general, cte.

Now, why should you and 1, as individuals, and we, as a group, endorse this
resolution?  We think there ave many reasons, moral, ethical, pragmatic and finan-
cial.  Let we discuss just a fow.

the risk of nuclear war is greater today than in years. A week ago Wednesday,
the President said in nuclear war "everyone would be a loser.'" Both the U.$.8.R. and
the U.5. have recently moved in ways that have increased this risk.

A week ago Tuesday, in an unusual cvent, the lousc of Representatives deveted three
hours to a discussion of a nuclear freeze, including viewing the movie "The Last
Epidemic' prepured by the Physicians for Social Responsibility. This widely seen,
respected, factuxl, graphic, yet not sensational, presentation discusses the effect
of nuclear war from the scientists and the physicians perspectives, Their clear
conclusion is that were nuclear war to occur, society as we know it would cease to
function. By this 1 mean, there would be no transportation, no food, no food produc-
tion, no utilities, no water, no power, no medical care, not even the capability to
bury the dead. A single one megaton bomb, about 76 times that dropped on Hiroshima
yet modest by today's standards, if detonated over a major city, in this single act,
would kill outright or within weeks more people than the total number of Americans
killed in all wars in which America has fought - from a single weapon,

Now, the U.5.5.R. by generally accepted figures possesses over 8,000 nuclear
warheads.  The U.S. has over 9,000. While politicians and experts argue over who is
ahead,whose system is better and are we vulnerable, fow disagree the weapons presently
in hand represent tremendous over-kill. A single U.$.Pelaris submarine by itself is
generally believed capable of devastating all the key cities in the Soviet Union,

We believe no one wants to initiate the holocaust of nuclear war, but the world
leaders are clearly having trouble backing away from the brink. Because of nuclear
weapons, the U.S. and the U.5.5.R. each has their finger on the trigger of the gun
that could destroy the other. U.S.8 R,controls our survival and we control theirs,

In recent months, the actions by the leaders of both countries have tended fo
take the safety off these guns that we have pointed at each other. To quote from a
recent issue of Time magazipe, “the possibility of nuclear war has asserted itself
with remewed urgency...The Soviet Union is in large measure responsible...by pro-
liferating missife warheads and treating the resumption of arms control talks as an
opportunity to score up prepaganda points", ., The article goes on ‘hut the hlame
for the decline in cast/west relations does not lie entirely with the Soviets...The
administration with stubborn....simpleminded prejudice against arms control...and a
propensity for bellicose vhetoric has frighteoned its allics and $ts own citizens...."

We believe this situation must and can be arrested and then reversed. If you,
if 1, if we beliove nuclear war must not happen - period - then we wmust act. As a
free people, we have a responsibility to change events. We have 2 history for doing
s0, sometimes by following our leaders and sometimes by taking the lead, We believe
Sudbury should jein others and speak our.

The freeze proposced would allow both sides to step back, The freeze would be a

statement by the Americon people to be heard and to be taken up by people elsewhere
who are less able to speak up.



April 12, 1982 45,

We urge you to vote yes.

Mr. Davison asked that Rev. Robert Trache, minister of St. Elizabeth's
Lpiscepal Church, be allowed to centinue the presentation.

Rev. Robert G. Trache: It is a great honer to be with you here tonight. It is the
first time T have ever had the courage to speak at Town Meeting and T am a little
awestruck and not a little nervous. On Sundays, my parishioners have to put up
with me. 1'm humbled by the simpie fact that you would consider listening tonight.

I have not come to speak to you without considering fully and carvefully what
ought to be done by the people of Sudbury about the complex issues of war and
disarmament, issues that refuse to leave us alone. My fellow clergy have asked
me to speak first on their behalf as well as iy own.

Perhaps you saw back in February, the article that was printed in our own
Town Crier in which we clergy of Sudbury printed our own hope and call and ad-
dress about what we thought was an appropriate action for this town and people
in general. Would that we were more eloquent. Nothing in that was VEery new o
hadn't been said before. But, what makes it so extraordinary is that we all
agreed. And, if vou have ever been to a town clergy meeting, you know that if
We dagree to anything more than a sentonce long, it's no minor miracle.

Here we have Methodists and Baptists, Ipiscopal and Presbyterian, Catholic
and Unitarian, Lutheran and Jew, even New England’s own Congregational, all
speaking with one voice that the time has come to speak out and be heard calling
for an end to the continual building up of nuclear arms. I fully realize that
the issues are complex and that resolutions and meetings of this type can distort
and rearrange issues of magnitude. T encourage all of you, at the very least, to
acquaint yourself with the proliferation of material that abounds right now.

Make up your own minds.

There are never simple solutions, Nevertheless, 1 feel sure that, if you

do such study, you too will come to the very direct conclusion that the time has
come to seck an alternative to the vast armaments of nuclear security.

We come in support of this resolution tonight, each clergy person in this
town adding their own voice to a call for a nuclear freeze. We do so fully re-
alizing that what we do here tonight may add only one small drop in an ocean of
resolutions. Like Lincoln, we might well say, "The world will little note nor
long remember what we do here.® Yet, for me, I do it not only for the world,
but more particularly for my children and your children.

Ne matter what happens in the future, T want our children to know that we
had the courage to speak out. T want my children to know that I am no innocent
bystander in their lives, be it personal or international.

I heard the current ams race simptified, pervhaps overly so, by deseribing
it as two untriendly men in a wooden house with 10 drums of gasoline. One had
16 matches and the other 14, Does it really matter?

I respect and revere the country in which 1 live and 7 would do nothing to
jeopardize its great history and future, 1 operate with the understanding that
we can have a volee in our future and in our country's future. Not to urge some
new and saner policy in the realm of nuclear weapons is to jeopardize the very
frecdom we enjoy tonight, or there will never be again a night like tonight.

Lt was Napoleon who said, "The only thing vou connot do with a bayonet is
it on ie." F Fear that rhe contipucd proliferation of nuclear weapons in this
world will inescapably lead to their use uniess we find some sensibic solutions,

Make no mistoke, o freeze is 4 cail fop mutuality on both sides.

1t 15 just to eXpoct responsibilitvy. Nevertheless, the current talk about
puclear war has encouraged the kind of thinking rhat says things would eventually
return tonermal . Such thinking is an unahashed 1ic. The unleashing of forces
of nuclear weaponry will so alier 1ife on this ptanet thatg life, if it remains,
will be wragic.

on oo time of confes-
about -

my oar we

inomy reli

Finally, although Lent is passed, which
sion, I have a conf 5omake o you

SrL MosT

RO W

cloar w of

are suont nrvi



April 12, 1982 46.

I worry about my children's grades in school or whether I will finish wmy taxes

on time. 1 don't think each morning that in a second, T might be engulfed in

an inferno of usnteld proportions while I try to read the Red Sox box scores, or
that tomorrow T wight make my way home frowm Boston to find the charred hodies of
my wife and children. And, because T do not remember to remember, I am a fool.
For what seems real is only a tragic illusion to a buffer of what could be real.

T plead with you. I beg you in the name of God, to stand up with courage and call
forth an order to stop this insanity.

Rev. Shephard $. Johnsen: Some issues dare not political. Some issues are not
evon national. They are just human. They transcend atl boundaries. For me,
this is such an issue. The human in me cries out for an end to this nuclear mad -
ness. We must find a way. The frecze is a boginming. It is a wmessage from we,
the people, toour elected officials. Let Sudbury send that message.

Rev, Homer A, Goddard ITT: Reasonable people can and do disagree on this issue.
But, to me the argument always amazcs me that wore rather than fewer nuclear arms
somehow will safeguard humankind from destruction. My concern over the inability
of humans te always be rational and reasonable in what they do, even in their own
best interest, frightens me. [ believe for the sake of our children and haman-
kind that we must begin now to negotiate a nuclear arms treaty. T am inspired to
see religious people of all persuasions standing up and calling for a nuclear

arms frecze. What we vote here tonight will have impact on our government and its
future actions. So, vote for the future of humankind.

After discussion, it was

VOTRED:  RESQLVED THAT PHE SUDBURY TOWN MEETING ENDORSES THE FOLLOWIRNG
STATEMER'F: PO TMPROYVE THE NATTONAL AND INTERWATIONAL SECURITY,
THE URITRED STATES ARD PHE SOVIEY UNIOE SHOULD SPOP DUE RUCLEAR
ARMS RACKE. SPECIFICALLY, THEY SHOULD ADOPT A MUTUAL FRERZE OF
PHE TESTING, PRODUCTION AND DEPLOYMENY OF RUCLEAN WEAPONS AR
OF MISSTELES AND NEW ATRCRAFPP DESTGNED PRIMARILY 70 DELIVER NU-
CLEAR WEAPONS. WHIS IS AN ESSENTIAL VERIFIABLE FIRSY STEP
MOWARD LESSENIRG THE RISK OF NUCLEAR WAR AND REDUCIRNG THE WU-
CLEAR ARSENALS,

The Moderator declared that there was a substantial majority in favor of the
resolution.

ARTICIE 6. To see if the Townwill vete to raise and appropriate a sum of woncy

to pay any one or more of the following unpaid bills, incurred in
Unpaid BY82 for which there were insufficient funds, totalling $866.91:
Bills

$ 727.76  to pay Daniel Fitzgerald for eleven paid holidays (Police);
38.00 to pay Steve's Auto Body (Fire and Police);
23,60 to reimburse Gel. Paul J. Leahy (Memorial Day Committee);
37.65 1o reimburse Col. Paul J. Leahy (Veterans' Agent);
30.00 to pay Brighton Orthopedic Associates, Inc. (Police);
or act on anything relative thereto.
Submitted by the Town Accountant.

Town Accountant Report: Invoices that arc submitted for payment after the close
oF the accounts at the end of a fiscal year or payables for which there are insuf-
ficient funds {and which were not submitted for a Rescrve Fund Transfer) can only
be paid by a vote of the Town Meeting, a Special Act of the Legislature or a

court judgement.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

Board of Selectmen position: The Board supports this article.

UNANIMOUSLY VOUED: THAT PHE TOWN APPROPRIATE $838.91 FOR THE PAYMENT OF
VPAID BILLS TNCURRED, WHICH MAY BE LEGALLY URENFORCEABLIY puE o
PHE TRSURFICIENCY OF THE APPROPRIATION I THE YEAR IN WHICH THE
BILL WAS THNCUREED OR RECEIPT AFPER THE CLOSE OF PhE FISCAL YEAR
A5 FPOLLOWS

DANIEY, PITEGERRLD  §727.78

STEVE'S AUTO BODY 38,00
PAUL . LEARY 38,60
PAUL J. LEARY 37.65

SATD SUMS PO BE RAISED BY TAXAVION.



April 12, 1982 47,

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
priate from available funds, $12,000, or any other sum, to engage

Town the services of a public accounting firm to perform an audit of the
Audit Town's financial records for the period July 1, 1979 to June 30, 1982,
or act on anything rclative thereto,

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: The Burcau of Accounts in the Depariment of Revenue
of the Cowmonwealth of Massachusetts is the auditing agency of the Comnenwealth
for cities, towns, countics amnd other local govermment agencies such as school
districts and water districts, The aggregate number of agencies for which the
Bureau of Accounts is responsible oxceeds 600. An audit of the accounts of the
Town was completed on June 30, 1979, In addition to the traditional desire for
timely financial audits, the Town must comply with the office of Federal Revenue
Sharing's direetive that in order te continue to receive Revenue Sharing funds,
all recipients of over $25,000 must have a complete audit every three years.

Financial audits ordinarily involve the systematic examination of records and pro-
cedures relative to the financial transactions of the auditee. Documents per-
taining te revenue, collection and expenditures are examined to verify that trans-
actions have been properly handled in compliance with existing laws and restric-
tions. The proposed audit specifications are not limited to the financial audit;
also included are specifications for an examination of systems and procedures and
the value and efficiency of Town operations. Adminstrative procedures will be re-
viewed to identify waste and opportunities to reduce costs and improve programs.

The objective of this article is to provide the funds necessary for the Town to
engage the services of an independent public accounting Firm which will perform
the necessary tests of records, statements and procedures of the Town in order to
render a report which will conform to the financial stapdards known as the Gener-
ally Accepted Auditing Standards and will ensure acceptance by the Burcau of Ac-
counts and the several federal agencies from which the Town has received funds
and which will cxpress an opinion on the financial statements and financial pesi-
tion of the Town. Additionally, the Town can expect to receive recommendations
concerning improving controls and procedures.

It is essential that an audit bhe completed by Decomber 31, 1982 if the Town ex-
pects to receive §$180,000 - §$200,000 of Revenue Sharing each year. It alse makes
sound financial sense to audit this year and continue the auditing process every
three years in the future.

After making the motion under the article, Mr. Williaw J. Cossart further
reported for the Board of Selectmen as fellows: I would add just one thing to
the report that is in the Warrant. We are also in receipt of a letter from tho
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Department of Revenue, April 1st, 1982,

Board of Sclectmen, Sudbury

Our records indicate that your community is required to have an
audit of its accounts for the year ending June 30th, 1982 in order to
satisfy the requizements of the office of Federal Revenue Sharing. We
understand that you desire to have such an audit conducted by a private,
independent, public accounting firm, This letter is to advise you of recently
published Office of Revenue Sharing regulations resulting from their in-
torpretation of legislation enacted to extend Revenue Sharing. They have
mandated that all audit reports must be filed within eight months after the
last day of the year under exsmination. Thus your fiscal 1982 audit must
be scheduled so as to be completed and filed before February 28, 1985.

Therefore, that is the reason we arve asking for the money at this town
neeting.
Finance Committoe Report: A periedic independent audit is required to participate
in Fedevral Revenue Sharing proceeds.  Recommend approval.

MOUSLY VOPED: 20 APPROPRIATE FHE SUM OF $18,000 TQ BENGAGE THE SERVICES
OF A PURLIC ACCOURTING I PO PERFORM AN AUDIT OF THE TOWN'S
FIRARCIAL BECORDS FOR PRE PERIOD JULY 1, 1870 70 JUNE 30, 1985;

SAID SUM 70 BE BALSED BY PAXATION.

LRAN




April 12, 1982 48.

ARTICLE 8. To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout of any one or

- more of the following ways:

Street

Acceptances Bishop Lane - from Thompson Drive to end, a distance
of 1157 feet, mere or less;

Buckmaster Drive - from Beicher Drive to Ford Road, & dis-
tance of 834 feet, more or less;

Field Road - from Dakin Road to end, & distance of
a0¢ feet, more or less;

Munnings Drive -~ from Belcher Drive to Ford Road, a
distance of 980 feet, morce or less;

from Dakin Road to end, a distance of
1325 feet, more or less;

Philemon Whale Lane

Thempson Drive - from Concord Reoad to end, a distance
of 1781 feet, more of less;

¥i1low Road - from existing public way to end, a
distance of 220 feet, more or less;

as laid out by the Board of Selectmenin accordance with the descrip-

tions and plans on file in the Town Cierk's office; to authorize the

acquisition by purchase, by gift or by a taking by eminent domain,

in fee simple, of the property shown on said plans; and to raise and

appropriate, or appropriate from available funds, $350, or any other

sum therefor and all expenses in cennection therewith; or act on any-
thing relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Roard of Selectmen Report: This article is the result of the recommendations of
the Highway Surveyor and the Town Engineer as to roads which meet legal requive-
ments for acceptance. The Selectmen have, at a previous public hearing, voted
the layout of these rcads. If the above streets are voted and accepted by the
Town Meeting as public ways, all future maintenance and repair will be done by
the Town.

URANIMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSERDT CALENDAR) IN THE WORDS OF FHE ARTICLE, WITH
THE SUM OF $350 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 9.  To see if the Town will vote to accept the layout of

Streect Dudley Road -~ from Nobscot Road to the Boston Post Read,
Acceptance a distance of 2943 feet, more or less,

Dudley Rd. as laid out by the Board of Selectmen in accordance with the de-
scription(s) and plan(s) on file in the Town Clerk's office; to
authorize the acquisition by purchase, by gift or by a taking by
eminent domain, in fee simple, of the property shown on said plans;
and to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from available funds,
$75, or any other sum, therefor and all expenses in connection
therewith; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Sclectmen.

Finance Committee Report: {Mr. Bernard J. Hennessy)

The Finance Committee recommends approval.
Upon a motion made by Mrs. Anne W. Donald of the Board of Selectmen, it was

URANIMOUSLY VOTRD: IR THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE WiTH TWE SUM OF §75 10
BE RAISED BY PAXATION.

ARTICLE 10, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, Or appropriate
i from available funds, $34,500, or any other sum, to be expended under
Sanitary the jurisdiction of the Highway Surveyor, for costs and charges asso-
Landfill ciated with the acquisition and placement of materials at the Town's
sanitary landfill site, or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Highway Surveyor and Board of Selectmen.



April 12, 1982 49.

Highway Surveyor and Board of Selectmen Report: according to the latest
estimate by our Town Engincer, the area we are currently filling will last
approximately one year and four months. In order to conform to our state-
approved plan and a local Conservation Commission Order of Conditions, we are
required to place a substantial amount of c¢lean £ill and impervious materials
into the pond avea. Once this is accomplished, refuse can be placed over the
fill material. 1f we cannotutilize this arca of the Landfill, the Town Lngineer
has estimated that we will lose approximately nine years of life at our Landfiil
site. (It is intended to offset this appropriation of $12,000 frem the Sani-
tary Landfill Article 28 of the 1981 Annual Town Meeting.)

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article,

Finance Committee Report: These sums will prolong the life of the present Sani-
tary Landfill. Subject to offsetting $12,000 from Art. 28 of the 1981 Annual
Town Meeting, the Finance Committee recommends approval.

VOIED: 10 APPROPRIAVE 834,500, 10 BE EXPENDED UNDER THE JURYSDICFION O
THE HIGHWAY SURVEYOR, FOR COSTS ARD CHARGES ASSOCTATED WITH PHE
ACQUISTITOR AND FLACEMEND OF MATERTALS AT THE TOWR'S SARITARY
LARDEILL SITE, WITH THE SUM OF §12,000 T0 BE TRANSFEKRED FROM
ARTICLE 28 OF THE 1987 ANNUAL TOWRN MEETING ARD THE BALANCE 10 By
RAISED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-

T priate from available funds, $13,000, or any other sum, to be ox-

Ambulance pended under the divection of the PFire Chief, for the lease-purchase

and Equip. of a new ambulance and the purchase of cquipment for the ambulance;
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Fire Chief.

Fire Chief Report: The present ambulance is five years old and should be replaced
in 1982, This unit has served the Town well. However, maintenance and operating
costs will increase and the dependability of this unit can be questioned if it is
not replaced as scheduled.

The funds for the lease-purchase of a new ambulance are now in the Ambulance
Reserve for Appropriation acceunt. Therefore, it is not an appropriation to he
dealt with in the tax levy. All funds colliccted by the Town for the use of the
ambulance are deposited in the Ambulance Reserve for Appropriation account with
an anticipated revenue each year of an average of $13,000, which will more than
cover the costs of a leasc-purchase agreement for four years,

Finance Committee Report: The Committee acknowledges that the time has come to
replace the present ambulance. Financing the acquisition of a new ambulance at
an annual cost of $13,000 can be funded entirely by the Ambulance Reserve for
Appropriation acccount which, in turn, derives its funds from the collection of
fees from those who make use of the ambulance service. Especially since the ar-
ticle is self-financing, the Committec rccommends approval,

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supperts this article.

URANIMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALENDAR) TN PHE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE, WiTH
THE SUM OF 813,000 PO BE BAISED BY TRARSFEN FROM THE AMBULARCE
BESERVED FOIR APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT, AND WITH THE IWASE-PURCHASE
CONTRACT TO RUN FOR FOUR YEARS SUBJECT 10 ANNUAL APPROERIATION.

ARTICLE 12. To see if the Town will vote to amend Article V, Publie Safety, of
the Town of Sudbury Bylaws, by adding a new section to read as
Inflammables follows:
g;‘f;ﬁgc MSHCTION 25. STORAGE OF INFLAMMABLE FLUIDS.
{a){1) Applications for a license under section 13 of Chapter 148,

General Laws, for the storage of petroleum products or of
any articles named in section 9 of said chapter shall be
accompanied by an application fee determined from time to
time by the Board of Selectmen to cover the cost of the
publication and mailing of notice for the public hearing
on the application. Tn addition, the following fees shall
apply to such license:

lLicense £40.00
Annual Registration 20,00



April 12, 1982 50.

{2) Licenses granted under section (a.1) shall =xpire on
their fifteenth anniversary, unless a shorter period
is specified in the license.

(53 (1) Underground steel tanks for the storage of inflammable
Fluids having a capacity of 1,100 gallens or more shall
not be used within 100 feet of a surface body of water.
in all other locations, such tanks shall be subject to
the following reguirements.

(2} Tanks shall be externally corrosion resistant by one of
the following manufacturer's methods:
a) epoxy coating and sacrificial anodes;
h) fiberglass reinforced resin honded to tank;
and shall be constructed in accordance with design cri-
teria approved by the Fire Chief.

{3) Tanks intended for storage of alcohol, gasahol or other
articies capable of causing internal corrosion shall be
internally coated by the manufacturer for corrosion re-
sistance.

{(4) ALl tanks as a condition of the license shall be tested,
at the expense of the owner, fifteen years after instal-
lation and every five years thereafter. Testing proce-
dures shall be designated by the Fire Chief and may in-
clude but not be limited to an air pressure test, Kent
Moore Test or any other testing system providing equiva-
lent safety factors and effectiveness. The Chief of the
Pire Department shall be provided with certification of
the results of the test by a person or firm qualified to
perform such testing. Prior to testing, the individual
or fimm performing the test shall notify the Fire Chief
of the date, time and place of such test at least seven
days prior to the fest to allow the Fire Chief or his
designee to be present.

(5) Tanks used for the storage of residual fuel oils grades
2, %, 4, 5, and 6 shall be exempt from the testing re~
quirements as outrlined under section (b.4).

{¢) (1} Underground tanks for the storage of inflammable fluids
shall be installed in accordance with the wmanufacturer's
instructions and shall not be covered until inspected by
the Chief of the Fire Department or his designee.

{23 Leaking tanks shall be omptied within 24 hours of leszk
detection and repaired or removed within 14 days.

{3) tvery spill, leak or loss of contents shall be reported
in writing to the Chicef of the Fire Department immediately.

{4} Heating fuel service companies and suppliers shall notify
the tank owner and the Chief of the Fire Department of any
significant and unaccounted-for increase in consumption
which may indicate a leak in the tank ox system. 1f such
increase is discovered by the owner, he shall notify the
Chicf.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Stevens of the Board of Health moved to amend section C.8. bo
laak op loss of contents shall be »eported in writing fo the

wiment aid 2 Dirpector of the Beard of Reolth immedictely.”

In support of his amendment, Mr. Stevens stated as follows: I think the
resson for this amendment should be obvious to the people in town. There are in-
dustries in the Town which store inflammables and these chemicals are toxic and
therefore petentially dangerous to the health of the Town. The members of the
Board of Health feel that yeur Health Divector should also be notified immediately
in case of any spills.

Mr. Walter J. Griffin then soved to amend Mr. Steven's amendment by substi-

iy "84 howrs' for dmmediately’.




April 12, 1982 51.

In support of his amendment, Mr. CGriffin stated as follows: It seems to
me that the word immediately" is subject to a lot of interpretation and could
lead to a lot of problems. Someonc ought to define a specific time peried.

Mr. Griffin's motion to amend was defeated,

Mr. Stevens' motion to amend was voted.

URARTMOUSLY YOTED: IN THE WORDS OF PHE ARTICLE BXCEPT THAT SECTTON (C){(3)
SHOULD READ "EVERY SPILL, LEAK OR LOSS OF CONIENTS SHALL BE REPORTED
I WRITERG 20 THE CHIER OF THE FIRE DEPARTHENT AND PHE DIEECIOR
OF THE BOARD OF NEALTH IMMEDIAUELY. "

ARTICLE 13. Teo see if the Town will vote to accept section 26C of Chapter 148
A of the General Laws, as amended, requiring that apartment houses

gcfe?;' 148 containing six or more dwelling units, dormitories, bearding or
;'Jééé' lodging houses, hotels, motels, or family hotels shall be equipped

with an automatic smoke or heat detector in each dwelling unit and

Smoke/leat each hallway fleor; or act on anything relative thereto.

Detectors in R . s
S Lte 7 the Fire Chief

Apts/Motels Submitted by the Ti

Fire Chief Report: Although Sudbury at the present time does not have apart-

ment houses, hotels, family hotels, motels and has only one boarding or lodging

house, these conditions could change. If the zoning bylaw were to he changed

or if a variance were to be granted, it is vitally necessary, for the safety of

the public, that this statute be accepted.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval,

Board of Sclectmen Position: The Board supports this article,

URARTMOUSLY VOUED: 10 ACCEPT SECUTOR 260 OF CHAPTER 148 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS, AS AMENDED, REQUIRING THAT APARTMERT HOUSES CONTAINTRG
SIX OF MORE DWELLIRG UNITS, DORMITORIES, BOARDING OR LODGING
HOUSES, HOTRLS, MOVELS OR FAMILY HOTELS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
Al AUTOMATIC SMOKE OR HEAT DETECPOR IW BACH DWELLIRG UNIT ARD
EACH HALLWAY FLOOR.

ARTICLE 14. To see if the Town will vote te raise and appropriate, or appropri-
"""""""""" T ate from available funds, $61,000, or any other sum, for the con-
Dutton Road struction of a walkway, such funds to be expended in the following
Walkway manner:

Construction funds as necessary to be expended under the direc-
tion of the Highway Surveyor, for a walkway along Dutton Road
from Hudson Road to Pratt's Mill Road, a distance of approxi-
mately 2,800 feet;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board.

Plaming Board Report: (Mrs. Olga P. Reed)

1f you think you have seen this article before, you have. In fact, this
is the third time it has been in a town Warrant. Tt was submitted this year
at the request of residents living south of Hudson Road.

Maybe some of you remember when we also supported a waikway on Mossman
Road. T don't believe the residents who requested this article arc quite as
organized as the ones from Mossman Road.

This is 2,800 feet on Dutton Road.

In 1978, funds were appropriated for the engineering and the design, In
the design, there are two bridges that cross Hep Brook. Perhaps you know the
area where the brook flows out of the Stearns Mill Pond on Dutton Road.

The two bridges were removed from this estimate. They are 28 feet long.
There is a distance of 65 feet between them. The effective distance is 150
feet that was removed from the 3,800 fect. The cost of thosc bridges was so
expensive that we felt that it was not reasonable to even sugpest constructing
them,

In 1980, the article was propesed at the cost of just under $49,000. At
that time, the Planning Board moved indefinite postponement in the interest of
the economic times and keeping the tax rate down.



April 12, 1982 2.

Last year, the proposed construction cost was $55,000. This year, it's
$61,000.

This walkway provides access to the MHaskell land. 1t provides for a safer
way for people to use Dutton Read in that particular area. The other thing it
does is complete the loop which goes ludson Road, Peakham Road and Prattrs Mill
Road.

The estimate of $61,000 was given to us as the cost of the asphalt when the
plants closed this fall. We know that the cost of oil is going down and no one
knows what the cost of asphalt will be in the spring when the plants start oper-
ating again.

It is possible that we might get the walkway constructed for a little lass
money in much the same way as we got a very pood deal on the Puffer Road and the
laynes Road walkways,

!
DSON sTow
A}
2
%

&y
g F
]
N
i Sd
T : -
© i &
2 5
(=] <
@
21
@
_JI \
3 .
<, ¥
k3

i ‘
;
3
i
|
|

S VAN Juohui
FRAMINGHAM
TRGMI MM mm EXISTING WALKAWAYS
FWRRA AR R PLANNEG WALKWAYS
touonspsdcucrncne DUTTON POAD WALRWAY - ARTICLE W

Finance Committes Report: (Mr. David A. Wallace)

The Finance Committee voted unmmimeusly to disapprove this article.

(Mr. ®iliiam J. Cossart)

Board of Sclectmen Reporg:

e do nat o support the article.

The

Aftor some discussion, it was




April 12, 1982 53.

To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprepriate the sum of
$50,000 (fifty thousand doilars), or any other sum for the control
Gypsy Moth of gypsy wmoths in the Town of Sudbury, said sum to be expended under
Control the control of the Highway Surveyor, or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by Petition.

on behalf of the Petitioners, Mr. John C. Powers moved bo appropriate the
gun of £50,000 to be expended wnder the direction of the Highwey Swrveyor for the
control of gypey mothg in the Pown of Sudbury, said sun to be rateed by transfer
from available funds.

The battered remnants of last year's gypsy moth inmvasion are still trying
to get our government to recognize the problem and to take action. On the stage,
there is your government still telling us that the gypsy moths aren't here, that
cycles will save us, that the cold winter will save us, and that the best action
is inaction. Outside this hall, slumbering cosily in their nests all over Sud-
bury, are the non-cxistent gypsy moths, happy in the sanctuary which our govern-
ment has granted, pleased to know that media cvents like Bug Day rather than
pesticides awalt their return, thrilled with official counts of egg casings by
those that will not sce and confident in the knowledge that to be ignored is to
he loved,

flow long, oh, how long will this go on?

As the autumn brought to my ears the happy, industricus sound of the High-
way Department chainsaws taking down the oaks along the front of wmy property, I
wonderad whether things would change if trees could vote instead of people, It
was once the happy war cry of this town te keep Sudbury green. ilas that been
changed to shred Sudbury? Once we epted to keep Sudbury healthy. Do we now opt
to keep Sudbury scratching?

Once our Board of Health was movingly concerned with the threat of unsuper-
vised stacks of horse manure. Has such a noble concern been replaced with the
slogan of sprinkle thy swimming peol? Does anyone in this hall still believe
that it is justice that is falling like the gentle rain from heavenn upon the
carth beneath?

Once we gazed in unabashed joy upon the emerald slopes of Nobscot Mountain
and stolidly opposed the encroachment of the developer's ax. Now, we sit in
neutral while our little furry wards strip that forested pinacle into a grave-
yard.

The guestion is-not how we take action against these detestible things.
Tt is not what we might use or when. All of these matters can be sorted out by
reasenably dedicated people with due regard for the concerns for all. The ques-
tion is whether to take action or to leave our town to the conquering worm, Tt
is a question of our colleetive will. Tt is a question of our government fol-
lowing that will once expressed.

How many morc times can we sit in silence? How many more oaks, maples,
willows, ornamentals and great pines will fall while we wait? How many more
dollars will be spent to clean up the dead corpses of our shade trees? How many
more hundreds of thousands of happy entreprencurs at our favorite centers will
be stacking up the “stickit' tape at $8.95 the box?

Apparently the entrepreneurs have no difficulty secing that there is a pro-
blem. The federal government doesn't have any trouble sceing that there is a
problem, Congressman Frank informs me that, as of January 28, 1980, applications
for $11,000,000 for gypsy moth contrel have heen received by the Federal Depart-
ment of Agriculture.

Massachusetts has received a small grant recently, something in excess of
$100,000. Towns across the state have been developing their own programs. We
have not.

1§ our officials are correct and we do not get invaded, good for them. The
money that we are asked to vote on tonight will go back inte the general fund
and it won't cost us a thing and we haven't lost anything. But, if they are
wrong, we shall at least have the means for defense.



April 12, 1982 54.

I suppose right now, the only public official in town whe is equipped to
defend is the Moderator. He at least, has a gavel. It's a small start, but
it is a start.

This article calls for §$50,000. I am confident that that sum is sufficent
to start. Natick started its program with $43,000 and followed it up last yeay
with $64,000. They have achieved a neasurable success in their efforts for
control.

You will see a very unusual report from the Finance Committee on this arti-
cle. It says we don't think this is enough to be effective. If any member of
the Finance Committee wants te make a motion to amend to raise that number to
the number they think would be appropriate, I would be happy to welcome it.

The number isn't a mystery. That's the number I got from the Highway De-
partment itself last year and clearly it is in the ball park. This sum will not
bankrupt this town.

Leok through your Warrant and you will see plenty of items larger than this
and of value to one group or one neighborhood or another. This apprepriation is
for the whole town. It is to meet a problem that we didn't invent because it
pleases us. 1t isn't a problem that's hidden or the result of any delicate in-
tellectual exercise that we visited on ourselves.

We do not need endless debate about it as to whether it exists or not. We
can do without a hundred committees formed to discuss it. Everybody in this
room here knows what we went through last year. We need action now. The gypsy
moths will be here next month. That is the reason the motion reads from avail-
able funds.

T hope, although we've been a little bit on the humorous side, that you do
not think the matter is a funny one because it is not. For those of us who care
about this town and care about it's appearance, who care about trying to do some-
thing to stop what has been visited upon us, it is a very serious matter. I sit
in a place where I am surrcunded by 65 foot pines., They already got a shot last
year. One more year and they will come down. I hope they don't take my house
with them.

Out in the weoods that surround them are hundreds and hundreds and hundreds
of trees that are completely infested with these things. Whoever was doing that
marvelous count should have counted the egg casings on the oaks they took down
on my property alone and carted away.

Everybody in this room knows what the problem is. I hope once in a while,
we can do something for our friends and neighbors and tvy to face a problem
directly. Surely, the collective will and might of the Sudbury Town Meeting can
certainly slay a caterpillar. I ask for your support,

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee recommends disapproval. The
Finance Committee is concerned about the amount of free cash that is available.
The Finance Committee does not believe that the expenditure of §50,000 for gypsy
moth control is a wise use of the town's meney. The Pinance Committee also
questions the effectiveness or the necessity of a control program for next spring.
Therefore we recommend disapproval,

Board of Selectmen Report: {Mr. Cossart)

I told you last Monday night that we would educate you and entertain you on
the subject of gypsy moths. We are well into it, I sece.

T am opposed to spending the money this way. The reason for my opposition
is that this is an absolutely, totally unnecessary expenditure. T will show you
why I feei that this is the case. As T was preparing this presentation, I spe-
cifically stayed away from the subjects of do you air release spray and what
products do you use and so on. If there is truly an interest in that, we can get
inte it. There are some very serious issues involved in that.

There are also financial issues such as where would this money come from,
The Finance Committec has not supported this article. That money is not avail-
able and it has not Leen shown in any of the projections for the financial pic-
ture of Sudbury.

The reasons 1 am opposed to spending the money in this way is simply that
the problem is over. The infestation i1¢ gone and I will show you why I am saying
that.



(22
L

April 12, 1982

The outbreak of gypsy moths in Sudbury has been an absolute textbook case
of what usually happens. One quick quote which was given to us by the Massa-
chusetts Department of Lnviromment Management, Division of Forests and Parks.
The heading is "Natural Decline of Gypsy Moths'.

As with many other forms of iife, populations of the gypsy moth period-
ically rise and fall. The gypsy moth, after a period of years, will out-
strip its natural parasites and predators and assume outbreak proportions.
Invariably after two to Tour years, during which complete defoliation of
favored food takes place, the population will collapse. In most instances
the cause of the crash can be attributed to the sudden spread of the nucleo-
polyhedrosis virus or wilt diseasc which is always present in gypsy moth
populations, - Tt becomes epidemic in the population following stress due

to overcrowding and competition for food.

In Sudbury, our problems began in 1979, 1979 was the first year that we
had this outbreak, totally without warning. The cutbreask was first reported
in the June 27th minutes of the Conservation Commission when they spoke of the
massive infestation in the area.

The area they were referring to was South Sudbury. That was Prides Cross-
ing, the southern end of Dutton Road, French Road, Wayside Inn Road where it
all began., When we were confronted with this, we learned a great deal. We
started to have conversations with the state, county and federal autherities
on the subjeet of gypsy moths and we started to learn as to what gypsy moths
were all about and what we could expect from the situatiom.

We were told that although 1978 was bad, 1980 was going to be worse and
1981 would be still worse. But, in the sumer of 1981, we could look forward
to the blight setting in where the population would collapse.

We also learned from the state how you can predict what the upcoming year
will be based upon counts of the egg wasses. In the winter of '7%, cgg counts
were conducted, The counts were repeated in Cctober '81.

December 1979 Getober 1981
Powder Mill Rd. 900 70
Maynard Farm Rd. 20 10
Cedar Creek Rd. 300 S0
Blacksmith BDr. 6100 700
Sudbury-Concord Line at R.R, 780 160
North Rd. {easterly cnd) 8220 60
Munnings Dr. 1040 310
Maynard Rd. 1420 O
Thunder Rd. 4580 140
Marlboro Rd. 4800 100
Sawmill Ln. 2120 40
Weir Mi1l Rd. 280 20
Lincoln Lun. 280 o]
Willis Lake 150 ¢}
Fairbank Rd. 5580 60
Crystal Lake Dr. 90 ¢}
Minebrook Rd. 5220 a0
Newbridge Rd. 530 250
Qak Hill Rd. 590 50
Blueberry Hill ILn. 630 30
Austin Rd. 90 ' b
Puritan Ln. 110 V]
Wolbach Rd. 170 50
Prides Crossing 4180 0
Dutten Rd. (at French Rd.) 4670 410
Martha-Mary Chapel 8140 N/A
Martha-Mary Chapel G150 a0
Peakham Rd. N/A 0
Horse Pond School N/A 80
Tippling Rock 90 0
Police Station 30 130
Gristmill Pond 6790 200
Bowditch Rd. 6480 0
Brimstone Ln. 7270 100
01d Framingham Rd. 1650 420
Rambling Rd. 110 150
0ld Orchard Rd. 0 170

TOTAL SUDBURY COUNT 89,560 3,980 (-96%)



April 12, 1982 56.

As you look at these counts, you should realize that the state has deter-
mined the counts in excess of 500 in residential areas are considered serious
problems. In the December 1979 count, we found there were 22 severe problems
out of 35 locations checked of unguestionably epidemic proportions.

1t was true . We knew we had a big outbreak in 1979, We expected we had
a very large count and the count substantiated it.

The past October, the count showed one out of the 36 was a serious pro-
bLlem. I hope there is nobody here from Blacksmith Drive.

These two counts have shown us that the count has dropped 86%. It went
from 90,000 epg masses to 4,000, Therc are only three locations on this chart
that show any increase and thosc were very low counts in the first place. Even
though they are up, they are still below the point that is considered to be a
serious problem.

So although therc are three areas that show this minor increase, there were
31 locations that showed an enormous cellapse. So, the places that had the very
high counts can be thankfui that they had it. It is behind us. That is exactly
what should happen. The population has te build te these very, very high num-
bers before the wilt sets in and the population will collapse.

Now, the serious problem is over but that doesn't mean the gypsy moth is
goene.  We will vndoubtedly have gypsy moths for a goed long time to come. What
we can look forward to is starting this sumner, the gypsy moth will be back to
the pre-1979 level.

MASSACIRISETTS
CITY AND TOWN LINES

1981 LBOG MASS SURVEY
OCTOBER 1981

(Arcas of significant
infestation indicated in
hlack)

' SCALE

LV



April 12, 1982 57.

This map is frem the Department of Hnvironmental Management. There has
been a great deal of talk about the infestation in Massachusetts. Unquestion-
ably it continues. The black areas on the map show the serious gypsy moth prob-
lems and what can be expected for the upcoming year.

Sudbury is the white area surrounded by the black.

I'w saying that the problem has gone. ¥hat I am referrving to is that the
count 1 have shown on the previous chart plus this map indicate that the prob-
lem has gone from Sudbury.

I would like to point to Natick because Natick has been mentioned. WNatick
is in the black area where there is a very serious infestation and the problem
continues. I would like to give you a gquote as to what the authorities in
Natick say. They are referring to Sudbury in this quotation.

Neighboring towns that did not spray last year have diminished
egg counts, while Natick, which did spray part of the town with
a hiological control remains an island of high infestation.

There has been a long standing axiom in Sudbury which 1 think was never
truer than tonight. That is "If it ain't broke, don't fix it", What I am
saying is there is nothing tc be done here, This is not the time to go spend-
ing money. Last year, there was a wotion to amend the Highway budget by in-
ciuding $50,000 for this effort., One of the best things we ever did was to de~
feat that motion because it only would have confused the whole cycle. 1 am
asking you please do not support this article.

Mr. Sydney B. Self, Jr. mpyed to anend by adding "Only species-specific

peaticides, such as Bassillus Thurigiensts will be applied. Broad spectyrum
pesticides such as Sevinm shall not be used.”

In support of his motion Mr. Self stated as follows: 1 am opposed to this
article to begin with but, if it should be passed, T want to be sure that we do
not use any one of these broad spectrum pesticides. The material Sevin which is
probably what would be used under normal circumstances is probably one of the
more benevolent pesticides. 1 use it in my apple trees myself. But, if you
read the instructions on the bottle, it deesn't suggest that you take a bath in
it, If we use an aerial spray, which is probably what we would have to do to
cover the areas in town, we would be giving an involuntary shower bath to all of
the domestic animais that are out loose at the time, horses, dogs, all the bixds
and the fregs and what have you, and the insects, beneficient as well as harm-
ful - not only the gypsy moths, but alse the fireflies, and bees which, in my
particular case, I am most interested in. I'm one of the Sudbury Leekeepers.
T've got about 30 colonies.

Some years ago, they had a problem in the state with encephalitis, At that
time, they sprayed vast areas with Sevin. T lost something like 80% of my bees.

Now the loss for me interms of lost revenue from the honey and the effort
I have to put forth to bring these back to strength again I think I could justi-
fy maybe $200 to $3C0 per hive.

I don't really want to loose $6-8,000 as a result of this. If something
should happen, I think T might very well take some action if I do have some
losses of this kind. And that's just personal Iosses. When you stop to con-
sider the losses of the pollination the bees ave providing in many, many other
areas, the other fruit trees, it's a loss To many more than just me. Although
1 completely agree with Mr. Cossart that we shouldn't spray at all, if we de
spray, I move that we spray with a material that will not harm anything that is
beneficial to the town.

Mr. Self's motion to amend was vofed.

Marjerie R. Wallace moved to adjourn the meeting because of the seriousness
of the nexi article.

Ms. Wallace's motion was defeqted.



April 12, 1982 58,

ARTICLE 16. To see if the Town will vote to amend section 2 of Article II
Amend Bylaws of the Sudbury Bylaws, by deleting the phrasc "two hundred"
Art, IT,2 - and substituting therefor *one hundred", or any other number,

Town Meet ing or act on anything relative thereto.
Meetln
Quortum Submitted by the Board of Sclectmen,

Board of Selectmen Report: This article has been inserted at the request of
the Town Moderator. The purpose of the article is to allow Town Meeting dis-
cussion on whether or not the present twe hundred querum requirement should
be reduced to zero or any other number, because of the experience over the
past few years and our inability on several occasions to conduct town business
due to poor attendance, especially at the specified hour (8 p.m.} that Town
Meeting is to begin. This is particularly unfair to those who attend Town
Meeting on time and are ready to conduct business but must wait one-half to
two hours before a quorum is counted. The latest coensensus of the Board of
Selectmen on this article is that, rather than go to a zero guorum, they
would probably suppert the number of one hundred.

FinanceCommittee Report: While the Finance Committee is disturbed by the
poor attendance at Town Meeting, reducing the quorwm to one hundred persons
should enable business to be conducted on 2 vegular basis. Recomuend approval.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw
amendment proposed in Article 16 in the Warrant for the 1982 Annual Town
Meeting isproperly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of
the motion, it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

Moderator's Report: (Mr. J. Owen Todd)

I recommended this article to the Selectmen., At the annual Moderator's
meeting, there was discussion about quorums and it appearved that 200 was a
large number. Most of the towns have less or none.

Last year, at a special town meeting, it was nccessary for us to vote on
motions to appropriate money to run the town, to meet payrolls that had to be
met in a numwber of days. We needed the appropriation to run the town and we
couldn't get a quorum. We had to send Police out. We had to broadeast on the
radio. We had batteries of people making phone calls so that we could get a
quorum to appropriate the money to keep this town in operation. If we hadn't
been successful, we would have been in very serious trouble.

Everybody is entitled and invited to attend these town meetings., If they
don't come, it seems to us, they are delivering a message to us that they dele-
gate the respensibility to run this town.

The converse of that is that if we don't take this responsibility, the
town will not function. That danger was presented at the special town meeting
to which I referred.

When we reduce the necessary quorum, it deesn't mean that we arve going to
shut the doors when we have 100 people in here. We are still inviting as many
people as possible to come to the meetings and hopefully, we'll get 200, 300, or
400. In fact, this may encourage greater attendance by alerting and alarming
people that if they don‘*t get down there, 100 people will be rwming the business
of the town, and if there is a further problem, maybe it will be 50, 23, or 10.

But the danger in the alternative, it seems to me, is unacceptable and
intolerable. Therefore, I had recommended that we address this 1ssuc of the
preblem that we have in having a quorum, On three different occasions last
year, we were not able to meet at 8 o'clock or half past 8. It took us an hour
on two occasions, an hour and a half on one occasion to weet the guorum require-
ment. This is not right. We cannot depend, for the functioning of this town,
on pecple whe will not come to this town meeting and as a consequence of their
unwillingness to attend, bring the functioning of the town to a halt.

Therefore, 1 did recommend this article to the Board of Selectmen and I
recommend it to you now for your favorable consideration.

After some discussion, Mr. Ernest A. Duquet moved o table the article.



April 12, 1982 59.

In support of his motion, Mr. Duquet stated as follows: Clearly there is a
lot of frustration on the part of the people who have come to this town meeting
and who have been here but not able to conduct the town's business. But, we are
not dealing with an ordinary article here. Tt is an article that changes in a
very fundmmental way, how this town conducts its business,

It is my feeling that we ave dealing with a very small group here. We are
dealing very late at night with people who want to go home. A motion such as
this to change the town's manner in which it deoes its own business is something
that merits more deliberation, more argument, more consideration than we are able
to give it at this time, 1 personally would recommend not voting for this article
at this time. Let it set. It can come up at a subscquent meeting., 1If it still
appears that we are having this problem, then let us deal with that problem in a
more reasoned way.

Mr. Duquet's motion was defeated.

VOren: 00 AMEND SECTTON 3N OF ARTICLE IT OF THE SUDBURY BYLAWS, BY
DEGETTNG THE PHRASE W0 HUNDRED!™ AND SUBSPITUPING THEREROR YONE
HURDREDT,

VOTED VIO ABJOURN UNTIEL TOMOREON NIGHT AT & 0'CLOCK.

The meeting adjourned at 10:5% P.M.

fAttendance: 445]



G0,
PROCEEDINGS
ADJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

April 13, 1982

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:26 P.M. at the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regional High School Auditorium. He deciared that a quorum was present.

ARTICLE 17. To see if the Town will vote te amend section 8 of Article IT of the

Amend Bylaws Sudbury Bylaws by deleting the section as now appearing and substi-
tuting the following:

Arvt. 11,8 -

"Section 8. With the exception of general budget articles, the
Order of order for consideration of all town meeting articles shall be
Articles chosen in lottery fashion by the Town Clerk assisted by the Town

Moderator., After an article has been drawn for consideration,
subsequent articles shall not be drawn until the meeting has acted
upon the drawn article. All articles affecting the Classification
and Salary Plan must be acted upon before action is taken on the
General Budpet Article. The General Budget Article shall be con-
sidered immediately upon completion of all classification and salary
articles.

The Moderator may declare that certain articles, due to legal
requirements, must be considered before or after articles or at
a certain time. In such a situation, those articles shall be con-
sidered when direccted by the Moderator.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

article.

Board of Selectmen Report: This article has been inserted at the request of the
Town Moderator. As in the previous quorum article, the purpese of this article

is to allow discussion at Town Meeting addressing the problem of attendance, con-
tinued interest, and "packing” the hall. In other words, it is an effort to
solicit discussion in an attempt to come up with a scolution, even if on a one-year
trial basis. The wording of this article is identical to the Town of Hull's bylaw,
The Moderator and the Board of Selectmen will report further at the Town Meeting.

NOTE: Article 1T, Section 8, presently reads:

"No article in the warrant for any Town Meeting shall be taken up for consid-
eration eut of the order in which it appears therein, except by a four-fifths
vote of the voters present and voting thereat.!

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee was unable to reach a position on
this article.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the epinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw amend-
ment proposed in Article 17 in the Warrant for the 1982 Anpual Town Meeting is
properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vete in favor of the motion,

it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

Moderator's Report: I recommended this article and I will just give you my thinking.
I will come down to the front.

This year, at the Annual Meeting of the Massachusetts Moderators' Association,
the Moderator of Hull described a procedure that was used in Hull that intrigued me.
He described a procedure to involve picking the articles in the fashion of a lottery
rather than ordering the articles in a Warrant as we do. They put all of the arti-
cles in a barrel and pull them out at random and the articles are taken up as they
are pulled out.

There are certain exceptions and those are for articles that must necessarily
be dealt with in some sort of order. PFor instance, the budget generally nust be
considered first and that is taken out. Perhaps the personnel articles should be
taken out and dealt with out of order at the initial portion of the meeting. 1I1f
there were two articles that should be treated at the same time or logically, one
following another, they would be hitched one to the other so they would be dealt
with in that form.



April 13, 1882 Gl,

Otherwise all of the articles go inte a barrel and the barrcl is spun
and the article comes out,

The town of Hull initiated this and T think one other town, the town of
Pembroke, has followed that procedure.

It was initiated in Hull as a response to certain groups coming out in
force on a particular night or on a portion of a particular night when their
article was going to be treated. Then, after their article had been dealt with,
they would leave and that would be the end of their concern or interest in the
town meeting. 8¢, to answer that they came up with this lottery system. As a
collateral benefit there scemed to be a certain amount of intrigue and interosts
in when a particular article would come up or what article would come up next.

This procedure, 1t seems to me, has pros and it has cons. We have, in this
town, seen that particular problem where people will come to speak on and for or
against a particular article in which they have an interest and then we will see
them leave. The more discrete and polite will leave by twes and threes, the less
thoughtful will leave in a crowd just rushing out. We have seen that from time
to time and it is distracting and irritating. This particular approach has ad-
dressed the problem reportedly in a satisfactory fashion.

This procedure does have z down side, in that it would be more difficult for
the Moderator. It would be more difficult for the town officials to prepave for
a particular article. T would not know, in other words, what article was coming
up when, so I couldn't just prepare for these that are iikely to come up that night.
I would have to be prepared on all of them.

The Finance Committee would have to have everyeone here cvery night and every-
one prepared to comment on any article as it came up. The Planning Board, for in-
stance, would have to he here every night of every town mecting in the event one
of the Plamning BReard articles came up that particular night.

We certainly would have a larger turnout in torms of just the town officials
alone. We weuld all have to be here cvery night. But it would be difficult to
plan.

One other problem would be if you had an outside expert. For instance, the
Conservation Commission might have an outside expert that they would want to have
speak on a particular problem. They would net know what night he would have to be
here. They would either have to have somebody that was gencerally available, or
they would have to speak to the Mederator before hand and say, "We have this indi-
vidual only this onc night. Can it be taken out of order?" But that wight pre-
sent a preblem.

I have spoken with the Moderators of Hull and Pembroke and this procedure has
been in effect only three years in iull and twe in Pembroke. Both Mederators re-
port that they are happy with the procedure. It appears to be working well. The
townspeople are happy with it, or haven't indicated they are dissatisfied with it.
It has seemed to measurably improve attendance at town meeing. So to the extent
that we have precedents, it secems to be working well for those towns.

0f course, if it were implemented and the fown was unhappy with it, it could
be repealed.

T brought it up with the Sclectmen and suggested that we put it on this year's
Warrant so that we could have a discussion, not cntirely concerned with this parti-
cular approach, but also to invite your attention and suggestions and elicit your
concern with this problem we arce having with attendance at town wecting. This did
seem te be a way to bring it to the town's attention that this is & problom in the
town, so much so that we have now reduced the guorum,

We are now considering taking up a separste kind of system in which to deal
with articles and at least raise the level of consciousness of this problem through
this particular vehicle., I see benefits to it. 1 sce problems with it. T have
no particular position on it one way or the other. But, I was intrigued with it
when T heard it at the annual meeting of Moderators. [ thought you might be in-
terested in it and it might be something you would want to consider and discuss.



April 13, 1982 62,

ARTICLE To see if the Town will vote to authorize and cwpower the Select-

mer, acting in the neme of the Town, to execute a deed or deeds

Transfer conveying the land shown as lots 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 34, and
TP175-182 to 35 on a plan on file in the office of the Town Clerk entitled
Water "Plan of Woodside Acres - A Subdivision in Sudbury, Mass.”, dated
Bistrict Movember 25, 1958, drawn by Schofield Brothers, registered civil

engincers, to the Sudbury Water District of Sudbury on such terms
as the Selectmen shall determine, and to determine the minimum
price therefor; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Sclectmen Report: These parcels were acquired by the Town by tax fore-
closure proceedings and are located in the arvea of the Water District's well
Moo 4. This conveyance, and that under the following article, is proposed in
exchange for allowing the Town to use fFill from Water District land, and save
the Town the cost of purchasing {ill for the Landfill.

Board of

: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee is unanimous in recommending
approval.

URANIMOUSLY VOPRD:  (CORSEND CALENDAR) TR THE WORDS OF TRE ARTICLE,
WIPH PHE PRICE 10 BE PAXD BY $7E SUDBURY WATER DISTRICT OF
SUDBUKY 10O BE ONE DOLLAR.

@ UK STA #4

ARTICLE I8
TAX POSSESSION PROPERTIES

ARTICLE 19, To see iIf the Town will vote to authorize and empower the
Lo Sclectmen, acting in the name of the Town, to execute a deed ov
deeds conveying casements to the Sudbury Water District, shown

as parcels A and B on a plan on file in the office of the Town
Cierk entitled, "Plan of Land in Sudbury, Massachusetts showing
land to be conveved to the Sudbury Water District”, dated May 21,
1981, drawn by Town of Sudbury Engineering Department, such con-
veyance to be on such terms as the Sclectmen shall determine, and
to determing the wminimum price therefor; or act on anything
reidative thereto.

Grant

Easements
to Water
District

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.



April 13, 1982 63.

it

{WATER DISTRICT)

& rume s1atP

(FEEL.EY PARK]

ROAD

(3
.l
o EASEMENT "A

B T
R
N

Legend

#
- PUNP STAT 7 G0000088 PROPOSED EASEMENT

V Ravmang

/

oy 2%
%o, 30". “T .'c
g
EASEMENT "B"

[ RATMONG LAND)

WARREN

“"“N
ARTICLE 19

WATER DISTRICT EASEMENTS

Board of Selectmen Report: As stated in the report for the previous article,
This easoment 18 part of the consideration for the use of f£ill from Water Dis-
trict land. The casement would allow the District access between wells No. 6

and 7 off Raymond Road.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee is unanimous in recommending
approval.

UNANTHOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALEWDAR} IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE, WITH
PHE PRICE 0 BE PAID BY THE SUDBURY WATER DISTRICT OF SUDBURY IO
BE ONE DOLLAR.

ARIICLE 20.

Amend Bylaws To see if the  Town will vote to amend section V, Special Regu-
lations, subsection A, Site Plan Approval, of the Town of Sudbury
" Zoning Bylaw, Article IX, by deleting the first sentence of the
Spec. Regs., firvst paragraph and substituting therefor the following:
Temporary
Trailers

Art. IX,V,A

"No business er industrial building shall hereafter be erected
or externally enlarged, and nc business or industrial use shall
nereafter be established or expanded in ground area except in
conformity with a site plan bearing an endersement of approval
by the Board of Selectmen; provided, however, that the tempo-
rary use of trailers for storage or office purposes is allowed
where they conform to precedural regulations adopted by sald
board,™;

and by deleting the first sentence of the second paragraph and sub-
stituting therefor the following:

"rhe Selectmen shall adopt reasenable rules and regulations
governing the submission, form and procedures for site plan ap-
proval and governing temporary trailers and shall make them
readily available to the public.™;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Beard of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: A prior amendment to this Bylaw was intended to
simplify procedures governing the use of temporary trailers on business/industrial
property and thus aveid hardship to an applicant, However, the wording of that
amendment inadvertently did not allow the simplification intended. This article
corrects the problem of eliminating the use of the words, ‘'special permit™, which
may be interpreted to mean a permit from the Board of Appeals and would uninten-
tionally cause mere hardship, instead of less, to an applicant.




April 13, 1982 64,

NOTE:  Printed below are parasgvaphs one and two of Section V,A, as they now read,
for your information:

"V SPECIAL REGULATTONS
A, SITE PLAN APPROVAL

No business or industrial building shall hercafter be erceted or externally
entarged and no business or industrial use shall herveafter be established or
expanded in ground arca except in conformity with a site plan hearing an en-
dorscment of approval by the Board of Selectmen; provided, however, that
the temporary use of trailers for stovage or office purposes may be allowed in
accordance with the terms of a special permit issucd by said Board, which per-
mit shall be valid for one year frem the date of issuance, Said site plan
shall show among other things, all existing and proposed buildings, structures,
above ground and underground storage tanks, sipns, parking spaces, driveway
epenrings, driveways, service arcas, and other open uses, all facilities for
sewage, vefuse and other waste disposal, and for surface water drainage, and
all landscape features {such as fences, walls, planting arcas wnd walks) on the
lot and changes to existing topography. A site plan shall also show all con-
tinguous land owned by the applicant or owner of the property whether or net
such land is in the regulated zone,

The Selectmen shall adopt reasonable rules and regulations governing the
submission form and procedurcs for site plan approval and special permits for
trailers and shall make them readily available to the public. These rules

and regulations shall in no way conflict with other provisions of the laws of
the Town or the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.™

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

inance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

Planning Board Report: The Planning Board supports this article, (voted
unanimously).

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning
Bylaw change set forth in Article 20 in the Warrant for the 1982 Annual  Town
Mecting is properly moved and seconded, report is given by the Planning Board

as required by law, and the motion is adopted by a two-thirds vete in favor

of the motion, the proposed change will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury
Zoning Bylaw after approval by the Attorney General.

UNARTMOUSLY VOTED:  (CONSENT CALENDAR) IR THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE.

ARTICLE 21. To seec if the Town will vote to

Ao Amend section T171.8,2, Business Districts Bb-, paragraph g, of

Amend by laws the Sudbury Zoning bylaw by deleting the word "and" in two
Art. IX places and substituting therefor the word “or", so that the
1 fV paragraph shall read:
"g. Garages for the sale or repair of new or used motor
Technical vehicles if a permit therefor is granted by the
Corrections Board of Appeals.';

B, Amend section IV.A., General Requirements, paragraph 2, Recorded
Lots, by deleting the reference to "Section SA™ and substituting
therefor "Scetion 64

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: Part A is essentially a technical correction to the
Bylaw for clarification. The Bylaw at Saction IT1.B.2.g {(Permitted Uses) now
reads:

"B.2. Business Districts Bh-

The folicwing uses shall be permitted in Business Distri cts:

--+.8. Garages for the sale and repair of new and used motor vehicles if a
permit therefor is granted by the Board of Appeals,"

By eliminating the word "and" and substituting the word "or" in cach instance,
it is clear that either is allowed, in combination or individually.

Part B is & technical correction to the Bylaw to reference the proper section of
General Laws Chapter 40A, the State Zoning Act,



April 13, 1882 65.

RBoard of Selectmen Report: The Board supports this article.

ommittee Report:  Recommend approval,

Planning Board Report: 7The Planning Board supports this article, (voted
unanimeusly).

Town {ounsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning By-
Taw change set Fortl in Article 21 in the Warrant for the 1982 Annual Town Meeting
is properly moved and scconded, report is given by the Planning Board as required
by law, and the metion is adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of the motion, the
proposcd change will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw after
approval by the Attorney General.

URANIMOUSLY VOPED: (CONSENT CALERDAR) [N THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE.

ARTTCLE 22, To see if the Town will vote to

Amend Bylaws A, Amend the Zoning Bylaw, Article 1X, section 1.G., Flooq Plains,
ATE. TX, 1.0 by adding after subparagraph 3, the following subparagraph:
- , 1,6

& 111,50 - "4, Those areas of 100-ycar fleod ievel (A Zones} on the Tlood
Insurance Rate Map (FTRM) for the Town of Sudbury, Community
No. 250217, dated June 1, 1982, prepared by the Federal LCmer-
gency Management Agency under the Nationazl Flood Insurance
Program, consisting of six panels, a copy of which map is on
file in the Town Clerk's office and which is incorporated
herein by reference;' and

[Fleod Plains

B, Amend the Zoning Bylaw, Article 1X, section TIT.6i., Flood Plain
District Use Provisions, by adding at the end of paragraph 4 the
fol lowing:

"Prior to issuing a special permit the applicant shall satisfy
the Board of Appeals that all necessary permits have been re-
ceived from those governmental agencies from which approval
is required by Federal or state law, including section 404 of
the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972,
33 U.5.C, 1334,

Encroachments, including £i11, new construction, substantial
improvements and other development within any floodway shown
on the flood houndary and floodway map for the Town of Sud-
bury, Community No. 250217, dated June 1, 1982, prepared by
the Federal Emergency Management Agency under the National
Flood Insurance Program {on file with the Town Clerk and
incorporated herein by reference}, which would result in any
inerease in the 100-year flood level are prohibited, and no
special permit shall be issued to allow such encroachments.';

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Scl {Mr. Cossart)

For over 20 years now, Sudbury has had a flood plain zone. A flood plain
rone is of cxtreme importance te the Board of Health, the Conservation Commission
and the Planning Board.

About 12 years ago the Feds came along and the federal government created the
flood hazard area in Sudbury. About five years ago, the federal government came
back and gave us the first maps of what the floed hazard area would be. It rough-
ly coincided with the existing Sudbury flood plain.

Now, the very important thing about the flood hazard area is that the banks
will not write mortgages on your property if your home sits in a flood hazard
area. We have 13 homes in Sudbury where the house is actually situated, not just
the lot, but the house itself, is in the area designated a flood hazard area by
the federal gove mment,

Private insurance companies will not write policies on homes that are situ-
ated in a flood hazard area.



April 13, 1982 66.

The next step - the federal government created a National Floed Insurance
Program. There are two major components to the National Flood Insurance Program,
First, it requires that the town adept minimum flood plain management standards
s part of their zoning bylaw and in turn, if the town would adopt these stan-
dards, the federal government would guarantee flood hazard insurance at reasonable
rates.

New in Sudbury, there are 37 of these policies that are in effect right now,
S6, 1t is obvious where I said earlier there are 13 homes in the flood hazard area
but there are 37 policies that people who are actually not in the flood hazard have
opted to take advantage of the federal insurance program.

Now the latest event is that the federal government has completed the mapping.
We just recently have received that latest wap where the flood hazard area has been
completely defined, On this map, there will be 12 additional homes incliuded in the
ficod hazard area.

It is important to remember that the federal government dictates what the
flood hazard area is. Then it is incumbent upon us that we accept the definition
as the federal government has determined it so that now the 12 new homes will be
able to secure flood hazard insurance. 1f they ever wanted to sell those houses
or if they ever had to re-mortgage them, they would have the insurance. It is also
important so that the existing 37 policies can remain in effect.

Mr. Cossart then displayed a map showing the present flood plain zone and the
areas which would be added by the article. He stated as follows:

If this article is accepted, there is an area in the north part of town along
the edge of Cold Brook that would be added to the flood plain zone., That is en-
tirely in comservation land, There is an extension in the north end of Pantry
Brook.

In the central portien of the town all of Dudley Brook has been added in.
That avea should have been in from the beginning anyway. It is very logical that
it should be part of the flood hazard area.

There is quite a spattering of small arcas running down Hop Breok in & north-
south direction and in the south, the extentions of Allowance Brook.

There currently are 4.21 square miles in the flood plain, That represents
17% of the town. If this articlie is adopted, .14 square miles, or about ancther
90 acres would be added to the flood plain in Sudbury.

Twelve homes would be added to the flood plain. There are 513 parcels that
are in the flood plain right now and we would be adding 59 parcels.

There are very detailed maps available at the Town Engineer's office and
the Town Engineer would be pleased to show anyonce who is interested in how this
was actually done, The Conservation Commission and the Board of Health, in addi-
tion to the Selectmen, support this article and we hope that you will too in the
interest of the people who reguire this insurance.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

Planning Board Report: The Plamning Board supports this article, (voted
unanimously) .

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning
Bylaw change set forth in Article 22 in the Warrant for the 1982 Annual Town
Meeting is properly moved and seconded, report is given by the Planning Board
as required by law, and the motion is adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of
the motion, the proposed change will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury
Zoning Bylaw after approval by the Attorney General.

After some discussion, it was

UNANIMOUSLY VOIED: IR THE WORDS OF TRE ARTICLE.



ARIICLE 23,

Amend Bylaws
Art. IX,
Sec.,, V,B-
off-Street
Parking

Art. IX,
Sec. V,K-
Sereening
of Open
Uses

Art. IX,
Sec., V,N-
Landscaping

April 13, 1982 67.

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 1X, section V, of the
Zoning Bylaw, as follows:

AL

By adding in subscction B, entitled "Off-street Parking”, at the

end thereof

"Wherever

the following paragraphs:

possible, parking shall be located behind

buildings,

"On

ceeds twenty (20), one shade tree per ten spaces

vided.

in the parking areca.
twenty-five {25} sguare feet per shade tree.

lots where the number of propesed parking spaces ox-
shall be pro-
Shade trees shall be lecated in planting islands with-
No island shall have an arca less than

Shade trens shall

have a wminimum caliper of 2! inches and be of a hardy species
suitable for street tree use, as approved by the Tree Warden.
Any supplementary ornamental plantings installed within these
islands shall be of species that will net develop to obstruct
vision within the parking area.';

By adding in subsection K, entitled "Screening of Open Uses', in
the first sentence, after the words, "in all non-residential
districts', the words, "parking lots and";

By adding a new subsection N, entitled “"lLandscaping”, as follows:

"In

order to establish minimum landscaping requirements and

preserve the visual enviromment, the following requirements

shall
(1}

(%)

(43

7

apply:

Open Space: At least 15% of a lot shall be designated
open space. Open space may contain arca for side line,
front and rear vard requirements, landscaped arcas, un-
touched natural areas. Open space shall not include
areas developed for vehicle access, parking, storage
and similar accessory uses, except that open space may
include walkways, patios and tervaces, up to 10% of the
open space requirement.

n:  Applicants sceking site plan approval
plan including the fellowing:

site featurcs to be retained

landscaping and planting areas, including
sizes and quantities of plant materials to

- lixisting

- Proposed
species,
be used;

- Locations of other proposed landscape features, such
as walls, patios, terrvaces, buffers, cte.

Existing Site Peatures: Whenever possible, existing
trees, shrubs, and natural arcas shall not be disturbed.

Front Yards In non-residential uses, within setback
requirements, site plans will show a landscaping area
not less than twenty (20) feet in width between the
street and either the building or the parking lot. This
landscaping area may be broken to provide for vehicular
ACCcess.

Waiver: Selectmen may waive the requirements of this
section if, in their judgement, the nature of the site
prevents or makes their application unnecessary.
Additional Requirements: Landscaping requirements re-
garding parking lots and scrcening may be found in sec-
tion V,B, and section V,K, hercin.

Design Standazrds:

{a) Planting beds
future growth

shall be of adequate size to allow for
of plant materials. Where appropriate,
beds shall be of adequate size to allow for snow re-
woval.  In no instance shall beds be less than four
(4) feet in width.

(0)

Plant materials must be hardy specics, suitable for
use in their proposed locations.

(¢

Plant materials shall be of a size suitable to pro-
vide immediate impact in appearance.

(d) Plant materials shall be installed in such a manner
as to insure their survival., Dead, diseased or dam-
aged plant materials shall be promptly replaced as

planting scasons permit.



April 13, 1982 68,

(e} Except on site sharing parking lots, paving shall
not exist within five {5) feet of the side or rear
lines

(f) Plantings installed adjacent to access rToads shall
be of species that will not develop to obstruct
vision of vehicles entering or exiting the site.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Boavrd.

Planning Board Report: (Mrs. Reed)

This article places three amendments in the Article IX, section V, of the
Zoning Bylaw which contains special regulations. The article was prepared in re-
sponse to certain visual problems which had resulted in many non-residential de-
velopments that have been constructed in Sudbury in the past. We are using the
term "non-residential” so that we don't have to keep listing business, limited
business, industrial, limited industrial and the industrial park.

Under existing zoning regulations, ncither the Planning Board when reviewing
a plan, nor the Selectmen in approving a site plan have the direct authority to
require a minimom of landscaping in a nen-residential development, This lack of
control has often resulted in paving of large areas with asphalt adjacent to main
access roads and the structures themselves. The suggested provisions would allow
the town to require a minimum smount of landscaping in parking lots and other
portions of a site.

Passage of this article would have positive benefits for Sudbury. It
would provide a significant green buffer hetween the frontage road and the struc-
ture or parking lot associated with the structure, It would allow for the increased
percelation of rain water into the ground water system. The large expanse of as-
phalt which results in providing a parking lot would be visually softened by the
planting of shade trees snd other landscaping within the parking lot areas,

Also, landscaping along the perifery of the developments would help to screen
and buffer adjacent arcas.

Hinty
T Hﬁ[
S 69@__._.;;;;;;;;;_“




April 13, 1982 69.

This illustration will show what can be constructed under the present regula-
tions. The road is at the top of the drawing. The only thing that really separ-
ates the parking lot from the road are the curb plots which are now required.
There are no spaces within the parking lot and no greemery on the boundaries of
the lot.

t\

NONISPEFR@RONRNN AR

The proposed landscape bylaw would allow the development shownin this illus-
tration. A planting area separates the parking area from the road. Landscaping
would amount to 15% of the total area of the site. This drawing is approximately
50,000 square feet and approximately 9,000 square feet of landscaping would be
required. If you consider this structure as a commercial building of 10,000
square feet, for example, 56 parking spaces must be provided under current regu-
lations. Therefore, six shade trees would have to be planted within the parking
area itself, The small circles alse indicate other trees and shrubs in and
around the site.

The Planning Board believes this article will provide a means of requiring
a minimum of landscaping in open areas in the form of shade trees, shrubs and
ground covers.

We urge you to pass this amendment to the Zoning Bylaw,

Board of Selectmen Position:  The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: The Finance Committee supports this article.

Town _Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning Bylaw
changes set forth in Article 23 in the Warvant for the 1982 Annual Town Meeting
are properly moved and seconded, veport is given by the Planning Board as required
by law, and the metion is adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of the wmotien, the
proposed changes will become valid amendments te the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw after
approval by the Attorney General.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: IV THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE.



April 13, 1982 70.

ARTICLE 24. To see if the Town will vote to amend the Sudbury Zoning Bylaw,

Article IX, section ITI, paragraph B, by adding the following

Amend By Laws paragraph at'ter B.l.m:

Art. T TITB "The fellowing uses are specifically prohibited in limited busi-
Prohibited ness districts:

Uses in Non-
Residential
Zones

a. Any use which may produce a nuisance or hazard from fire or
explosion, texic or corresive fumes, gas, smoke, odors, obnox-
icus dust or vapors, hamful radicactivity, offensive noise
or vibrations, flashes, objectionable effluent, or clectrical
interference which may adversely affect or impair the normal
use and peaceful enjoyment of any property, structure or
dwelling in the neighborhood, contamination of ground water,
poilution of streams or other atmospheric pollutant beyond
the lot on which such use is conducted.'';

and to add after Article IX, section III, paragraph B.2.i the fol-
lowing paragraph:

"“The following uses are specifically prohibited in business dis-

tricts:

a, Any use which may produce a nuisance or hazard from fire or
explosion, toxic or corresive fumes, gas, smoke, odors, obnox-
ious dust or vapors, harmful radioactivity, offensive noise or
vibration, flashes, objectionable effluent, or electrical in-
terference which may adversely affect or impair the normal use
and peaceful enjoyment of any property, structure or dweiling
in the neighborhood, contamination of ground water, pollution
of streams, or other atmospheric peliutant beyond the lot on
which such use 1s c¢onducted.™;

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Planning Board.

Planning Board Report: (Mr. Theodore P. Thecodores)

There are six non-residential zones currently included in the Zoning Bylaw
of Sudbury. Article 24 proposes to include wording in two of those six non-resi-
dential zonings, wording which prohibits certain uses and wording which is alrcady
included in the other four non-residential zones.

The six non-residential zones are limited business districts, business dis-
tricts, limited industrial districts, industrial districts, industrial park and
research districts. The first twoe are the districts to which we propose adding
the wording that prohibits certain uses. The last four already have wording of
that nearly exact type. In two cases, it is exactly the same wording and in two
there are minor changes, not substantive.

As you know, the reason for six districts is to allow different levels of
commercial activity and te provide the controls that are necessary for cach of
those levels. Within the town, there arc a total of 30 specific zones that fall
into these six categories. There are six in the first, limited business. There
are twelve in the business district. These are the two non-residential zones
that we are talking about tonight. The final four, limited industrial, indus-
trial, industrial park and research, have fewer.

By way of an example, one of the six limited business districts is at the
corner of Horse Pond Road and Boston Post Road. There are five others., One of
the 12 business districts is at the corner of Union Avenue and the Boston Post Road.

More than half, or 18 out of 30, of our non-residential districts de not now
specifically prohibit fire and explosion hazard, toxic or corrosive fumes or va-
pors, harmful radioactivity, offensive neise, objectionable effliuent, contamination
of ground water or pollution of streams or atmosphere.

I think that the rcasons are obvious why we would like to do this, We have no
specific businesses or concerns inwmind that this bylaw would apply directly to at
the moment, It is preventative in the sense that we certainly would like to deal
with this problem before we have it,

Appreval of Article 24 would provide for inclusion of these specific prohi-
bited uses in the two districts which I have described. That wording is included
in four of the districts.



April 13, 1982 7i.

ALl zones do specify allewed uses and sometimes allowed uses, such as a
photographic studio, can beceme a matter of debate. We would like to eliminate
the matter of debate and interpretation about what is not alleowed,

On that basis, T would urge you to vote yes on Article 24.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

Town Counsel Qpinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning
Bylaw change set forth in Article 24 in the Warrant for the 1982 Annual Town
Meeting is properly moved and seconded, report is given by the Planning Beard
as required hy law, and the motion is adopted by a two-thirds vste in favor of
the motion, the proposced change will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury
Zoning Bylaw after approval by the Attorney General.

UHARTMOUSEY VOTED: TN 4HE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE.,

ARTICLY

5. To see if the Town will vote to amend Article IX, section IV of the
Zoning Bylaw by adding thereto a new subsection D entitled, "Cluster

Aiend Bylaws

Art. 1X, Revelopment", as follows:
See. IV ", Cluster Development
tlustor 1. _Objectives

Development

Provision A. The Planning Beard way grant a special permit for any tract of

land ten (10) acres or greater within a residential zoning dis-
trict for the purpose of allowing a cluster development of resi-
dential building lots. ‘The objectives of cluster development
shall be:

(1} 7o preserve histerical or prehistorical resources, open
space for conservation, agriculture, outdoor recreation
oy park purposes;

(2} To promote more efficient use of land in harmony with its
natural features;

{3) ‘To protect natural aquifer recharge systems;

(4) To reduce the length of proposed utilities and streets
thereby promoting more efficient municipal services,

(5) To promote better siting of building lots.

2. Standards

A. The number of lots permitted within any cluster development shall
not exceed the number of buildable lots that could be obtained
through conventional development of the tract under the require-
ments of the zoning district in which the tract is leocated.
Buildable lot is defined as any lot meeting the dimensional re-
quirements of the zoning district in which it is located, having
adequate area for locating buildings, and having been certified
by the Beard of Health as to suitability for sub-surface scwerage
disposal.

BF. ALl dimensional regulations within a cluster development shall
comply with the provisions of Article IX, section IV, subsectien
B of the Zoning Bylaw, except as follows:

(13} The minimum area of building lots shall be as
follows:

single residence "A" = 25,000 sq. feet
single residence “C" = 30,000 sg. feet

In instances where a tract overlaps residence zones A and €,
the preliminary standard subdivision plan must respect these
boundaries. ‘The minimum lot size in the cluster development
will be determined by multiplying the number of lots in
residence zone A by 25,000 square feet, and multiplying the
1ots in residence zone ¢ by 30,000 square feet, adding the
two arcas and dividing by the total number of lots.



{2)

&)

April 13, 1982 72.

Lot frontage shall have an average width of one-half
that required in the residential district in which the
cluster development is located, as follows:

single residence "A"™ = §0 feet

single residence "C" = 105 feet
The minimum lot frontage permitted in either residence
zone shall be 50 feet.

Minimum side yard reguirements wili be 15 feet in resi-
dence zone “AM.

To provide a buffer between a cluster development and surrounding
properties, no structure shall be located within 50 feet of the
overall perimeter boundary,

A minimum of 35% of the land area of the tract, excliusive of land
set aside for street purposes, shall remain unsubdivided and shall
be designated as common open land. Such land shall have a shape,
character and dimension suitable to assure its use for conserva-
tion, recreation or park purpeses. If not contiguous, no portion
of the common open land shall be smaller than one acre. Provision
shall be made so that the common land shall be readily accessible
to all lots within the cluster development that de not abut the
common land. A pedestrian easement of 10 feet minimum width is
required leading from commen open land parcels and a public or
private way within the cluster development, or betweén such par-
cels, one of which must abut a2 way. A maximum of 20% of the com-
mon land may be devoted to paved areas and structures used for or
accessory to outdoor recreation and consistent with the objectives
of this subsection. Such structures or paved areas may not he con-
structed on flood plain, wetland, slopes in excess of 10% grade,
or ledge outcroppings.

The common open land, and such other facilities as may be held in
common, shall be conveyed to one of the feliowing, as determined
by the applicant subject to the approval of the Planning Board
and subject to the following guidelines:

&y

A corporation or trust comprising a homeowners association
whose membership includes all the owners of lots or units
contained in the tract. The developer shall include in the
deed to purchasers of individual lots beneficial rights in
said open land, and shall grant a conservation restriction

to the Town of Sudbury over such land pursuant to M.G.L.
Chapter 184, 5. 31-33, to insure that such land be kept in

an open or natural state and not be built upon for residential
use or developed for accessory uses such as parking or road-
ways. This restriction shall be enforceable by the town
through its Conservation Commission in any proceeding
authorized by S, 32 of Ch. 184 of M.G.L., including future
amendments thereto and corresponding provisions of future laws.
In order to ensure that the association will properly maintain
the land deeded to it under this section, the developer shail
cause to be recorded at the Middlesex South District Registry
of Deeds a Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions which
shall, at a winimum provide for the following:

(A)  Mandatory membership in an established homeowners
association, as a requirement of ownexrship of any
lot in the tract;

(B) Provisions for maintenance assessments of all lots in
order to ensure that the open land is maintained in a
condition suitable for the uses approved and in conform-
ance with all state and local laws. Failure to pay
such assessment shall create a lien on the property
assessed, enforceable by either the homeowners associa-
tion or the owner of any lot;

(C) Provision which, so far as possible under the existing
law, will ensure that the restrictions placed on the
use of the open land will not terminate by operation
of law;



April i3, 1982 73,

(D) In instances where the common open land is not being
maintained properly, and deemed to be in violation of
the town byiaws, or a threat to public health, safety
and weifare by appropriate boards or officials acting
in accordance with federal, state or local laws, the
Town of Sudbury, after dug notice, may enter the com-
mon open land and perform the necessary maintenance
and assess the owners appropriately. Such restriction
shall contain the above right of cntrance and maintenance
and shall he in a form and substance as the Planning
Board shall prescribe and may contain such additional
restrictions on development and usce of the common land
as the Planning Board may deem appropriate.

(2) A nenprofit organization, the principal purpose of which is
the conservation of open space. The developer or charity
shall grant a conservation restriction as set out in (1}
above.

(3} The Conservation Commission of the town for park or open

space use, subject to the approval of the Selectmen with 4
trust clause insuring that it be maintained as open space.

Ro lot shown on a plan for which a special permit for cluster
development is granted may be further subdivided and a notation
to this effect shall be shown on the plan and on each deed con-

Individual wells are not permitted as g water source within a

The applicant seeking a special permit for a cluster development
shall submit two plans te the Planning Board. The first plan
shatl show develeopment of the tract under the provisions of the
zoning bylaw without regard to this subsection. Such plan shall
conform to provisions deseribed in sectien IV, B of the rules and
regulations governing the subdivision of land for a preliminary
sub~division plan. Such plan shall be accompanied by a report
from the Board of llealth stating which lots on said plan meet
soil standards that appear suitable for sub-surface sewerage dis-

The second plan shall show development of the tract as a cluster
development under the provision of the zoning bylaw including this
subsection. ‘The submission and approval of such plan shall meet
alt requirements set forth in the Planning Boards's Rules and
Regulations governing cluster development and any amendments there-
to. In addition to the information required on the above, the plan
shall also show topographical lines, soil types, wooded areas,
ledge outeroppings, wetlands and floodplains. The plan shall de-
tail the landscaping and proposed use of the common open land, in-
cluding any proposed structures thereon, To the maximum extent
possible, all proposed instruments to be recorded with the plan,
including the perpetual conservation restriction draft, shall be
submitted to the Planning Board at the time of application for a
special permit under this subscction.

Within 60 days of submission of the preliminary cluster plan the
Planning Board shall approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove
said plan. Application precedures for filing the cluster defini-
tive plan are described in the Planning Board's Rules and Regula-
tions governing cluster development.

I
veying building lots eon said plan.
G.
cluster development,
3. _Procedure for Approval
A
posal.
8.
C.

The Planning Board shall not grant a special permit for a cluster
development unless it determines that because of soil, drainage,
traffic or other conditions the granting of such pemmit would be
consistent with the objectives of this subsection and would not
be detrimental to the town or neighborhood in which the proposed
development is located.



April 13, 1982 74.

D. The Planning Board may, for the purposes of reviewing certain
cluster subdivision plans, appoint a design review committee
nunbering three professionalsin the fields of land planning,
landscape architecture, engineering, or other areas the Plan-
ning Beard may deem necessary to act in a review capacity
during the approval process of the cluster subdivisions.

E. 1f a special permit is granted under this subsection, the Plan-
ning Board shall impose as a coendition that the common land
shall be conveyed, free of any mortgage interest or security
interest or made subject to a perpetual restriction of the type
described above in paragraph 2, E, (1) prior to any construction
or alteration of the land. The applicant shall provide satis-
factory assurance of said conveyance and recording in the form
of copies of the recorded instruments bearing the recording
stamp.

F. The provisions of this bylaw are severable from each other, and
if any of said provisions shall be held unconstitutional or
invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining
provisions shall remain in full force and effect; if any provi-
sion of these regulations is held by such court to be invalidly
applied to any particular case, all other applications of such
provision to other cases shall not be affected thereby.

A Awmendments

A.  Following the granting of a special permit under the subscction,
the Planning Board may amend the plan in accordance with its
cluster development rules and regulations, solely to change lot
lines provided, however, that no such amendment shall:

(1} Grant any reduction in the size or change in location of
the common open land as provided in the permit;

(2) Grant any change in the layout of the ways as provided
in the permit;

(3} TInecrease the number of lots as provided in the permit; or

(4% Deerease the dimensional requirements of any lot below
those permitted by this bylaw.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Plamming Board,

Mr. Robert I, PMonisi, Jr. of the Planning Board requested that consent be
given to have Mr. Robert loverud present this article for the Planning Board. Mr.
Dionisi explained his request as follows: The Planning Board has, in two of the
last three years, made an attempt to pet this article passed. It has done so at
the Planning Board level. By that I mean that we have five members of the Plan-
ning Beard who arc not experts in land use or land planning. It was felt that an
appreach this year would be to invite an expert, a friend of the Planning Board
to introduce the article. It does not temper the Planning Board's feelings that
this article is a good article for the town. It is only an effort on the Plan-
ning Board's part to add a different perspective and perhaps a different approach
to town mecting and be a little more informative at the same time, Maybe in the
last threo years, we have been lacking somewhat in the information approach and
the design approach of a cluster zoning amendment to the bylaw.

The Moderator questiconed the hall and obtained unanimous consent that Mr.
Loverud address the meeting.

br. Dionisi then moved in the words of the article that the town amend
Article IX, Section IV of the foning Bylaw by adding thereto a new subsection D.
entitied "Cluster Development” as printed in Article 25 of the Farrant for this
meeling.

He introduced Mr. Rebert Loverud to make the presentation. Mr. Loverud is
a resident of neighboring Concord, Massachusetts. He is an architect and a pro-
fessional land planner. He is president of Design Science International.



April 13, 1982 75,

Planning Board Report: (Mr, Loverud)

What we want to talk about is single family cluster zoning, or as it should
be more aptly deseribed "open space zoning. Tonight we want to talk to you about
its advantages and its benefits. We want to compare it to conventional subdivi-
sions., We alse want to tell you of its safeguards as written in Article 25.

If you, the citizens of Sudbury, are concerned with providing opportunities
for your young and old of owning homes in Sudbury, if you are concerned with pre-
serving your natural resources including streams, small ponds, fields, flood
plains and waterways, if you would like to do this at no additional cost te the
taxpayer, and if you are interested in minimizing your property tax dollare, then
we feel that you will consider Article 25 to be one of the most important dis-
cussed during this town meeting.

Today, the owners of open space ave under great pressure because of classi-
fication to either sell or develop their property. Tonight, we have a choice. We
¢an either have conventional subdivisions or cluster.

A conventianal or standard subdivision, as it is known, has been popularized
since the 1950's as a method for developers to grid their land and by utilizing
certain dimensional and area requirements, create lots for sale. These lots are
usually uniform in pattern, have the appropriate dimensional requirements and avea
sizes and if there is no central sewerage disposal or water supply, they must ac-
comodate septic systems and wells. The result is often boring and unimaginative.
Although the homes may be very satisfactory, little effort is given in preserving
the sensitive areas and in siting the individual buildings. Diversity is created
by either aligning the houses next to the street or far away from the streot and
as this pattern grows a new word has entered our vocasbulary. It is "'suburban
sprawl."

Now, we do have an alternative and that is what we would like to discuss to-
night. This is cluster =zoning. Tn simplest texms, it is the grouping of a series
of buildings around a feature or a resouce and taking the remaining land and util-
izing that as common space to be enjoyed by all those living within the cluster
development. Because of the somewhat smaller lots that.are allocated to the clus-
ter and becavse of short roads and utilities, the develeper frequently has money
to allocate to the creation of amenities which may be simple, such as walking,
skiing and bicycle pathls, flower gardens or shared vegetable gardens, or recrea-
tional facilities such as horseback riding, temmis, swimming or boating.

A clustering provides for a buffer around the arvea being clustered. It also
provides for the preservation of a variety of open spaces. It provides for shorter
streets and utilities which make many of the previous amenities affordablie, and it
provides for the protection of our natural resources such as the aquifer recharge
areas.

Tt considers and preserves our habitat areas and areas where wildlife are able
to progress. It alse provides for placing the sewage disposal on land which is
most suitable for it by percolation and permeability so that our natural resources,
such as surface and ground water are not polluted. It provides for appropriate
settings for historic places. It is less costly to build, less costly to maintain
and less costly to service.

With the increasing costs of housing and of single family lots, clustering
provides an opportunity for our parents and for our children to someday have an
opportunity of living in Sudbury.

Historically, clustering has been done for centuries. Where land resources
are scarce in Lurope, people clustered their homes so that they might preserve the
open spaces for meadows, croplands, pastures and recreation.

Sudbury is clustered. Sudbury centre is a famous example and there are many
examples within the surrounding towns. There is a typical one in the town of
Wellesley where some 35 years ago an individual with foresight decided to retain as
common open space two fields to provide the new residents of Longmeadow Road with an
opportunity for visual and recreational resources.

The towns of Cencord, Lincoln and Wayland have all adopted cluster zoning
ordinances although in their cases, density is far greater than allowed in the single
family cluster in front of you tonight. The results have been quite good.



April 13, 1982 76.

In Waterford Place in Nashua, New Hampshire, a developer very sensitively was
able to site individual cluster homes, preserving natural resources and enhancing
the landscape. Another excellent example is in Greenwich, Connecticut where the
developers of Lion Farm were able to utilize the rolling hills to contour the roads
to preserve vistas and rescurces such as stone walls and trees and to create
amenities which all could enjoy.

In comparison to the monotonous suburban sprawl of a conventional subdivision,
& developer has an opportunity in a cluster development to create amenities, buffer
zones, open space, ballfields. And, he is able to site the houses on land most
suitable for their siting, dispose of the waste on land most suitable for the dis-
posal of waste and to provide an enviromnent which is rural in character.

Over the years, there have heen some Very serious misconceptions about
clustering. The density which is allowed in a cluster zone under no circumstance,
can exceed the density of a single family development on that same parcel of land,
Why is this so? Basedon the approval process set forth in Article 25, a developer
must submit two plans to the Ilanning Board., e first of all, must submit a plan
which shows the land divided into a conventional subdivision having appropriate
acreages, dimensions, setbacks and frontages. Bach lot must pass g percolation
test satisfactory to the Board of flealth signifying that the land is suitable for
sewage disposal. Once the number of lots are determined in a conventional sub-
division, the developer goes back to the Planning Board and has an opportunity of
submitting a sccond plan which allows him to cluster no more than the same number
of homes in such a fashion that 35% of the total land will forever be permanent
open space, where cach lot must pass specific area dimensional requirements, front-
age requivements and percolation tests on its own let  satisfactory to the lealth
Bepartment. In this way, the town is safeguarded in not having more density, but
in fact of having more open space permanently committed to its reserves.

To summarize, the cluster provides more open space, provides a better environ-
ment, it preserves the rural character and it is the best land use. Because of its
complexity, it attracts the most qualified developer. It is consistent with your
town goal. Tt provides broader town control because of site plan review., Where
the Planning Board not enly has to pass dimensional issues, it has an opportunity
to make very strong suggestions as to the iocating of the roads, the position of
the open space and the preservation of the natural rescurces.

We believe that the cluster is best for all, It is best for the town in
terms of dollars and preservation of its resources. Tt is best for the neighbors
because they are protected by buffer zones and large open spaces. It is best for
the developer because he can provide more amenitics for his customers and more
satisfactorily compete in the open market. It is best for the ultimate consumer,
Given a choice of conventional! subdivision or clustering, we heartily recommend
that you vote yes on Article 25.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Beard supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

Town Counsel Opinion: It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Zoning By-
law change set forth in Article 25 in the Warrant for the 1982 Annual Town Meeting
is properly woved and seconded, a report is given by the Planning Board as re-
quired by law, and the motion is adopted by a two-thirds vote in favor of the
motion, the proposed change will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Zoning
Bylaw after approval by the Attorney General.

Conservation Commission Majority Report: (Sara E. Bysshe)

The Sudbury Conscrvation Commission voted 4 to 3 to oppose the cluster zoning
bylaw being presented here tonight., It is my purpese to present to the town the
substance of the Commission's discussions that led to this decision.

First of all, I should mention that those on the Conservation Commission who
supported the acceptance of this bylaw, essentially supported the pesition stated
by the Planning Board. Some also felt that this is the town's only chance for
increasing options from a planning perspective.

For the majority of the Commission that has voted to oppose this bylaw, it
should be said that, while most of us could support the stated objectives of
clustering, we have serious concerns about the provisions of this proposed bylaw.



April 13, 1982 77,

Three concerns in particular were strongly voiced in Commission discussions,

The first concern has to do with the lack o protective measurcs for water sup-
ply, cpen space and sensitive arcas. This concern prompted me to conduct for the
Commission an intormal survey of what some nearby towns have done in general and
specifically with cluster zoning. There is enough similarity in the development
pressures and hydrogeology of these nearby towns to make a comparison with sudbury
especially valid.

PROTECTIVE MEASURLS EMPLUYLD BY OTHER TOWNS
BUT MISSING FROM PROPOSED SUDBURY BY-Lal

1. REDUCED DENSITY

. Minimum 2 acres per dwelling unit (Lincoin)
Exclusions of land from density calculations
- Buildable land (Harvard - 25%)
- Wetlands and floodplains (Concord - 90%,
Harvard - 8%%)

Increased open space (Concord - 70%)

2. SPECIAL PROTECTION PFOR WATER RESCURCES

Wetlands zoning (Lincoln, Concord, ikrvard)
. Water supply area zoning {Lincoln, Concord (Proposed))
. VPreservation of existing navural buffering capacity

between proposed clusters and water resources {(Harvard }

3. ADDITIONAL REVIEN REQUIREMENTS

Conservation Commission Report (Lincoln, Coencord)
Board of Appeals permit (Concord, Lincoin (Constructien

in wetlands))

This chart shows a number of protective measures employed in other towns.
First of all, I want to point out that one of the towns, Concord, is propesing at
this year's town mecting to repeal a cluster zoning bylaw similar to the one
proposed here. I checked this morning and they haven't discussed it yet as of
last night, so I can't tell you what happened. They are proposing to rely in-
stead on a much more detailed and protection-oriented planned residential devel-
opment bylaw that is already on the books. 1t is the provisions of Concord's
existing planned residential development that are shown in the chart.

The Town of Lincoln has a minimum of two acres per dwelling in their cluster
zoning ordinance. Now they have seclected areas of the town and 1 don't know how
many there are but they are passed as arcas designated for slightly more dense
development. But, the R-1 district that cluster zoning applics to is two area
zoned.

Both the towns of Harvard and Concord have excluded land from density cal-
culation in their cluster zoning ordinances. Twenty-five percent of buildable
land is excluded in Harvard's calculations, where wetlands and flood plains are
concerned. Concord excludes 90% of those properties that are designated either
wet or flood plain and Harvard exciudes 85%. These are not in the Sudbury or-
dinance as preposed tonight. In Concord, 70% of the arca in the cluster zone
must be free of buildings and paved areas except for recreational buildings.

tnlike Sudbury, all of these towns have special protection for water re-
sources. All three have wetland zoning. Lincoln has water supply area zoning,
also known zs aquifer zoning and Concord is propesing it this year. In Harvard,
there is provision for preservation of existing natural buffer capacity between
proposed clusters and water resources.

Tn addition, several towns also have review requirements. The Conservation
Commission must submit @ written repert in Lincoln and Concord. A Board of Ap-
peals permit is required in Concerd and in Lincoln where there is censtruction
in wetlands.



April 13, 1982 78,

It is interesting to note that some of these provisions apply only to clus-
tering and not to regular subdivisions and furthermore that the Mott study done
for this town suggested some similar protective measures for Sudbury,

A second concern has to do with the definition of buildable lots for the
proposed bylaw determination of allowable density in the cluster. T will dis-
agree with what Mr. Loverud stated here. In the present wording of the proposed
Sudbury bylaw, lots can be included in density calculations if they 'meet soil
standards that appear suitable for sub-surface sewerage disposal?., In a regular
subdivision, before a house can be built rendering it a buildable lot in the real
and economic sense, water levels and soil suitability ave field tested on site.
It is the Commission's voiced concern that unless site-specific field testing is
required rather than this apparent dependence on more generalized sources of infor-
mation, development density could be based on areas that could not otherwise be
developed in cither the real or, more importantiy, the economic sense.

The final concern reflects one that interestingly is dealt with by several of
the other towns examined. Several Commission members felt gquite strongly that
specral review procedures beyond the Planning Board itself should apply to parcels
being considered for clustering even when these reviews might not apply to a regu-
lar subdivision,

While the Conservation Commission supports better tools for manapging growth
pressures in Sudbury, the majority of our members feel that this proposed bylaw
would not promote its stated purposes and we cannot support it in its present form,

Conservation Committee Minority Report: {(H. Rebecca Ritchie}

In the work that [ have been deing in the past two years on the various land
acquisition and preservation programs, I've worked with a number of planners, one
of whom has done a major part of the graphic and land use planning for the articles
last year. He is Warren Flint of Lincoln. Warren Flint and Wesley Ward, who is
Assistant Director of the Massachusetts Farms and Conservation Lands lTust, who is
also a plammer, both urged me to speak to you tonight in favor of cluster.

As Sara has mentioned, the Conservation Commission was split almost down the
middle. There were three of us in faver and 1 felt it was only fair to present my
perspective as someone who had been working in what is perhaps more innovative land
use planning than we have been able to do previously. In the number of pieces that
we are working with now, it would be very useful from the point of view of preser-
vation of agricultural land, wetlands, open space, ground water resources, if we
vere able to cluster.

One of these pieces is the Barten home farm. In the work that we are hoping to
de on the Woodmere Drive section, we would really like to be able to cluster.
Another piece of land is that one before you in this year's Warrant under Article
37, the Shick land right down the road from us here on Lincoln Road.

If we are not able to pass Article 37, the developer with whom we are com-
peting in a bid is very interested in cluster. He feels it will enhance the value
of his acquisition. He is a business man and he feels that standard subdivision is
not necessarily the way he wants to go. If he can cluster, that will leave us with
some agricultural land which he is very willing to put under a preservation restric-
tion,

I have been working on planning and acquisition now as a Conservation Commis-
sion member going on five years. I know of other owners of large parcels of land
in the town of Sudbury, who have, in fact, been waiting for the town meeting te
pass cluster because they are people who care for the development of their land.
They are at the point that they are under tax pressure. This is their investment
and they feel that they would like to go with cluster if we would only pass it be-
cause they would like to be able to continue to enjoy some of the values that the
land has in terms of its natural resources.

Many of us use these lands now without considering that we are, in fact, tres-
passing and the owners are glad to have us use it, Some of these parcels are one
hundred acres. Many of them are in the vicinity.

In view of the fact that we are all pressed for meoney these days and that we
are reaily faced with not being able to acquire parcels of land outright, the min-
ority opinion of the Conservation Commission is that cluster zoning is one way that
we can preserve open space, wetlands, ground water recharge areas, agricultural
lands for the benefit of all.



April 13, 1982 79.

In terms of the percolation tests objectzons that Sara raised, it scems to
be the words "appears to meet' that bothers the four other members of the Commis-
ston. I would just like to point cut that under Standards, Section 2, the last
ling is Thaving been certified by the Board of Health as to suitability for sub-
surface dispesal®™. ‘the lots that come 1n under the conventional subdivision
will be no less regulated than they are currently in clusters.

1 would just like to add that as a Commissioner working with the Wetlands
Protection Act, | think that it would be very helpful from our peint of view in
terms of really, truly protecting wetlands, if we had the flexibility that cluster
allows us in siting homes away from wetlands, in fact away from the 100 foot buffer
zone which we use.

] would urge you to seriously consider the Future of the town of Sudbury and
vote yes on this bylaw,

Mr. Charles B. Cooper moved to amend Article 15 as follows:

i. By deteling the pertod ab the end of the [first sentence in
Section & 4, and adding Lthe following to that sentence:

“ nor shall the number of permitted lots vesult in o density

greater bhan one dwelling wnil for every three (3} acres of
tand tn the fract.”

2. By deleting the period ab the end of Section 2.0, and adding
the fotlowing to thab section:

"oand ne structure, road, paveing area or other paved area

shall be lecated wilhin 300 yards of any of the following:
(1} any exisiing well used for the supply of drinking water

(2) Any existing well protection avea or potential agurfer
protection area designated tn the report Hydrology and
Groundwater Resowrces of sudbury, Massachusetis, by Fard
S, Mobts (February, 1972); -

(3) Any avea in addicion Lo (1) ond (2} above subsequantly
designated for groundvater protection by the Towm o
Suabury ;

(4)  any weitland arca defined by the regulations wnder Chapier
137, secltion 40 of the General Laws (The Wetlands Protection
Act}; and

(5) Any wetland area wn aadition to (4) above subsequently des-
ignated by the Town of Sudbury,"

3. By deleving the period at the end of the [irst paragraph of
saction 5.4, and addaing the following to thal paragraph:
t gnd by a veport from the Conservation Commisaion.”

4, By adading the following after the first sentence in section 5.8

MIT the Planning Bourd disagrees with tne findings of the Board
of Health or Comservation Commission, it shall state 1te veasons
For disagreement in writing at the time of approval or disapproval.™

In support of his amendment, Mr. Cooper stated as follows: [ think, in this
debate, it is becoming extremely important to wake a careful distinction between
the concept of cluster. Most of what we have hearda has been avout the concept of
cluster and this specific article. his is the same article we saw last year,
word for word., It has the same two major problems.

The first problem is that it would accelerate the rate of development. Note
that { am not talking about density. T am talking about the rate of development,

The second is that it would create situations where there would be unac-
ceptable impacts on our natural resources, particularly our water resources.



April 13, 1982 80,

k)
t

Conventional Units
Cluster Units

L
i

W tream

Wetland

'*o %€ o e 9x o

A 1and

Ry, STTCAN

I would like to try to illustrate theseproblems a little bit more clearly by
the use of the chart. The x's on the chart are intended to show the lots that
could be developed in a conventional subdivision according to the standards speci-
fied in this bylaw, those standards only being standands for sub-surface disposal.

The dark dots are to indicate the way in which cluster units might be devel-
oped according to the provisions of the bylaw with the same density, one per acre.

What T would like you to look at carefully is the fact that in this particu-
lar example, we have large portions of wetland, a small stream and isolated areas
of so-called suitable land which technically is acceptable for conventienal de-
velopment. Any developer looking at that might understand that the reason there
is not development on those areas, iselated in the wetland or across the stream,
is because it is more expensive and less desirable to develop there. It doesn't
pay. It is also mere difficult to get approval of a site plan despite the fact
that the lots may be technically buildable.

Those lots which would represent perhaps 38 - 40% of the units that could be
developed by conventional subdivision on this particular parcel are counted in the
density calculation for the allowable cluster. Whereas you might be able to get
15 conventional units into this parcel with coanventional zoning, with cluster,
given the benefits of the additional space you are allewed because of those build-
able, but not econcmical lets, you can squeeze 24 into that parcel.

That is what I mean when I say that thereis the potential to accelerate the
rate of development, because development is not a matter of what is allowable.
Tt is a matter of what 1s affordable and those 24 lots with cluster are very af-
fordablie and very marketable. Those extra 9 of the 24 with conventional are not
going to be developed because it doesn't pay. Let us not confuse the issuc of
what is allowed with what would happen

The second point is alse illustrated by the chart. Notice that this hypo@he—
tical small stream that borders the area of the indicated cluster development in
this instance would be receiving the run-off and septic leachece from 24 dwelling
units in one small stretch. This is completely unacceptable. The streams in
Sudbury, or any of the water bodies or wetlands in Sudbury, do not have the assimi-
lative capacity to tolerate extraordinarily dense development,



April 13, 1982 81.

I guess what disturbs me the most about this is that, as a member of the
Conservation Commission pointed out, these arguments have been addressed by other
towns. They have built in pretective measures that do twoe things. They reduce
the density and they protect the water resources,

Now, we can choose to accept this or reject this articie in the same form we
have seen it before and we will probably be doing it again next year. Or, we can
consider changing it to do the job that it is intended to do, I guess I'm a
little tired of the former approach and 1 veally think it is in the best interests
of the town to at least debate constructive changes.

I believe the amendment is a simple and direct way to eliminate the tvo prob-
lems T have discussed. First to deal with the density question in a very direct
way, I favor this approach [Section 1 of the amendment] to reducing the one unit
per acre density in the proposed bylaw because it would result in a consistent
modest rate of growth and it would guarantee open space. Sort of think of it as
a throttle that can mitigate the acceleration I was speaking about earlier. Tor
comparison, this is right about in the wmiddle of what the other towns have done
and some of what we've done. This town voted for a plan for the Barton land last
year which results in about a 5 to 1 ratio. Concord has proposed this year, a
rural-residential compound with a 5 to 1 ratio. The Harvard Planning board in-
formed me that their flexible plan subdivision would generally result in a 3 or 4
to 1 ratio. As we have heard, Lincoln has a 2 to 1 ratio.

The second point is to maintain those natural buffers. [Section 2 of the
amendment] Tt is a direct approach to water resource protection that does not
prevent the developer from building the allowed number of units. It is similar
to one of the features of Harvard's flexible plan subcivision.

Three hundred yards was choser, not arbitrarily, but because in the Motts
report, he has determined that 500 yards is basically the zone of influence of the
municipal wells that exist. Obviously, it is different for other wells. 1 believe
300 yards is a realistic compromise that would reflect the fact that most new wells
would not draw off as significant a cone of depression and they probably would be
within the boundaries of the areas that he has designated in his report.

0z 03 oz o5 ac o7 o o8 0 1 12 12 ta
[ T t 0 . .
PLATE 3 : o™y
N 3 ] - \‘T‘.
AREAS FOR SPECIFIC ZONMG PROTECTION . : ale
& LOCALITIES FOR LOW FLOW QUALATY
L & QUANTITY MEASURERENTS C ¥,
{agand E LN 7 Ty
[ VRO [

4 e s ramvacrn s i it R

v
i\
Ay
2
A
1
i
I
!
3
%

, .
e i e i 7, G
A *;m__w___u o /f %/// e o |

| et by 75 et 2 2 2 s
1} £ |
02 o3




April 13, 1982 8z,

T will tell you just very briefly the areas designated on that report hecause
I want the town to understand we are talking about not the entire town. We are
tatking about relatively small areas. They are the areas on the map that are en-
circled and have letters in them, A, B, and C.

Finally, I believe that the final point is more or less self-explanatory.
We have heard that the other towns do in fact require reports by the Conservation
Commission., ‘They do, in fact, require the Planning Baord to make written objection
to any provisions of disaprecment in those reports.

You will note that this byiaw requires the Conservation Commission to police
the common open space and yet they have no say in review of the proposed develop-
ment. They have reporting responsibility in Concord and Lincoln. It would have
been possible to suggest that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the development
as it does in Concord. I did not do that. This would be an adequate safeguard in
addition to those that would prevail with the lBoard of Health.

In response toquestions concerning the legality of the bylaw if the amendment
is voted, Town Counsel responded as follows: T believe that some of the provisions
of the amendment are significantly different from the bylaw that was advertised
for hearing before the Planning Board and would be subjected to a preblem with the
Attorney General’s approval. The three acre provision is a significant change.

The words "wetland arca in addition to (4) above subsequently designated by the
town of Sudbury" lsection 2, paragraph (5) of the amendment] would have some
preblems as to whether or not there would be some sort of floating zone or some-
thing that is not definable. 1 believe the 300 yard restriction is a significant
change. The other changes are not significant.

Tt is wy opinion that the significant changes would not be approved by the
Attorney General. I do not say these changes would be illegal if they were voted
and properly advertised and not significant changes or if there had been originally
some sort of notice. But, the significant changes make them subject to non-approv-
al by the Attorney General and not perseillegal.

The problem is in part that the hearing before the Planning Board did not
contain the subject matter of this amendment and in part, that the notice that is
printed by virtue of the article in the Warrant did not contain the amendment.

Mr. Cocper's amendment was defeated. In favor - 109; opposed - 123.
Total - 232,

After further discussion, the main motion made by the Planning Board was
defeatad.

In accordance with the Tewn Bylaws, the meeting was adjourned to tommorow
night at 8 o'clock.

The meeting adjourned at 11:10 P.M.

FAttendance: 285]



83.
PROCEEDINGS
AIJOURNED ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
APRIL 14, 1982

The Moderator called the meeting to order at 8:20 P.M., at the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regicnal High School Auditerium. He declared that a quorum was present.

ARTICLE 26,  To sec if the Town will vote to accept Massachusetts General Laws
N Chapter 90, section 20A%, as amended, te allow and provide fo. full

?cTepﬁ] 90 responsibility for the administration of all duties assocliated with
;"éoAg' > parking ticket revenues, including the collection of fines in accor-
5. }5 - i

dance with said statute a copy of which is on file in the office of
Parking ¥Fines the Town Clerk; or act on anything relative thereto.

Admin. Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: {(Mr. Cossart)

Approximately twoe years ago on June 24th at the Special Town Meeting, we
adopted provisions of the General Laws which authorized Sudbury to issue parking
tickets, and to establish fines associated with those tickets. That action became
effective on February 20, 1981.

Subsequently, the legislature determined that it would be aliowable for the
local towns to retain the fines that were collected on parking tickets provided
that the town accept scction 20A, or 20A% of Chapter 90 of the General Laws. The
Selectmen, last Decemboer, on behalf of the town accepted the provisions and we
have been operating under section 20A%5 which allows us to issue parking tickets,
to attach those tickets to automobiles and te collect fines.

The actien that we took requires that it be ratified by a town meeting. That
is what we ave asking you to do tonight.

Finamce Committee Report: Recommend approval.

VOrED: I PHE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE.

ARTICLE 27, To see if the town will vote to accept section 17 of Chapter 32B of
the General Laws, which provides for the limited extension of group

Accept N ) T DR . - A

G.L. Ch.328 insurance coverages at no cost to the town for municipal employees,
;"i7' T and their dependents, whose services have bheen involuntarily termina-
o ted due to lack of funds, lack of work, or abolitien of the position;
Lixtend or act on anything relative thereto.

Group N X .

TouL Submitted by the Board of Sclectmen.

Tnsurance

Board of Selectmen Report: Apparently in response to "Proposition 2%" the Legisla-
turce has added Section 17 which, if accepted, will allow an involuntarily terminated
employce the option of continuing his insurance coverages {including membership in a
health maintenance organization} as a group member for up to thirty-nine weeks fol-
lowing termination. This new option is in addition to existing rights. There is

no cost to the Town if the employee accepts this new option because the employee
pays the entire coverage at the Town group rate. A copy of Section 17, Chapter

32B, 1s on file in the Town Clerk's Office.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article,

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

VOTED: W ACCEFY SECUION 17 OF CHAPTER 32B OF THE GENERAL LAWS, WHICH PRO-
VIDES FOR THE LIMITED FXUENSION OF GROUP INSURARCE COVERAGES AF NO
COST 10 THE POWN FOR MUNICTPAL EMPLOYRES, AND THETR DEPENDENTS,
WHOSE SERYICES BAVE BEER INVOLUNTARILY TERMINATED DUE 70 LACK OF
FUUDS, LACK OF WORK, OF ABOLITION OF THE POSITION,



April 14, 1982 84,

ARTICLE 28. To sece if the Town will vote to pay one half of the premium costs
N payable by the surviving spouse of an employece or
Insurance - . ! .
s retired employee for group general, or blanket hospital, surgical,
for Surviving . N :
Spouse medical, dental or other health insurance; or act on anything rel-

ative thereto.
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: In 1970 the Town voted to pay one half of the health
insurance premiums for retived employees. It has also been the Town's practice to
provide this benefit to the surviving spouse of retired employees. In fact, there
are currently six such persons receiving this benefit. General Laws Chapter 328,
section 93, provides that a town shall provide for such payment either by a vote

of the town, or by a majority of affirmative votes cast in answer to a ballot ques-
tion at an election. Therefore, in order to continue te provide this insurance
benefit to surviving spouses, it is pecessary that Town Meeting approve this
article.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

VOTED: TN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE.

ARTICLE 29. To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of section
A ¢ 53 of Chapter 44 of the General Laws, which provides as follows:
cecep
G.L. Ch. 44, "Section 53K. Notwithstanding the provisions of section fifty-
3. 53E three, a city or town which accepts the provisions of this sec-
. tion may specify when making an appropriation for the annual
User Fee ordinary onerating costs of ¢ 1 d. de timent or of
Budgot rdinary cperating costs of any agency, board, department or of-
Offgcts fice of said eity or town that such costs may be offset, in part

or in the aggregate, by the estimated receipts from the fees
charged to users of the services provided by such agency, board,
department or office.

The use of such fees shall be limited to aw amount not to exceed
the actual amounts received during the previous fiscal year or
such other estimated amount as may be approved, in advance of ap-
propriation, by the Comnmissioner of Revenue or his designee, and
which is based upon adequate documented material supporting such
estimated amounts.

Receipts so allocated shall be depesited in a special account by
the city or town treasurer or otherwise specifically identified

and may be expended for the purpose allocated without further ap-
propriation. Any balance in such accounts at the end of the fiscal
year shall be deposited into the general treasury of the city or
town.

Any deficit resulting from any city or town acting uvnder the pro-
visions of this section shall be reported by the auditor, accoun-
tant or other officer having similar duties, or by the treasurer if
there be no such officer, to the assessors, who shall include the
amount so reported in the agpregate appropriations to be assessed
in the next subsequent annual tax levy, unless the city or town has
provided funds to eliminate such deficit. Any deficit so incurred
must be raiscd by taxation and shall be subject to all applicable
provisions of Chapter fifty-nine.

Fach agency, board, department or office shall prepare an ammual
report of the change in cash balances in such entity which shall
detail the cash receipts and disbursements for the year and shall be
submitted to the Mayor, City Council, City Manager, Board of Select-
men or Town Manager for their review and a copy of said report shall
be submitted to the Director of the Bureau of Accounts. Such re-
port shall be prepared and submitted within forty-five days after the
close of the fiscal year.

All such sums, s0 allocated, shall be treated as amounts voted from
available funds for the purpose of deduction in accordance with the
provisions of section twenty-three of Chapter fifty.nine. All
amounts voted from available funds shall be itemized in a schedule,
on a form approved by the Commissioner of Revenue, prepared by the
City or Town Clerk and inciuded with the submission for approval of
the tax rate by the Commissioner of Revenue as provided in section
twenty-three of Chapter fifty-nine. The Assessors shall further
attest, on said schedule, that the receipts itemized therein have



April 14, 1982 85

not been included in any other deduction from the gross amounts
to be raised.™;

or act on anything relative thercto.
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report: The acceptance of Section 530 will allow the Town to
specify, when making an appropriation, that it be offset by estimated receipts of
the board or department cenmcerned. In effect, it allows receipts of any department
to be placed into a revolving fund for current use, as is presently allowed for
Park and Recreation Department receipts.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: The use of revelving funds has been shown to be benefi-
cial to the town in the experience gainad over the past year by Park and Recreation.
This article will allow other town boards and commissions to set up revolving funds
such that user fees may be used to offset costs of operation. The Finance Commit-
tee supports this article.

After discussion, it was

VOTED: TN PHE WORDS OF PHE ARTICLE.

ARTICLE 30. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $270,000 or

. any other sum, to be expended under the direction of the Permanent
Curtis 4 : : . . .o .-
Sehool Building Committee, for the purpose of maintaining, repalring and/or
roof replacing the Curtis Middle School Roof, or portions therof, includ-

ing engaging a qualified firm Tor all engineering relative thereto,
including but not limited to preparation of bidding documents, plans
and specifications, and far supervision of work; for all expenses
connected therewith; and to determine whether said sum shall be
raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything relative thercto.

Submitted by the Permanent Building Committee.

The Moderator announced that the votes on articles 30 and 31 would be taken
separately, but that they would be discussed together.

Permanent Building Committee Report: (Mr. D). Bruce Langmuir)

At the 1981 Annual Town Meeting, the voters approved Article 31, which pro-
vided that $4,000 be expended under the direction of the Permanent Building Com-
mittec for a five-year School Reof Study Program. The 1981 article was established
as a result of the high and unexpected expenscs required to vepair and replace the
Fairbank & Horsepond School roofs and the desire of the town to have a planned
program for future reofing work.

The firm of Gale Engineering, Inc., of Braintree, engaged by the Permanent
Building Committee, has completed a comprehensive roof study of the four currently
occupied school buildings, consistent with the long-range program for future use
as established by the School Committee. This study establishes a five-year planned
maintenance program for repair, maintenance, and/or necessary replacements of the
school Toofs so that sufficient funds may be appropriated to foliow through on such
work and to prevent “surprises". The study confirmed that the ages and condition of
some of the roofs are such that significant problems have developed and need imme-
diate attention. The original roofs of Nixon, Haynes and Curtis schools are about
twenty years old, and one, Noyes School roof, is over thirty years old, already
well beyond the normal life of this type of roof.



April 14, 1982 86.

ROCI MAINTENANCE PROGRAM
SUDBURY SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

COST DATA (NOV. 1981 PRICES)*

1982 1083 1984 1985 1986
CURTTS MIDDLE SCHOOL — Maintenance - 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

(New Portion) Repair 6,500 - . —— -

{014 Portion) Replacement 250,000 -- - e -

NOYES SCHOOL Maintenance - 500 500 500 500
{(New Portion) Repair 5,000 2,500 -- - --
(01d Portion) Replacement 175,000 -= - - --
HAYNES SCHOOL Maintenance 1,000 1,600 1,000 1,000 1,000
Repair 4,250 3,500 -- -- -~
Replacement - - e 225,000
NIXON SCHOOL Maintenance 1,000 1,000 750 750 750
Repair 7,500 - - - -
Replacement -~ 150,000{flat) -~ - 25,000 (gym)

* Renovation costs are for actual veof contract only and do not include engineering
fees, design specifications, supervision, or yearly escalation.

This study indicated, as shown on this chart, that during the next five years,
at least a portion of all of the roofs of all four schools should be replaced; all
roofs will require maintenance and vepair each year and sums for these items have
already been included in the FY83 school budget.

This chart of the Tive-year roof maintenance progran is based on 1981 costs, as
reported to us, in November 1981, by our consultant Gale Engineering Company. These
figures do not include inflation, engineering, supervision costs or contingency .,
Therefore, the requested expenditures now, in the future and in these articles
may well have to be higher than these shown on this five-year summary.

Since November, when this report was made, engincering specifications have
been written and bids have been solicited for roof replacements under Articles
30 and 31. Last FRiday, April 9th, bids were opened, The requested appropria-
tions as moved tonight are based on the lowest of actual qualified bids opened
last Friday.

The lowest wresponsible bid for Article 30, Curtis Middle School roof, was
$266,700 for roof replacement only. Adding engineering supervision, testing and
contingency fees brings the total of our request to $296,000. In this article the
work for replacing the mof is on the old eriginal scction of the school.

The lowest bid for Article 31, Noyes School roof, was $119,685 for replacement
of the old, eriginal scction of that roof only. Adding engincering supervision,
testing and contingency fees brings the total of our request to $136,000.

The complete comprehensive roof study has shown that the roof on the original
1963 sections of Curtis Middle Schoel has developed serious leaks and significant
roof degradation. The roof study firm, Gale Engineering, the Permancent Building
Committee, and the School Committee all recommend that this section of the roof,
due to its poor physical condition must be replaced in the next Fiscal year and
carmot be postponed. To accomplish this replacement, including the addition of
insulation, funding of $296,000 has been requested. This $296,000 includes ApPProx-
imately $50,000 for insulation that will bring the roof system up to an R-20 rating,
conforming with current building code requirements. 'The added roof insulation will
save the town an estimated $12,000 per ycar based on current heating oil costs.



April 14, 1982 87,

In order to reduce annual maintenance and repair costs, along with escalating
constructien costs, the Permanent Building Committee is also requesting at this time
funding under Article 31 for replacement of the original sections of the Noyes
School roof for $136,000. This funding includes approximately $35,000 for added
yoof insulation that will bring the roof system to an R-20 rating, conforming with
current building code requirements. The added roof insulation for Noyes will save
an estimated $8,500 per year in heating costs, based on current energy costs.

At present there is little insulation value of the roofs on both scheols. With
the insulation of new roof systems, there will be a greater buildup of snow and ice.
It was therefore necessary to investigate the structural ability of the roofs to
conform to current code eriteria with respect to buildup of snow and ice at arcas
where high roofs are adjacent to low roofs and snow can drift off the high roofs.
Our consultants have identified those arcas for which they rccommend some structural
reinforcing of the roof system. The hids on the roofs include structural work for
Curtis School only, since it was found that the Noyes Scheol did not require such
work.

As many voters may have heard, the Maynes School roof had a number of leaks,
one serious enough to have forced a classroom to close several times for a day.
The Gale Engineering study indicated that the condition of the waterproofing
layers of this roof was in far better condition than original sections of the Noyes
Schoel and especially the original section of the Curtis roof. An independent
Permanent Building study has confirmed this. A roofing firm was engaged this March
to repair the Haynes School roof, This will correct the current roof leak problems
at a minimum cost, The cost of this work is being paid from the current school
maintenance budget.

As part of his report, Mz Langmuir showed a series of colored slides to illus-
trate the current condition of the two roofs. The slides were taken in the fall of
1981.

He commented as follows:

In a roof in good condition, the coloration of the roof is quite even through-
out the whole roof area. On the Curtis School roof, there-is considerable ponding
which means that when it freezes, like a road, the roof begins to break apart and
ecrack. Proper drainage and reconstruction of this recof will solve the problem,

The skylights in the roof are not necessary because people turn the lights
on whether or not they are neceded in the hallways. The skylights cause many leaks.
Therefore, we will remove some of the skylights to prevent that problem in the
future.

At the Noyes School, the flashing along the brick has picked up leaking along
the walls occurring again because of inadequate drainage. Noyes School has a venti-
lator system that leaks becausc of very serious ponding. A drain is needed in that
area.

At one point, there is a drain, but the pitch of the roof is not correct. It
sags and is not draining completely. There are a lot of long skylights at Noyes
which had leaks along their edges. Some of these will be removed.

The Permanent Building Committee does not consider these articles 30 and 31
discretionary or pestponable expenditures. To postpene replacement of these roofs
will result in higher costs each succeeding year with more problems and with fur-
ther degradation of the roof deck. The roof deck is the part that holds up the
waterproof layer. Failure to replace these roofs at this time is tantamount to
abandening these school buildings we do not intend to abandon,

We urge your support of beth articles.

School Committee Report {Articles 30 and 31): The Permanent Building Committee

has been in the process of determining the condition of the yoofs on each of the
scheol buildings. The results of its investigation show clearly that we need re-
placement/rencvation en the original sections of the rcofs on the Curtis and

Noyes Schools. These buildings are key school facilities in the foreseeable

future of the Sudbury School System. A further delay will force a sizable increase
in the operating budget to provide funds for these costly, temporary repairs. The
Sudbury School Committee unanimously endorses and recommends the roof renovation
plans for the Curtis and the Noyes Schools, as presented by the Permanent Building
Committee,




88.

April 14, 1982

Board of Selectmen Position (Articles 30 and 31): The Board supperts both of
these articles.

Finance Committee Report (Articles 30 and 31): These buildings represent the prin-
¢ipal elementary educational facilities of the Town and are attended by approxi-
mately 80% of the students. The buildings were originally constructed many years
ago (Noyes, 1948; Curtis, 1963), and today these roofs have rcached the end of their
useful life and must be replaced and/or subject to major repairs. The Finance Com-
mittee believes strongly that these articles represent essential expenditures that
must not be deferred. The Finance Committee recommends approval of the requested
funds, to be raised by bonding.

After some discussion, Mrs. Martha J. Coe moved to postpone articles 30 and
31 wnlil after Avticle 36 has been voted.

In support of her motion, Mrs. Coc stated as follows: This would give us a
chance to sce what we are going to do with the schools before we say how we are
poing to raise the money for the voofs. We would know what we are going to do as
far as thesc other large income sums are concerned and then we could have a better
educated guess on where the money would be coming from for the roofs.

In response to a question by Mr.Harold R. Cutler concerning whether or mot
this town meeting could assign any use to the proceeds from the sale of school
buildings, Town Counsel gave the following opinion: the Warrant does not provide
for appropriation of funds under those articles [Articles 33-36, disposition of
school buildings]| with the exception to demolish the buildings, so the funds could
not be appropriated for a different use. Tt could not be used for the roof repair.

After discussion, Mrs. Coe's motion to postpone the articles was defeated.

UNARIMOUSLY VOTED: THAT THE TOWN APPROPRTATE THE SUM OF $296,000 10 BE
EXPENDED UNDER THE DIRECTTON OF IHE PERMANENT BUILDING COMMITTERE,
FOR  PROFESSTORAL AND ARCHTFECTURAL SERVICES AND FOR THE CON-
STRUCYING OR MAKIRG EXURAORDINARY FEPAIRS 10 THE CURTIS MIDDLE
SCHOOL RCOF, OR PORELIONS THEREOF; AND 10 RAISE THIS APPROPRIATION,
THE TREASURER, WiTH THE APFROVAL OF THE SELECTMEN, IS AUTHORTIED
TO BORROW 8898,000 VHDER MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS, CHAPTER 44,
SECTION 7(3A); AND APPROPRIATE THE SuM OF $22,000 70 BE ADDED IO
THE SUM OF HONEY UNDER ARTUCLE 5 OF THIS TOWKN MERTING FOR LINE
TPRM 203, OFHER BOWD INTEREST; AND APPROPRTATE THE SUM OF £7,000
PO BE ADPDED PO FHE SUM OF MONEY VOTRD UNDER ARTICLE & OF THIS TOWN
MEETING FOR LINE I'TEM 507-71, TREASURER'S BOND AHD NOTEISSUE EXPENSE,

ARTICLE 31, To see if 'the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $190,000, or

any other sum, to be expended under the dircetion of the Permanent
Building Committee, for the purpose of maintaining, repairing and/or
replacing the Noyes School veof, or portions thereof, including en-
gaging a qualified fizm for all engineering relative thereto, in-
cluding but not limited to preparation of bidding documents, plans
and specifications, and for supervision of work; for all expenses
connected therewith; and to determine whether said sum shall be
raised by borrowing or otherwise; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Noyos
School Reof

Submitted by the Permanent Building Committee

[See veperts under Article 30. pages 85 - 88.1

UBARTMOUSLY YOTED: THAT DHE POWN APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF $136,000 TU BE
EXPERDED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE PERMANENT BUILDING COMMITTEE,
FOR PROFESSIONAL AND ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES AND FOR THE CONSTRUC-
TrON OR MAKING EXTRACRDIVARY REPAIRS 10 THE NOYES SCHOOGL ROOF, OR
PORTIONS PHEREQF; AND 10 RAISE THIS APPROPRIATION, THE TREASURER,
WIPH THE APPROYVAL OF THE SELECIMEN, IS AUTHORIZED 7O BORRCH $136,000
UNDER MASSACHUSEDYS GENERAL LANS, CHAPTER 44, SECTION 7(3A); AND
APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF £10,000 70 BE ADDED TO THE SUM OF HONEY
VOTED UNDER ARTVICLE 5 OF 9IS TOWN MEETING TOR LINE ITEM 203, OTHER
BORD TRTEREST.



89.
April 14, 1982

ARTICLE 32. To see if the Town will vote to raise and apprepriate, or appropriate
fyom available funds, $26,500, or any other sum, to be expended under

implement the direction of the Permanent Building Committee, for the purposc of
mergy implementing energy conservation measures in town schools, including
Conservation

but not limited to replacement of lighting fixtures and rclated items;
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Permanent Building Committee.

Permanent Building Committee Report: The Permanent Building Committee has been
and 15 continuing its efforts on the energy conservation program for Town schools
and municipal buildings, utilizing the services of energy conservation consultant,
Jay M. Silverston and Associates, Inc., of Waltham,

During the 1981 Annual Town Meeting the Committec presented ovidence that
the energy conservation measures which had heen completed by that time had re-
sulted in about a 20% reduction in oil consumption in the schools, and presented
for voter consideration, under Article 32, a continuing program where additional
savings could be achieved. This article, providing that $106,000 be expended
under the direction of the Permanent Building Committee for Energy Conservation
Implementation, was approved. The major work done under this article included
replacing seven oil burners and the first pertion of replacing lighting fixtures
in the schools currently in use; i.e., Curtis Middle School, Peter Noyes, Nixon
and Maynes Schools. This work was completed during February 1982. The first
portion of this Program consisted of implementing lighting conservation measures
with the faster paybacks. This work and the work for this articic consists of re-
piacing incandescent lights with fluorescent lamps and fixtures providing approx-
imately two-and-one-half times more light output for the same wattage, thus re-
ducing electric operating cost. The simple payback for the completed first por-
tion of the "Tmprove Lighting Efficiency Program' is about 2.7 years.

During the process of approving Article 32, Energy Conservation Implementa-
tion, at the 1981 Annual Town Meeting, the voters indicated their desire to spread
the "Tmprove Lighting Efficiency Program" portion over two or more years. The
Permanent Building Committee has continued work on this basis and directed our
energy conservation consultant to review the second portion of the Program for
the present use of the schools and as they are expected to be used in the future:
Nixon predominantly aschool administration building, and Haynes,Noyes and Curtis
Middle Schools as teaching facilities., 'To complete this "Improve Lighting Effi-
ciency Program", funding of $26,500 is requested at the 1982 Annual Town Meeting.
This energy conservation investment for the second portion of this Program has a
simple payback of about 4.2 years.

The Permanent Building Committee recommends approval for the full amount
requested.

Finance Comnittee Report: The Finance Committee supports the cnergy conservation
spending program and believes the program has had a significant favorable impact
on the Town's energy spending budgets. However, the article as proposed contains
spending items for the Nixon Scheol building. The payback periods for certain of
these subprejects were calculated at a time when the building was in full-time
use as a school. Now that the building has been converted to use as offices and
storage areas, and that some of the classrooms are not in use at all, the payback
periods for some of this spending are in excess of the range the Finance Committee
is looking for. Accordingly, the Finance Committee recommendation of $20,000,
which is lower than the article as propsesed by $6500, contemplates elimination of
one-third of the Nixon School subprojects.

The Finance Committee recommends approval of this articie in the amount of
$20,000.

Board of Selectmen Position: The Board supports the Finance Committee recommen-
dation in the amount of $20,000.

After moving indefinite postponement of Article 32, Mr. Langmuir of the Per-
manent Building Committee stated as follows: We are indefinitely postponing this
article at this time because the amount of information regarding clectrical usage
for the lighting which has been installed is not as yet adequate to do proper
analysis.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: INDEFINITE POSTPONEMENT.



90,
April 14, 1982

ARTICLE 33, To see if the Town will vete to authorize the Selectmen, acting in

the name of the town, to execute a deed conveying the land with
Disposition building thereon known as the South Annex upen such terms and condi-
of South tions as the Selectmen shall consider proper and to determine the
Annex minimum price therefor; or act on anything relative thercto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,

Board of Selectmen Report: (Articles 33, 34, 35, 36): On December 14, 1981, the
Board of Selectmen accepted, but took nu final position on, the Town Facilitics
Committee final report dated November 24, 1981. Priorities for disposition of
the four excessed school buildings under consideration were given by the Town
Facilities Committee (¥FC), as follows:

Seuth Annex

Sell to the highest bidder by sealed bids as soon as possible. If not

successful on or before March 1, 1982, give to broker,

Horse Pond

1. Sell to Fire Academy (time limit: February 26, 1982),

2. Net lease to Academy (time limit: February 26, 1982},

3. 8ell in its present physical condition by sealed bids to highest bidder
as soon as possible. If not successful by June 30, 1982, give to
broker,

4. Long-term net lease to other than Fire Academy,

5. Demelition - sell land for residential development.

Fairbank

1. Sell in its present physical condition by sealed bids to highest bidder
as soon as possible. If not successful on or before March 1, 1982, give
to broker.

Z. Long-term net lease.

3. Demolition - sell land for residential develcpment.

1. Scil in its present physical condition by sealed bids to highest bidder
as soon as possible. If not successful on or before March 1, 1982, give
te broker,

2. Long-term net lease.

3. Demelition - sell land for residential development.

*In the interim, rent out for multi-use on a tenant "at will" basis (civic,

educational, sterage use only).

The TTFC further scolidified its feelings on the following four points:

1. The TFC is not recommending any zoning changes to any excessed school
properties (will be the responsibility of purchaser, if needed).

2. The major considerations which we believe the Selectmen should use in
deciding the method and timing of disposition are economics, provided
the ultimate use of the buildings is consistent with the neighborhood
in which lecated. However, from an economic point of view we do not
believe Sudbury can afford to 1) retain any of these buildings long-
term as a community center or otherwise {(other than subject to a long-
term lease), or 2) demolish the buildings and hold the vacant land
long-ternm,

3. The TFC is recommending that playgrounds of excessed school properties,
if financially feasible, remain in Town ownership with the exception
of the Fairbank School, because of the existing adjacent MHaskell recre-
ation area.

4. The TFC is recommending that any net proceeds from sale or long-term
lease from any of these facilities be reserved for future capital ex-
penditures or principal payment on debt - not operating expenses.

Bids for the sale of the South Annex building and land have been sclicited, to
be opened on March 1, 1982. A request for proposals relative to the Fairbank,
Horse Pond, and Loring Schools has been advertised with a deadline for receipt
by February 12, 1982, The Board of Selectmen will provide a detailed report
and recommendations on the four properties in question at the 1982 Annual Toun
Meeting.

Mr. John E. Murray of the Board of Selectmen then further reported to the
meeting on Article 33 as follows:



April 14, 1982 1.

The June 15, 1981 Special Town Meeting, transferred the care, custody, man-
agement and controel of the Fairbank Schoel, the Horse Pond School, the Israel
Loring School and the South Annex to the Board of Selectmen for storage and civic
purposes. The Selectmen appeinted the Town Facilitles Committee in December of
1980 to help us recommend the future use of these facilities. Their recommenda-
tion to the Selectmen was to sell the South Annex to the highest bidder as soon
as possible; if not successful on or before March 1, 1982, to give it to a broker.

The Scuth Annex is located on the west side of Massasoit Avenue and appears
on Assecssors Map K09 as parcel 037, The building is wood frame structure with an
arez of approximately 2,000 sq. ft. The land area is approximately 31,230 sq. ft.
The zoning is A-1, vresidential single family,

The Town of Sudbury, acting through its Board of Selectmen received 8 sealed
bids on March lst, 1982 for the land and building in accordance with an invitation
to bid advertised January 15th through 17th. The current status of the public
bids for the South Annex is as follows: Mayo in the amount of $60,000, Jenkins in
the amount of $51,500, McCart $45,100, Mostue $31,100, Bernas $31,516, Quinn,
$28,001, Greenbaum $15,000, and Koziel $10,000,

The Selectmen are not supporting any zoning change for the South Annex proper-
ty. ¥t will be the responsibility of this purchaser to petition the Board of Ap-
peals or town mecting for any use other than residential. Any change from residen-
tial would require a notice to abutters and a public hearing.

We recommend you support our motion. We will endeavor to get the highest
price for the South Amnex property which is in the best interest of the town and
the immediate abutters.

Finance Committec Report (Articles 33, 34, 35, 36): The disposition of the pro-
ceeds of the sales are important to the Finance Committee, and it is the recommen-
dation of the Committee that since these buildings and land are, and have been,
financed as capital assets, any funds resulting from the sale be applied only to
the financing of other capital expenditures or debt service and not to operating
expenses, Recommend approval.

UNANIMOUSLY VOPED: O AUTHORTZE VHE SELECTMEN, ACTING IN THE NAME OF
YHE POWN PO EXRCUTE A DERD CONVEYIRG THE LARD WITH BUTLDTNG
THEREON, KNOWR AS THE SOUTH ANNEX, UPON SUCH TERMS AND CONDI-
PIONS AS THI SELECUMEN SHALL CONSIDER PROPER FOR A SUM FNOT
LESS THAN 831,100,

ARTICLE 34. To sec if the town will vote to authorize theSelectmen, acting in the
name of the Town, to execute a deed or deeds conveying the land, or a
Disposition portion of the land, with building thercon known as the Fairbank Scheol,

Of_ upon such terms and conditions as the Selectmen shall consider proper
Fairbank and to determine the minimum price therefor; or to see what sum the
School Tewn will vote to contract for the demolition of said building and/or

to authorize the Selectmen, acting in the name of the Town, to execute
a deed or deeds conveying the land or a portion thereof without the
building thercon, and to determine the minimum price for the sale of
said land, or to retain the land after demeolition of the building; or
act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.
(See reports under Article 33.)
Mr. Murray of the Board of Selectmen moved to authorize the Selectmen, acting
in the name of the town to execute a deed or deeds comveying the land or a portion

of the land with building thereon, known as Paivbank School, upon such terms and
conditions as the Selectmen shall songider proper for a sum nol less thon $280,000.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Murray)

Fairbank School is located at the junction of Hudson and Fairbank Roads on
about 13.7 acres. The building is approximately 25,000 sq. ft and was built in
in 1958, 24 years ago.



April 14, 1982 92.

The Town Facilities Committee recommendations for Fairbank School are: 1}
to sell it in its present physical condition by sealed bids to highest bidder
as soon as possible; if not successful on or befeore March lIst, 1982, give it to
a broker; 2} a long-term net lease; 3) demolition and sell land for residential
development.

At this time, I would like to publically thank the Town ¥acilities Cowmittee
members for the fine job they did in helping us on the matter of the excessed
schools; Jon Sirota, Myron lox, Dan Woolley, Al Feinberg, Corky Cronin and
LEd Glazer,

The Selectmen, after public solicitation received the following proposals
for Fairbank Scheol: Rockstrom Associates $370,000 to $400,000, Campanelli
Industries $340,000, Mitchell Systems $307,000, Robert P, McCart $210,000 Urban
Design Team $200,000, Jenkins Contracting $200,000.

The Selectmen, by way of their motion are recommending selling the Fairbank
Scheool to Mitchell Systems, a local business now located on Route 20. Mitchell
Systems proposes to use Fairbank as an advanced management training center and
professional offices for Mitchell Systems. Also, classroom space may be used for
high technology and college level teaching in association with an area university.
A maximum of 60 people will be using the facility. Mitchell Systems has stated,
and we will make sure it is part of any sales agreement, that 1) an adequate buf-
fer zone will be maintained for all abutters and 2) playground arcas will be open
for organized community use.

The sale of Fairbank Schoel will be contingent upon Mitchell Systems obtain-
ing any and all necessary zoning or Board of Appeals approval. The current Beard
of Selectmen will support a zoning change for Mitchell Systems on the basis that
it be a new restrictive zone. In other words, a new allowed zoning usc limited
only to the Fairbank School preperty, Also, the use would be limited to the type
of operation that Mitchell Systems is now proposing.

We recommend approval.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. James A. Pitts)

The Finance Committee recommends approval.

After some discussion, the Moderator recognized Mr. William N. .Johnson who
moved to amend the current motion to read as follows: Lo authorisze the Selectmen,
acting in the nome of the town to execute a deed or deeds conveying the land or a
portion of the land with building thereon, known as the Fairbank School for single
fomily residential wse only, upon such additional terms and conditions as fhe
Selectmen consider proper for a sum not less than $250,000.

In support of his motion, Mr. Johnson stated as follows: The impetus for
this amendment is very simple. The majority of residents in the immediate Fair-
bank School neighborhood very strongly want the Fairbank School land te be used
for single family residences only, not for commercial uses.

Just so that we don't have a problem with semantics, I would like to make
sure you understand 'commercial use'. We are defining '"commercial use’ as non-
residential. So, a rescarch property, and a commercial educational type use, we
consider to be commercial.

T'd first like to say who "we" are. Last week, the neighborhood was can-
vassed to sipgn the following petition. "As a concerned Sudbury resident, T want
the Fairbank School land for single family residential use, not commercial'.

0f the 87 homes that we were able to reach where people were home, over 80%
of the homeowners signed the petition. A total of 135 signatures in all were
collected and T have those petitions here if anyone would like to see them,

Of the remazining 20% that we were able to reach and that did not sign the
petition, some were undecided and some were very decidedly against sipning the
petition, I do not claim to speak for the 20% and I encourage those that were
against the petition to speak up tonight and share their views on this amendment.

We, the 80%, are concerned with commercialization of the Fairbank School
property in general and the Mitchell Systems proposal in particular.



April 14, 1982 23.

T would first like to share with you, cur cbjections to commercial property
in the neighborhood. I am sure none of these chjections are a surprise to you.
As with all of you, we view our homes as our major lifetime investment and we
want to protect ourselves for the certain devaluation that wiil oceur if any
business enters a residential area. Since variances and zoning changes are tied
to the land and not to the present owner, we are concerned that no matter how be-
nign the current owner may be, the town has no contrel over who that owner sells
to in the future. We cannot be assured adequate safeguards through zoning restric-
tions.

Given the uncertainty over future owners, there is the obvious uncertainty
over their contribution to air, water and noise pollution in the neighborhood. As
& town, we have been warned against haphazard commercial development by multipie
studies.

The Fairbank Scheol area is a residential area, not a planned commercial area.
A dangerous precedent may be set not only for further haphazard commercial expan-
sion in the Fairbank's neighborhood, but to any residential neighborhood in Sudbury.

Somgone has already brought up the concern about traffic entering and exiting
a very busy interscction. We feel that we not only have our personal copcern over
our children in the neighborhood, But we feel this also impacts all Sudbury child-
ren who utilize the Haskell property.

The objections to Mitchell Systems in particular really center on two things.
The most important thing is that this is a commercial use and all of the above ob-
jections apply. In particular, we are concerned about the uncertainty over future
owners. We do view Mitchell Systems as a relatively benign industry compared to
what we could envision being in there, but we worry about who will come after them.

Nothing in this world is permanent and, in particular, there is every likeli-
hood that Mitchell will continue to be successful and will outgrow Fairbanks just
as they did their current facility on Route 20. Who will come after them?

The other problem is the very obvious conflict between the need for the town
to protect itself with very highly restricted zoning to protect against the future
possible tenants, against Mitchell's need to protect itself with more flexible
zoning. In particular, Mitchell Systems needs wore flexible zoning in order to
get its bank lcan. I would like to read from Mitchell's letter to the neighbors
the points that he makes. "Although our moving is unlikely, especially after in-
vesting so much money in the school, the bank is required to be extremely cautious
with respect to the lean. My mortgage will be tied to the use of the property.
Hlence, our need for appropriate zoning change so that the investment can be pro-
tected." And, this includes to protect the investment for later re-sale.

Another quote, "Our bank favors business zoning as the best protectioen of
their loan''. Not modified research zoning, but business zoning.

Let me tatk a little about why we need highly restricted zoning. We respect
the best efforts of the Selectmen and the Board of Appeals to protect our neigh-
borhood, but we are concerned that effective restriction really camnet adequately
be put in place. The current compromise proposed for Mitchell, calling for modi-
fied research zoning, is a step in the right direction and I applaud that. But
reading that particular proposal immediately uncovers some loopholes.

It does not stop, for instance, a chemical research company te be in that
same modified research zome with the possibility of discharging its effluents into
the area. It does not preclude a biological research company inciuding work with
viruses and bacteria.

Now, if we are careful and we say, "Ah yes, we understand that those are pos-
sible potential cemcerns and we will protect curselves by excluding those't, what
about the ones we weren't smart cnough to exclude? If we do make a mistake and we
have to put further safeguards in, unfortunately they will probably require liti-
gation and will happen after the damage is done,

We are also concerned because we are sure that Mitchell Systems will probably
first attempt a variance change so that they can more quickly move into the
building and we, as townspeople, have no voting control over variance decisions by
the Zoning Board of Appeals, just over actual zoning changes.



April 14, 1982 94,

The bottom line of this whole thing is that Mitchell Systems! best interests
with respect to zoning are in direct conflict with our best interests with re-
spect te zoning.

So much for the arguments against Mitchell Systems and commercial zoning,
Let's talk about the arguments for Mitchell Systems. 'The two major ones are
the fact that their bid of §$367,000 exceeds the $250,000 price tag by $50,000.
I would like to point out, however the competitive bidding has not yet started
for residential development. I had a conversation with Peter Conant today from
Urban Design, which was one of the companies that bid $200,000 for residential
development. He told me explicitly that they are still very interested in the
property if the town is interested in pursuing it with them and that they ave
very, very open o negotiation about raising that price.

Supposing we only sell it for $25C,000. Let's compare that one time revenue
of §50,000, which is less than half a percent of one year's town budget against
a lifetime of concerns, against future commercial expansion, undesirvable future
owners, future pollution and the safety of our children.

The other argument for Mitchell Systems proposal is the potential for higher
tax revenues. The Town LEngineer recomended that Fairbank School could be split
into either & lots or il lots for residential development. Eight homes at
$120,000 will bring in a yearly tax revenue of $23,000. Mitchell Systems, cven
at the higher tax rate, with the estimates that they have put in for their purchase
price plus rennovation, will bring in roughly $20,000.

I will be the first to admit that the cost of services to Mitchell Systems
will be much less because they don't have children they are sending to scheol, But,
the point is that there may not be as big a tax differential as people really be-
tieve there is.

I would like to specifically say why the Selectmen's motion wmust be amended.
As 1t is currently worded, the Selectmen’s motion deoes not limit the use of the
land to single family residential dwellings. It does permit commercial use under
variance that we, as townspeople, cannot adequately control.

In sum, we the 80% of the neighborhood around Fairbank School do support the
town's goal to dispese of the Fairbank School property. However, we feel that the
arguments against non-residential use in general and Mitchell Systems in particular
are very strong and the arguments for the Mitchell Systems proposal are weak at
best. Regardless of whether the arguments against Mitchell Systems are stronger
than the ones for them, we as a neighborhood, we, the 80% of the people living
around Fairbank School, do not want any non-vesidential use ef the property. We
would like te lcave you with one question. Do you, as homecowners want a business,
any business, any business at all, next door to your home?

After considerable discussion, Mr. Johnson's amendment was veted. In favor -
176, opposed ~ 153. Total -~ 329

After some further discussion, Mr. Murray's motion as amended was defeated.

ARTICLE 35, To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen, acting in the
name of the Town, to execute a deed or deeds conveying the land, or a

Disposition portion of the land, with building thereon known as the Horse Pond

of tlorse Road Schoel, upen such terms and conditions as the Selectmen shall con-

Pond School sider proper and to determine the minimum price therefor; or to see
what sum the Town will vote to contract for the demolition of said
building and/or to authorize the Selectmen, acting in the name of the
Town, to execute a deed or deeds conveying the land or a portien there-
of without the building thereen, and to determine the minimum price
for the sale of said land, or to retain the land after demolition of
the building; or act en anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,

{See reports under Article 33.)

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Murray)}

The Horse Pond Schoel is located on Morse Pond Road one quarter of a mile off
Route 20. The school is on a 12.8 acres site and was built around 1957, 25 years
ago. The building is approximately 25,000 sq. ft.



. [o
April 14, 1982 55,

The Town Facilities Committee recommendations for the Horse Pond School are
1) sell to the Fire Fighting Academy; 2) net lease to Academy; 3) sell in its
present physical condition by sealed bid to the highest bidder as soon as pessible
and if not successful by June 30, 1982, give to a broker; 4) long term net lease
to encther fire academy; 5) demolition; sell land for residential development.

The town received the following proposals for llorse Pond School: Rockstrom
Associates $300,000 - §350,000, Jenkins Contracting $160,060, Urban Design Team
$180,000, Massachusctts Fire Fighting Academy $170,000, St. Mark's Coptic Ortho-
dox Church $130,000.

The Selectmen received a petition in September of 1981 from the Horse Pond
School neighboerhoed with 175 signatures urging that the Selectmen offer a2 long
term lecase to the Massachusetts Fire Fighting Academy for its use of the Horse
Pond School as an educational facility.

OLD MEA
21400y

ROAD
3,991 ACREA

VIMY AVId G3AVd

g

8.81% ACRES

—

o

NRS m*—//{’/
£ RO
£ powo | RET
HORSE POND SCHOOL
A T p—

Approval of our motion under Article 35 will allow the Selectmen to sell ap-
proximately 8.81 acres of the MHorse Pond School Preperty as shown in the chart to
the Massachusetts Fire Fighting Academy for $1706,000. The Academy's proposal to
purchase the llorse Pond School is contingent upon the following: 1) town meeting
approval; 2) proper funding appropriated by the General Court and signed by the
Governor: 3)administrative review and approval by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
the Executive Office for Administration and Finance and the Commissioner of Educa-
tion; 4) the Town of Sudbury Park and Recreation Department approval to maintain
all grounds; 5) any legal instruments or engincering plans for transfer will be the
responsibility of the Town of Sudbury.

The Town will retain ownership of the bail field and playground area behind
Horse Pond School. The Town will still have the use of restroom facilities for the
children participating in the town's recreational summer program. The Fire Fight-
ing Academy's use of Horse Pond School will not reguire any zoning changes. As
many of you know, the Academy has been leasing the school from the Town since Jan-
vary 1978,

The Selectmen urge that you support their position on this article.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Pitts)

The Finance Committee recommends approval,



April 14, 1982 96.

UNARITMOUSLY YOTED: PO AVFHORIZE THE SELECYMEN, ACTING IN THE NAME OF THE
TOWN, TO EXECUTE A DEED OR DEEDS CONVEYING THE LAND, OR A PORTION
OF THE LAND (APPROXIMATELY 8.81 ACRES) WITH BUILDING THEREOW,
KNOWR AS THE FORSE POND SCHOOL, UPON SUCH TERMS AND CONDITIONS
AS PHE SELECTMEN SHALL CONSIDER PROPER, TO THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF & FIRE ACADEMY, FOR A SUM ROT
LESS THAN $170,000.

ARTICLE 36, To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen, acting in
the name of the Town, to exccute a deed or deeds conveying the land,

2;5F251310n or a portion of the land, with building thercon known as the Loring
Schéof £ school, upon such terms and conditions as the Selectmen shall con-

sider proper and to determine the minimum price therefor; or to see
what sum the Town will vote to contract for the demolition of said
buiiding and/or to authorize the Selectmen, acting in the name of
the Town, to execute a deed or deeds conveying the land or a portion
therecof without the building thereon, and to determine the minimum
price for the sale of said land, or to retain the land after demeli-
tion of the building; or act cn anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen
(See reports under Articie 33.)

Mr. Murray of the Board of Selectmen moved Indefinite Postponement.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. William J. Cossart)

We knew that this town meeting was going to be different and we knew it wasn't
going to be easy, but we have had seme wrinkles thrown in here now that we certain-
ly did not anticipate.

A little bit of background on this particular school. At the time we requested
proposals for the Loring School, we were probably most surprised with the response
we got. They were extremely disappointing. The offers we received were what we
considered to be far below the value of the property. And, as we looked at them
and spoke with the neighbors, we determined it was really in the best interest of
the town to remove that building and retain the land. It would become a play area
for that neighborhood which otherwise would not have one. We would be far better
off to just retain the land as a playground for the neighborhood.

At the time we reached that decision, the Lincoln-Sudbury school Committee
came along and indicated an interest in the building. They would like to use the
facility for L-5 West. We have had several discussions with the Lincoln-Sudbury
School Committee regarding L-8 West, The economics of that program are what we
are primarily concerned about, We have worked in what is close to marathon ses-
sions with the Scheol Committee, with individuwals on the Committee, telephone
conversations and, as of this weeting, we would like to be very explicit that we
absolutely do not understand the numbers that are being presented by the Lincoln-
Sudbury School Committee in terms of the economics of rumning that program.

We are totally mystified by what they are telling us that the program costs.
What has happened this evening now puts us in a situation where the building that
is being used for L-§ West is still available. We came into this meeting fully
anticipating that that building would be gone,

S0, with the combination of the factovs that we cannot come to you with any
integrity and convey the cost of that program and what it would cost at alternate
lecations and in combination with the fact that their home is still availabie, at
least temporarily, we are moving indefinite postponement.

Finance Committee Report: {(Mr. Cronin)

The Finance Committee was not aware that the Selectmen were going to make
this motion so we have no position.

Lincoln-Sudbury Regional Schocl District School Committee Report:
(Mr. Richard F. Brooks)

We were prepared tonight to offer an amendment to the Selectmen's motions to
demolish the building to, in effect, establish the Lincoln-Sudbury West program at
the Loring School with provisions for subleasing the rooms that we did not need,
for private schoel use getting income for the town.



April 14, 1982 g7.

We submitted a copy of the amendment to the Town Hall Iate last week and 1
gave a copy of the amendment that I was going to propose te Town Counsel last
night. I was informed tonight during the discussion of these last few articles
that the Town Counsel and the Mcderator now have a different view about the le-
gality, or the exact wording of my motion to amend. What they are saying to us
basically is that the town meeting can vote to direct the Selectmen to sell the
land, but the town meeting cannot direct the Selectmen to lease the land. Tt
can only suggest it in the form of a reselution. So, T am going to urge that we
do, in fact, support this indefinite postponement and then I would like to offer
a resolution.

After a short discussion, it was
YOTED; INDEFINITE POSTPONEMENT,

Mr. Brooks was then recognised and moved Resolved: the town shall reiain
awmership of the Loring School stte and buiiding, eatd school building to be
leased at a cost of $1.00 per year for the pericd of one year to the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regicnal School Disiviet School Committee for educational uses. ALL
costs of operation, maintengnee and insurance to be borne by the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regional Scheol District and that the Sudbuwy Selectmen ave aubhorized
to enter into a good feith leasing arvangement with said Lincoln-Sudbury le-
gtonal School Committee, provided that sultable fewms therefor may be agreed
upon by both parties and that said lease shall take effect on or about July 1,
1982.

After considerable discussion, the Moderator asked for a vote on the reso-
lution. After seeing the hands raised in favor and in opposition to the resolu-
tion, the Moderator declared that it was very close. Ile asked, for the guidance
to the Selectmen, for a second show of hands in favor and opposed to the resclu-
tion and stated as follows: That is the guidance you are going to have. T am
not going to declare it one way or the other because it is s0 close,

The Moderator then recognized Mr. Cromin, Chairman of the Finance Committee
whe moved to take section G of the budget wrap-up motion off the table. Mr.

Cronin's motion was wvofed.
Upon a motion made by Mr. Cronin, it was

URANTMOUSLY VOTED: T0 APPROPRIATE $293,054 FROM FREER CASH 4S AN GFFSEY
PO PHE BUDCET IN DEPERMINING AND SETTING FISCAL YEAR 1983 TAX
RATE, TF NEEDED 70 MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FPROPOSITION 2%.

ARTICLE 37. To see if the Town will vote to approve the expenditure by the Con-

servation Commission of $42,500, or any other sum, from the Conser-
Development : - . .
Rights - vation Fund, said sum to be added to $18,500 authorized under Arti-

cle 29 of the 1981 Annual Town Meeting for the acquisition of an
iincoln Rd. interest in the development rights in approximately thirty-nine {39)
Shick Land  acres of land bounded on the south by Lincoln Road, on the west by

property of Fay and property of Barton, and on the north and east
Petition by Pantry Bronk State }?‘ish and Gamc Management Area and property of
e Neate; or acu o0 anything relative thereto.

Submitted by ietition.



April 14, 1982 8.

Conservation Commissien Report: (Ms. Ritchie)

At last year's town meeting, we voted wnder Article 29 to spend $500 per acre
to purchase the development rights on this 39 acre parcel, known as parcel © in
last year's article. The funds that we transferred last year out of the Conser-
vation Fund came to a total of $19,500. We return to you this year, to ask for
your approval in transferring additional monies from the Conservation Fund in the
amount of $42,500 because the circumstances of purchase have changed.

Last fall, two outstanding mortgages were foreclosed on the farmer who origi-
nally applied to us under the Agricultural Preservation Restriction Program, one
by John Hapcock and one by the TFarmers lome Administration of the United States
Department of Agriculture. An odd thing happened in the driving rain in October
which was that the Farmers Home Administration bought out John Hancock. Late in
1881, the land was put to public bid.

We were not unprepared., Acting on behalf of the town, the Massachusetts
Department of Food and Agriculture, the Massachusetts Farm and Conservation lLands
Trust of the Trustees of Reservation, who have been assisting us in all of these
acquisitions made a bid to the Farmers Home Administration on our behaif with the
available funds that included what we had voted for last year, the $19,500. Un-
fortunately, we were over-bid by a developer in the amount of $42,500.

How then, if we lost that bid last fall, do we get a secend chance? The land
is assessed under a preferential assessment law called Agricultural Assessment,
Chapter 61A. Under the provisions of Chapter 61A, the town must he given the first
right of refusal if the land is te be taken out of agricultural usage. In this
case, this was a developer coming in to Luild howes.

The Farmers Home Adminstration contacted the town regarding whether or not we
wanted to exercise out interest in January of this year, which is why we are coming
in late.

The Selectmen and the Conservation Commission quickly met and decided to exer-
cise the town's right, pending your approval of this article and of article 38. We
don't need to exceed the developer's bid. We simply have to match it. This addi-
tional transfer of $42,500 will permit us to make that match and to acquire the
land for agricultural preservation restriction purposes.

Our total expenditure will be $19,500 and $42,300, totalling $62,000 to pre-
serve 39 acres of farm land which isn't too high a price on today's market.

FUNDING STRATEGY - 39 ACRES
"SHICK LANDY
THREE SCQURCES @ TOWN, STATE, TFARMER
AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATION RESTRICTION
PURCHASE OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS

# STATE

{ DEPT. OF FOOD § AGRIC.
JOINS TOWN TN DEV. RIGHTS
PURCHASE $60,000 o sptlm

TOWN
CONSERVATION FUND
ATM '81,ART. 28
$19,500

TFARMER BUYS
RESTRICTED FARMLAND,
830,000

4 TOWN AN

CONSERVATION FUND Y TOWN PURCHASE #
ATM 82, ART. 37 %1 FROM FARMER'S HOMIE ADMIN,)
$42,500 UNDER CH. 61a OPTION
$152,000

#£  TOWN TITLE TO
PURCHASING FARMER



April 14, 1982 g9.

On this chart you can see the other funding sources and the transfer process
which will cccur, Please remember we are not buying the land outright. We are
only buying the development rights from it so that it may only be used by the pur-
chasing farmer for agricultural purposes in perpetuity.

In effect, we are erasing the right to do anything else with this land except
farm it.

As with the other parcels in Articie 29 [1981 Annual Town Meeting], there
will be public rights of access for passive recreational purposes over a trail
casement. The town, as the sole buyer authorized to exercise this first right of
refusal, will receive funds from the farmer and from the Massachusetts Department
of Food and Agriculture's Agricultural Preservation Restriction Program to complete
the total package that we need of §152,000 which is the match price. These funds
will then be paid by the town to the Farmers Home Administration and, if you ap-
prove this article and if you approve Article 38, then the town will be able to
pass title to the contributing fammer.

Article 37 will not work without Article 38. The $50,000 nceded from the
state and the farmer to help us close the pap on this $152,000 are contingent upon
the transfer from the town to the farmer, which is to say, from public ownership
to private ownership,

Because of Massachusetts constitutional amendment Article 97 of 1972, we have
to go to the state legisiature for approval of the transfer out of public ownership
and into private ownership. We can't afford to buy the land outright and we cannot
transfer the land from our ownership to private ownership without this act of the
legisiature,

Under Article 97, public lands acquired for conservaticn purposes may not be
disposed of or transferred by any means, easement, lease agreement or anything,
without 2/3rds vote of both branches of the legislature.

The original goal of this amendment was to prevent the erosion of public park-
lands by highways or other uses. It was basically to preserve them., In this case,
we really don't foresee any difficulties with the legislature because our basic
goal is the preservation of resources and that is the basie goal of the amendment.

Just allow me to briefly remind you that we are not asking for an appropria-
tion, but rather for your approval to expend previously appropriated funds for
this purpose. We felt that to meet or to refuse the developer's bid was an option
that you should have the opportunity to consider tonight. We hope you will give
these two latest convolutions of last year's preservation effort your wholehearted
support.

Board of Seclectmen Position: The Board supports this article.

VOTED: 10 APPROVE THE EXPERDITURE BY THE CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF $42,500
FROM DHE CONSERVATION FUND, SAID SUM TO BE ADDED TO $18,500 AUTHORIZED
UNDEE ARTICLE 28 OF THE 1981 ANNUAL TOWN MEETIRG FOR THE ACQUISITION
OF All INTEREST TN THE DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS OF APPROXIMATELY THIRTY-NIWE
(89} ACRES OF LAND BOUNDED ON THE S0UTH BY LINCOLF ROAD, ON THE WEST
BY PROPERTY OF FAY AND PROPERTY OF BARTON, AND ON THE NORTH AND EAST
BY PANTRY BROOK STATE FISH AND GAME MANAGEMERT AREA AND PROPERTY OF
NEATE.

ARTICLE 38. ¥o see if the Town will vote to authorize and dirvest the Board of
Sneci Selectmen to petition the General Court, immediately upon the passage
Special Act : : N : A .

of this article, for the enactment of special tegislation contained
Land herein, authorizing the Town of Sudbury to dispose of the fee inter-
Conveyance  est in certain land acquired for public purposes, without further
submissions to a town mecting:

"The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the year one thousand nine hundred and eight-two,
An act authorizing the Town of Sudbury to dispose of
the fee interest in certain land,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in General Court Assembled, and by the authority of the
same as follows:



April 14, 1982 100.

Section 1, Notwithstanding any contrary provision of
Taw, the Town of Sudbury is hereby authorized to seil
and convey a parcel of land subject to the condition
that the purchaser shall, for appropriate consideration,
place an  agricultural preservation restriction thereon;
said parcel described as follows:

Gontaining approximately 39 acres and bounded on the
south by Lincoln Road in said town, on the west by
property of Fay and property of Barton, on the north
and east by Pantry Brock State IFish and Game Manage-
ment Arca and property of Neate.

ar act on anything relative thercto.

Submitted by Petition.

Conservation Commission Report: We need this article in order to do what you just
veted for under Article 37. We will take it to the legislature as quickly as pos-
$ible. We have azlready been discussing it with our legislators. We cannot do
Article 37 without Article 38.

VRARTMOUSEY VOTED: IN PHE WORDS OF UE ARTICLE AS PRESENTED IN THE
WARRANT,

VorEn: 10 DISSOLVE THE ARNNUAL TOWR MERTING.

The meeting was dissolved at 11:32 P.M,

[Attendance: 383

A True Record, Attest:

3{}4”:‘\’ Gotr A-‘/ /f{,u-{. [

Betsey M. Powers
Town Clerk



STATE PRIMARY

September 14, 1982

The State Primary Election was held at the Peter Noyes School with the
polls open from 7:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M.

including 23 absentee ballots;

101,

There were 788 Republican ballots cast

there were 2,967 Democratic ballots cast in-

cluding 114 absentee ballots; a total of 3,755 votes cast. Twenty -three

voting machines were used. The precinct results were announced by Betsey M.
Powers, the Town Clerk, at 10:15 P.M.

REPUBLICAN BALLOT

U.5. SENATOR

Ray Shamie 600
Scattering 4
Blanks 184
GOVERNOR
Andrew i, Card, Jr. 241
John R. Lakian 149
John W. Sears 3186
Scattering 2
Blanks 10

LIGUTENANT GOVERNOR

Leon J. Lombardi 601
Scattering 0
Blanks 187

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Richard L. Wainwright 580

Scattering 0

Bilanks 208
SECRETARY

Jody DeRoma Dow 553

Scattering 0

Blanks 235
TREASURER

Mary J. LeClair 574

Scattering 0

Blanks 214
AUDTTOR

Michael 5. Robertson 555

Scattering 0

Blanks 233

REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS
(Fifth Congressional District)
Louise Hart (write-in) 80
Scattering 2
Blanks 706

COUNCILLOR
{Third District)
Scattering 2
Blanks 786

SENATOR TN GENERAL COURT
(Middlesex § Worcester District)

Brank J, Valianti 536
Scattering 0
Blanks 252

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT
(Thirteenth Middlesex District)

Lucile "Cile" P, Hicks 639
Scattering 0
Blanks 149

DISTRICT ATTORNLY
(Northern District)

Guy A. Carbone 562
Scattering ¢
Blanks 226

CLERK OF COURTS
(Middlesex County)

Blanks 788

REGISTER QF DEEDS

{Middlesex County, Southern District)

Blanks 788

COUNTY COMMISSIOKER
(Middlesex County)

Blanks 788



DEMOCRATIC BALLOT

U.5. SENATOR

Ldward M. Xennedy 2,069
Scattering 2
Blanks 8406

GOVERNOR

Edward J. King 1,002
Michael 5. Dukakis 1,935
Scattering 0
Blanks 3¢

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

John F. Kerry 677
Evelyn Murphy 879
Lou Nickinello 293
Lois G. Pines 409
Samuel Rotundi 574
Scattering 0
Blanks 135

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Francis X. Bellotti 2,166
Scattering 0
Blanks 801

SECRETARY
Michael Joseph Commolly 1,782
Scattering o]
Blanks 1,185

TREASURER

Robert Q. Crane 1,818

Scattering 0

Bianks 1,149
AUDITOR

John J. Pinnegan 1,737

Scattering 0

Blanks 1,230

REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS
(Fifth Congressional Bistrict)

James M. Shannon 1,843
Scattering 3
Blanks 1,121

ATnmemnd,Mt%t=4§ag

COUNCILLOR
{Third District)
Hexrbert L. Connolly

Scattering
Blanks

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURT

1,645
9
1,322

(Middlesex § Worcester District)

Chester G. Atkins
Scattering
Blanks

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT

1,961
0
1,006

{Thirteenth Middiesex District)

Scattering
Blanks

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
(Northern District)

John J. Droney

Paul J. Cavanaugh
Bdward R. Gargiulo
.. Scott Harshbarger
Scattering

Blanks

CLERK OF COURTS
(Middlesex County)

Edward J. Suliivan
Scattering
Blanks

REGISTER OF DEEDS

1
2,966

224
250
247
1,915

331

1,661
0
1,306

102,

(Middlesex County, Southern District)

John F, Zamparelli
Scattering
Blanks

COUNTY COMMISSIONER
(Middlesex County)

Albert Joseph Onessime
Bill Schmidt
Scattering

Blanks

Betsaey M,
Town Clerk

1,630
9
1,357

420
1,470

1,094

-(7 }"’ . K:Z-'*&-"i’



103,
PROCELEDINGS
SPECTIAL TOWN MEETING

October 7, 1982

The Moderator called the meeting to order at &:05 P.M. at the Lincoln-
Sudbury Regiomal High Schoel Auditorium. He declared that a gquorum was present,

The Rev, Staniey G. Russell of the Memorial Congregational Church was recog-
nized for the purpose of presenting the invocation, following which Madeline Jo
Glist, Miss Sudbury, led the citizens in the pledge of allegiance to the flag.

The Moderator then read a letter from James Vanar, Town Accountant, as
follows:

This is to inferm you that we have not certified free cash as
of July 1, 1982, We are in the process of completing an audit of
fiscal year 1982 and we have not closed the books. T estimate the
free cash to be certified as approximately $500,000 when we submit
the budget sheet to the Burcau of Accounts.

The Moderator announced that he had examined the call of the Special Town
Meeting, the officer's return of service and the Town Clerk's return of mailing
and had found each of them to be in order.

Selectmen Report: (Mr. William . Cossart)

Ladies and gentlemen, we promise you an intellectually provocative evening.
This is going to be one of the mest stimulating lessons in town fimances I think
the town has ever gonce through. The very complex financial issues that we are
being confronted with are being confounded now and practically on an hourly basis,
by very rapid and frequent changes in the laws and proposed changes. So, it truly
i< a very complicated situation.

I think that there are times this evening that you are going to feel like
vou are hearing from Rich Little doing that impersonation of the President dis-
cussing Reaganomics because it's on that order right now.

The exciting part about this evening's meeting is that there is a solution
for these complexities, You will hear a great deal about Article 12 and the
stabilization fund. 1 wish you would be very attentive to any discussions about
the impact of a stabilization fund.

We initially called this Special Town Mecting to address future use of

the Fairbank Scheool and general town government office space needs. Since the
Special Town Meeting had been called, other articles that appear in the warrant
were added that seemed to us to be non-controversial and that wight otherwise
take up time at the Annual Town Meeting. However, clrcumstances or events of
the past week have caused the Board of Selectmen to take different positions on
almost aill of the monied articles from those printed in the warrant. These will
be discussed in detail as we get into them,

Since the 1982 Annual Town Meeting last April, we have been projecting pre-
sent and future town finances on the premise that the assessed valuation would

.0

at least increase by 2%% to allow us a tax levy increase of 2%%.

We learned this past Monday evening that the Town's assessed valuation would
increase about 1%, thus not allowing us to appropriate to the maximum tax levy al-
lowed under Preposition 2%5. This is an absolutely unprecendented, totally uncon-
ceived event. 1t was never forecasted that the value of the town could increase
at a rate less than 24%,

e also met this past Saturday jointly with the Finance Committee and other
concerncd town boards and commissions in an attempt to arrive at a consensus on
how to proceed with the Special Town Meeting relative to the so-called Mwindfall!



October 7, 1982 104,

money the town has received from the state in the form of additional local aid
and a one-year MBTA assessment reimbursement. This meeting was productive, but
did not arrive at any real consensus. One possible consensus was that we should
appropriate some or all of the windfall money into a stabilization fund account,
as would be allowed under Article 12 in the warrant for this Special Town Meeting.

I refer you to some specific comments in the Selccetmen's Report under
Article 12.

The Finance Committee believes that this article allows Town
Meeting the option of using a stabilization fund to put aside
extra surplus revenue now, to be re-appropriated in later years,
by a two-thirds vote of our Annual Town Meeting when our finan-
cial situation may not be as sound as it is today. The Tinance
Committee's position is precipitated by the fact that our in-
crease in local aid could have the effect of dropping our tax
levy and penalizing us in future years by reducing our ability
to appropriate at the level allowed under Proposition 24, The
Board of Selectmen concurs with the linance Committe's concern
and believes that this is one of the most important issues that
the Special Town Meeting will face; thus, inclusion of this
article allows town meeting to discuss and decide what direction
it wishes the town to take on this matter in the future.

The Selectmen's unanimous position is that only essential monied articles
should be voted now and others wait until the Annual Town Meeting and be re-eval-
uated then. The remainder of the windfall money should be appropriated inte a
stabilization fund under Article 12.

As referred to earlier, the Selectmen's new recommendations are as follows:

SELECTMEN'S NEW RECOMMENDATIONS
OCTOBER 7, 1982 SPECIAL TOWN MEETING
(MONTED ARTICLES ONLY)

ART, 1 Fairbank $ 10,000
ART. 2 Town Office Facilities ~0-
ART. 3 Town Boundary Change 5,000
ART. 7 Budget Adjustment 32,000 {salary adjustment acct. only)
ART. 8  Unpaid Bills 9,475
ART. 9 Street Resurfacing -{- {borrow on State House notes
in anticipation of reimbursement)
ART. 10 LSRHS Roof -0-
ART. 11 Hosmer House -0~
ART. 12 Stabilization Fund 244,571

TOTAL "WINDFALLY MONLEY THAT CAN § 301,046
BE VOTED AT 10/7/82 STM

Article 1 addresses the Fairbank School. We are now asking for $10,000.
This will be explained in detail. This is the minimum amount to button the
school up and get us through the winter and do the emergency beiler and roof
repairs that are absolutely essential.

Cn the town office facilities, we will recommend that no money be expended
at this time.

When we get to Article 12, the $244,000 recommended is what would be left.
The total windfall has already done scme duty for us, approximately $90,000 of
that windfall has already been used to address items that were appropriated at
the Annual Town Meeting.

There has been a serious revaluation and the new values that have been in-
dicated in the property that I mentioned earlier will actually eat up $211,000
out of the $600,000. That would bring us down to the $301,000 remaining,



105,
October 7, 1982

FISCAL '83 TAX LEVY OPTIONS
Assessed Valuation = $478,201,827

1. USE FREE CASH, AS VOTED AT THE ATM AND "WINDFALL" TO LOWER TAX RATE.

LEVY = §11,653,928
TAX RATE = $22.54/33.79

2. RESCIND ATM FREE CASH VOTE AND USE VWINDFALLM TO LOWER TAX RATE.

LEVY = $11,947,582
TAX RATE = $23.10/34.63

3. VOTE "WINDFALL™ TO STABILIZATION FUND WITH EXCEPTION OF ESSENTIAL
ARTICLES RECOMMENDED BY SELECTMEN,

LEVY = $11,955,046
TAX RATE = $23.12/34.66

The chart shows what we consider to be the total range of options that are
available to the town meeting. The first option represents one extreme position.
If your interest was to do everything possible to lower your taxes immediately,
then this would be the option for you, use free cash as voted at the Annual Town
Meeting and then put all the windfall in to lower the rate. The levy weuld be as
indicated at $11.6 million and the tax rate would be $22.45 on the residential.

The third item is almost the other extreme. That is, to vote the windfall to
the stabilization fund under Article 12 with the exception of essential articles as
I mentioned earlier. If we were to go to that extreme, the tax rate would be
$23.12, which is the same as it was last year. In other words, there would be no
immediate benefit to reduce the tax rate.

I can't help but point out that the difference between the two extremes is
58¢ on your tax rate and we are strongly urging that that 58¢ is what should be
put away for future requirements,

Obviously there are an infinite number of intermediate positions. We could
address slightly the amount that is in the free cash. We could offset some of the
free cash and put intermediate amounts into, as President Reagan says, the water
glass with the one apple,

In conclusion, we helieve in the third option. Tt is the best direction we
can give at this meeting and we believe it is the soundest financial plan for the
future,

On average, it would mean about $55 on the tax bill. That was the difference
between pouring the entire windfall into reducing taxes and putting it away. The
more windfall money we use now, the greater negative impact it will have in future
years.

Qur levy car theoretically increase 2%% each year. But, as stated, that
dida't happen this year because our assessed valuation only increased by 1%. Our
levy can only increase from the fiscal 1981/82 levy of $11.8 million to $11.9
million or an increase of a little over $85,000.

The more windfall money we use now for reducing the tax rate and for articles
at this town meeting, the greater the impact it will have on the town's future
ability to provide services at the current levels including a1l town and school
functions.

Finance Committec Report: (Mr. James A. Pitts)

My remarks are really in two parts. The first part being that when it comes
to voting individual articles, we view thosc as a series of independent decisions
and the votes should be based on the merits of each article. Some of the Finance
Committee recommendaticns as printed in the Warrant have changed and we will cis-
cuss those as ecach article is handled,

Secondly, and most importantly, it is the PFinance Committee's view that the
real gut issue is whether we want to reduce the current year taxes by using the one-
time increase in local aid, otherwise described as the windfall, to reduce taxes or
whether we want to create a stabilization fund so that Sudbury can comply with and
react to Proposition 2% in future years.



October 7, 1982 106,

Let me claborate on this last point, The way that 2% works is that a re-
duction below this year's maximum levy limit automatically reduces the levy
limits in future yeavs, This is because the Proposition 2% formula says that
cnce the levy limit is reduced it establishes a base that can only increase by
24 percent the following year,

If the one-time increase in state aild is not set aside and thus the '82
levy limit drops, we will have set a new lower base. Then, in fiscal year '83,
unless free cash or a stabilization fund is available, jobs and services will
have to be eliminated to balance “the budget.

A third test that Preposition 2! applies to the individual towns is that,
in the event that the assessed valuation of the town fails to increase, that
also provides a cap or limit on the maximum levy.

While the Finance Committee accepts these rules of 2% as the intended re-
sults of Proposition 2%, the Committee further believes that the townspeople
should clearly understand the future spending picture of the town.

X1000

19,000 .

18,000

16,000 -

15,737

3

14,000

12,000 -

10,000

TOWN OF SUDBURY

18,908

16,733
GROSS APPROPRIATION

FY82

What is shown

Y83 Y84 FY8S

on this chart is a projection into the future of what we sce

as the departmental spending of the town. A couple of points are relevant. First

of all, 75% of the

teachers and other

employees call for
years., The dollar
cach of the fiscal

town spending goes to cover the salaries of fire, police,
town employees. The present wage contracts covering these
wage increases from 7 to 9 percent during the next two fiscal
value of these increases amounts to $400,000 to $5006,000 in
years.



X1000

19,0004

18,0004

16,000 -

14,0060 |

12,0001

October 7, 1982 107.

TOWN OF SUDBURY

16,733
GROSS APPROPRIATION

15,737

4‘ﬁ__M_w__J~ﬂ__,_w__,_«—w—-w—ﬂ——“'”"”’“'—“—ﬂ—_‘12,599
12,253

10,000 .

: 11,955 -
11,869 Y LEVY LIMIT

kY

o
v

82 rY&s Y84 FYES

This chart is a projection of the maximum levy limit as determined in

this particular case by the new revised assessed values, namely $11,950,000.
What is impertant to note is the gap between the levy limit and the top line
which is the total departmental spending.

There are a number of ways that we can resort to fill the gap. There is

the normal state aid that we get. There is the free cash that accumulates
over the years. And, in addition to that, there is the use of a stabilization
fund, which the Finance Committee is recommending tonight.

in

One thing that should be pointed out is that the average salary per person
the town is such that were we to have to cut $400,000 to $5060,000 out of the

spending, we would lose approximately 20 jobs in the town. A question that is

oft

tow
invy

en asked is where are these jobs and what do these people do,

Lincoln-Sudbury 176
Schools 169
Iire 33
Pelice 31
Highway 24
Other 35

(includes 1library)

This chart is a listing of the full time employment eguivalents in the
n and 1 think best portrays who the town employees are and what they are
olved in.



October 7, 1982 108,

The majority of the employees are in the school system, followed by the
fire, police and highway. Included in "other' are the library, town engineer
and selectmen's office, etc.

The PFinance Committec does not believe that jobs should be protected for
the sake of protecting them, but rather that essential services should be
identified, analyzed and cost justified each year as part of the regular town
budget process. That process entails a series of meetings and hearings that
are held by the Finance Committee where each and every town budget is scruti-
nized on a line item by line item basis,

Establishing a stabilization fund will allow us to carry forward these
funds sco when we carry out the line by line evaluations in our contrel pro-
cess in the fall and the early spring, we can come back to the Annual Town
Meeting with a well thought out and thoroughly scrubbed set of budgets that
the Annual Town Meeting can review and vote on.

The Finance Committes, as well as a majority of those town officials
attending the Selectmen's meeting last Saturday, agree that a stabilization
fund is the most fiscally sound way of dealing with the one time increase in
state aid. An impertant technicality and safeguard that I want to point out
is that any amount put into a stabilization fund can only be released through
a 2/3rds vote at a duly posted amual or special town meeting.

From a process point of view, the Finance Committee will be keeping track
of the cost of articles as they are voted on tonight. When Article 12 comes
up, we will make a motion to transfer a specific amount into the stabilization
fund,

Uponn a motion made by Mr., Cossart, it was

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: 10 DISPENSE WITH THE READING OF THE CALL OF THE
MEETIRG ARD THE OFFICER'S RETURN OF SERVICE AND ¥'Q WAIVE THE
READING OF THE SEPARATE ARTICLES OF THE WARRART.

The Moderator then announced that the next order of business would be to
take up the Consent Calendar as printed in the Warrant. He explained the
procedure and read the number of each article which had been placed on the
Calendar. Articles 4, 5 and 6 were held and removed from the Consent Calendar.

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: TQ TAKE ARTICLES 3, 8, 14, 15 AND 16 OUT OF ORDER
ARD TOGETHER AP THIS TIME.

URANIMOUSLY VOTPED: IN THE WORDS OF THE CONSERT CALENWDAR MOTIONS AS
PRINTED IN THE WARRANT, ARTICLES &, &, 14, 15 AWD I16.

ARTICLE 1. To see if the Town will vete to raise and appropriate, or
appropriate from available funds, $60,000, or any other sum,

Community to be spent under the direction of the Beard of Selectmen,

Center - for the renovation, demolition, or other disposition of the

Fairbank Fairbank School; or act on anything relative thereto.

School

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen

Mr, John L, Murray of the Board of Selectmen wade a motion to appropriate
$10,000 under Article 1.

Board of Selectmen Report: (Mr. Murray)

Fairbank Schoel is leocated at the junction of Hudson Road and Fairbank
Road on about 13.7 acres. The building is approximately 25,000 square feet
and was built in 1958, 24 vears ago.



October 7, 1982 109,

(13 7% ackres)

i: l’ﬂyED PLAY AREA

FAIRBANK  SCHOOL_

The Board of Selectmen's positieon on Loring School is that we are still
exploring a use for it, which will meet with the approval of all the neigh-
borhood. If possible, we intend te bring a recommendatien on Loring back to
the 1983 Annual Town Meeting.

On the following chart you will see how we intend to spend the $10,000
initial investment asked for under this article.

ARTICLE 1 - COMMUNITY CENTER: FATRBANK SCHOCL
TTEMS THAT NEED IMMEDRIATE ATTENTION:

Furnace $ 5,000
Roof 3,000
Security 2,000
Total $10,000

The next chart lists other major repair items to be evaluated for
censideration at the Annual Town Meeting.



Qctober 7, 1982

OTHER MAJOR REPAIR ITEMS:

. Demolition 12,000
Area shown on next chart
. Utility iardware 10,000
Cut and re-route steam and
water lines, electric rewiring
Enclosure Wall 5,000
febuilding and tying-in
demolished area
Doors 10,000
Replacing approx. ten outside
doors
. General Repairs 8,000
Interior and exterior painting
and lights, canopy removal and
repair, Kitchen repair and
equipment. Landscaping.
Centingency 5,000
Sub-total 50,000
CLASSNOOM CLASSROONM
Fairbank School 25,380 Sq. Ft.
CLASSROCH CLASSROOR
NDemolition (23%) 5,753 8q. Ft. i
Yearly Operating & CLASIKDOM CLASSROON
Maintenance Costs  $36,000
Pay Back por Year % 5,280
CLASSROOM CLASSROOM
I . _—
GIRLS
BONLER ROOM '“':B-'(')';';"V""'—*“"
a FEDURDS—
et Y{ACKEAS CUSTODIAN
o008 CLASROOH
HALL ot - ]
KITCHEN CAF / AUD. 3
CLASIROOM
PRICIPAL
o HEALTH
foont .
- - Area to be
NOTE: DPurpose is to limit use by SR removed
demolition to aveid future T
increasing operating & TR R
maintenance costs, ; f A
TN R
n
,"c;usauoon
oA A .
FAIRBANK SCHOOL, o d

ARTICLE 1




Gctober 7, 1982 111,

This chart shows the section of Fairbank School intended for future
demolition -- the southerly section of Fairbank toward Hudson Road con-
taining four large classrooms, two restrooms and a conference room.

Note that partial demolition will save approximately $8,280 on a
yearly basis in heating and operating costs.

Cur intended purpese in demolishing a portion of the building is to
limit its future use, thus avoid future increasing operating and maintenance
costs,

The Selectmen unanimously believe that Fairbank Community Center, near
the center of town, and adjacent to the large Haskell Land Recrcational Center,
is the best conceived plan for the future betterment of all town residents and
we hope that you will support this initial investment by voting favorably on
this article,

Finance Committeec Report: (Mr. Pitts} Recommend approval.

Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School Committee Report: {Mr. Alan M. Grathwohl)

The Lincola-Sudbury Regional School Committee supports Article 1 in so
far as it provides a home for our alternative high school. We sympathize
with and understand the Board of Selectmen's position relative to the article
as it is now amended, We have listened very attentively to Selectmen Murray's
comments with respect to the Board of Selectmen's position on the long range
goals for Fairbank School.

The Scheool Committee, however, has no position with respect to the com-
munity center or if, how and when the Town of Sudbury may chocse to fund it
since that issue is simply a town issue and not the province of the Regional
School Committee.

The position of the Regional School Committee is that we will support it
as a home for Lincoln-Sudbury West.

After discussion, it was
VOTED: 10 APPROPRIAYVE THE SUM OF $10,000, TQ BE EXPENDED UNDER TRE

DIRECTION OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN, FOR THE RENOVATION AND/OR
REPAIR OF FATRBARK SCHOOL, SATD SUM IO BE RAUSED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 2, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
priate from available funds, $10,000, or any other sum, to be

Town spent under the direction of the Board of Selectmen, for plans,

Office specifications, renovation and/or moving the general town

Facilities  government office faciiities; or act on anything relative thereto,
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.
Mr. Cossart moved no appropriation under Article 2.

The Moderator stated that he wanted to see if the motion was in order
before taking a second and asked Mr. Cossart what the point of his motion was.

Mr. Cossart stated that he had made that motion in deference to the full
time members of the Town Hall that the Selectmen have worked with for several
months. They were prepared to come to this Special Town Meeting with an in-
terim presentation which would provide some temporary relief to a very serious
overcrowding and underfacility condition in the Town Hall. It is our feeling
that rather than indefinitely postponing this article and just destroy it, we
would rather make the town aware of this fact.

Although there is very serious overcrowding and very poor conditions for
some very loyal members of the town, we think that this is one of the areas
that they have put up with all these years and it could be put up with for
another 6 months or until we get back to the Annual Town Meeting,

At the same time, if there were members of the group affected that wanted
to continue to talk about this article, in deference to them, we wanted to
leave it open so that they could.

The Moderator then asked Town Counsel if there was any point in passing a
motion to appropriate no dollars.



October 7, 1982 112

Town Counsel, Paul L. Kenny, responded that the moving of no appropria-
tion would have the same effect as a motion to postpeone indefinitely.

The Moderator then obtained a second to Mr. Cossart's motion and recog-
nized Chester Hamilton, Town Treasurer.

Mr. Hamilton moved to appropriate $10,000 fo be expended wnder the direc-
tion of the Board of Selectmen for plans, specifieations, rencvation and/or
moving the general town govermment office facililies, said swm to be raised
by taxzation,

In support of his metion, Mr, tamilton stated as follows: It is, as
some of you know, slightly unusual for me to be standing in front of you asking
for money to be expended. In case anyone in the front row is nervous that a
lightning bolt might come down, I weuld be glad to pause and give them the
opportunity to move back a row or two.

This is probably the most shopworn, long-discussed, long-existing, never-
acted-upon article ever to come hefore town meeting. I have before me plans
drawn in 1973 which proposed a very extensive renovation. Those of you with
a memory may recall that, as recently at 1980, the lLong Range Capital Expendi-
ture Committee had, as a high priority item, the expenditure of $315,000.

Quite clearly, the renovation being talked about here is nothing of that
magnitude, It is quite clearly an emergency situation and this is an emer-
gency solution to that problem. It is not conceived of nor is it a final,
permanent solution never to be changed, never to be altered. But, it deoes in
fact, meet a very urgent need.

I should make it clear that I will he drummed out of the Town Hall if
this article is passed because the plans which have been drawn by the Town
Ingineer call for the usurpation of my office and, T might add, with my full
aguiescence in that. Somebody has to move 1f anything is to be done.

I don't know how many of you have been in Town Hall recently. It is a
jam-packed mess. Work is done to be sure, It is not done efficiently. It is
not done for the convenience of the public in wany instances and it could cer-
tainly be done far more easily for everybody.

The plan that is proposed, if you are Tamiliar at all with Town Hall,
would vacate the Town Accountant's present space, the Town Treasurer's present
space, the Tax Collector's present space and the Assessor's present space as
they currectly exist. The Town Clerk would expand intec the present Assessors
office and would retain the lobby.

You will notice this article dees not talk about anything other than town
Government offices, but in fact, the Fire Department would move into the
quarters which have been abandened.

The Assessors and the Tax Collector would move to the lower Town Hall area
and there would be partitions put up similar to what now exists in Town Mali,
The expense for this would easily be covered in the $10,000 being requested.

I would point out that of the $10,000, somewhere in the neighborhood of
$2,000 or less is all that is being talked of for plans. The major expense
in the move consist of the partitions and the moving of the computer to the
Flynn Building which would be the quarters then to be occupied by myself and
the Town Accountant,

The real aspect of this whole suggestion and the purpose, in large part
for my motion, is in consideration of the Fire Department. I totally sympa-
thize with the lack of space of the Assessors. Thelr need would be clearly
addressed and has been talked of in this whole discussion that has gone on for
months.

The Fire Department's need has not been. I suggest to some of you that
haven't made the trip that, if you have a strong stomach, you go down to the
Fire Department some day and ask to be shown through their quarters as I did
two days ago. It is in my opinion, simply appalling the conditions under
which those men exist. ‘'They would have an expanded area for their sleeping



October 7, 1982 113,

guarters, some of their living quarters, They would not have to have a

small office directly over an unvented tollet as they now have. They would
not have to have four beds crammed inte a room that's smaller than my dining
room. They would be able, for a brief while at least, to live instead of
merely exist. I think this need is a real one. I think it is one that is of
great concern to me.

I urge your support for this article.

The fact that it is going against the current recommendation of the Fi-
nance Committee and the Board of $Selectmen is, of course, to be reckoned with.
I would call your attentioen to the fact that both bodies prior to Monday re-
commended approval of this article. I really don't think that circumstances
have changed so significantly. I really don't think that $§10,000 being re-
quested under these circumstances to be used for this purpese rather than going
inte the stabilization fund, is all that significant and I urge your support of
my motion.

Finance Committes Report: (Mr. Pitts)

The Finance Committee, as Mr. Hamilton pointed out previously did recom-
mend approval of this article. UHowever, based on the input of the Selectmen
that was reccived during this week, the Finance Committee reconsidered and does
not suppert the amendment,

In Tesponse to a question, Mr. Cossart stated as follows: We have some
charts which will show you what the plan was.

ALAN FoOFLYNN  BUILDING

LG
oEPT

ENGIEERING
oLEy FINAKCE  COMMITTEE 1

EHG
EFT EnG. BUILOING
(1234 acrt

_E

pUN NG oERT PLANNING  DOARD

Lremameeree)

SECOND  FLOOR  PLAN

SUDHURY  PUBLIC

HERLEH  NURSING
A550¢ t——-

WOMEH wen

TOWH TOwH
1 | :cc'r) (ncc'r

ACLQUNTANT

g
] ( ToWs )
g, AECOUNTANT
]
% S IR S— N -
G o
4%
GREDMT TOwN
AN tTREAS ) ( )

S08R0 TowK
SUBBGRY  PuRLIC oF TREASUALR

MEALIH  SuRNwnZ]  wPaCTH
assec

-
| erass I

: ST > h
ARTICLE 2 FIRST FLOOR PLAN



This lower half of the chart is the first floor ef the Flymn Building,
The Town Accountant has been relocated into the area where the Sudbury

Scheool administration used to function.
left,

Qctober 7, 1982

The Town Treasurer is just to the
Within this plan, there is a desire and there is an increment of

using up some of the available space in the Flynn Building.

There would be no changes on the second floor of this building.

ARTICLE

2

]
L

ace.
. : B
H] Lsanrror| rine F
<
* L— rreas. b
it
] LOWER TOWN  HALL ;.:. x
§ TAX
o] COLLECTOR i
z i
5 e
; o ASSESSORS
& g W = I ng § [
m on H
] F TOWK CLERK
| T CLERK }___E_"_E___
ﬁﬁ_[ EXISTING
BUILDING
TOWN HALL
e

=
l - FIRE
s 0o
i
ASSESSORS  ASSESSORS ; TR
FIRE |
‘g EXAM
1
rax i TAX - I
coLL. COLLECTOR k Town
:":.E:q S I crErk |
[
Towk Litn
M e pti |
11
PROPOSED
RENOVATIONS
TOWN HALL



October 7, 1982 115,

This chart shows you what changes would be made at the Town Hall. At
the extreme right the Firve Department is shown in the thrce areas currently
oceupied by the Town Accountant, the Tax Collector and the Treasurer. The
Town Clerk, in the bottom right hand corner, has expanded and taken over
the Assessors' office. The Assessors are now on the floor of the Town Hall
along with the Tax Collector whe was displaced by the Fire Department.

Tt should be understood that this is an interim plan, that we do not
visualize this as a permanent solution to the requirements. This is part of
the reason why we feel it isn’t a major upheaval to defer it at this the.
Tt was not the solution to a plan that we are asking to defer.

There have been serious difficulties with this plan and I think the
people most directly involved have weally heen marvelous in how they have
addressed this thing.

The vault represents a serious prebiem. There are serious concerns as
to which of the town agencies need the use of the vault and which ones have
to be in proximity to each other. It is a very complicated situatien as to
which agencies have to have the most direct accessiblity to the public.

That is why we felt, and Mr. Hamilton participated and agreed he should
be one who moves, He perhaps has less activity with the public whereas the
other agencies work more closely together and people coming to visit Town Hall
may have to go to one or more of these people, These are also the ones who
need access to the vault.

After discussion, Mr. Hamilton's motion to amend was voied.
After further discussion, it was

VOUED: 10 APPROPRTATE $10,000, TO BE EXPENDED UNDER THE DIRECTION
OF THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN, FOR PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, REN-
OVATION AND/OR MOVING PHE GENERAL TOWN GOVERNMERT OFFICE
FACILITIES, SAID SUM 0 BE RATSED BY TAXATION.

ARTICLE 3. To see if the Town will vote to approve a change in the boundary
line between the towns of Sudbury and Wayland as shown on a plan
entitled “"Plan Showing the Proposed Alteration of the Town Line

Town Between the Towns of Sudbury and Wayiand, Massachusetts™, pre-
Boundary pared by the Sudbury Engineering Department, James V. Merloni,P.L.,
Change R.L.S., Town Engineer, dated August 12, 1982, scale as noted, a

copy of which is on file in the office of the Town Clerk for public
inspection; and to authorize and direct the Board of Selectmen to
take all actions necessary or desirable to accomplish such change,
including without limitation petitioning the General Court to rat-
ify and accept such change, without resubmission to a town meeting;
and to raise and appropriate, or appropriate from available funds,
$5,000, or any other sum, to be spent under the direction of the
Board of Selectmen for all expenses in connection with such change;
or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

This article is the result of a survey performed by the Town IEngineer at
the request of the Board of Assessors to determine the exact location of our
boundary with Wayland. 7The survey showed that property thought to be located
in Sudbury was, in fact, in Wayland. This discovery affects the voting rights,
tax payments and use of public scheools of those landowners.

This preposed boundary line change would resteore Sudbury residency to
those persons affected, by swapping land parcels between the towns. If
approved by both towns, the change must be approved by the Legislature, the
plan approved by the DPW, and bounds set on the new line. The Selectmen sup-
port this article. {The Town of Wayland intends to address the same issue at
its special town meeting in November}.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.




October 7, 1982 116,

P —ap,
wis \® vy . Y
<\ ‘.‘i &% o W oy Sa |

; = % e \

3 i 1} “1$

2 °G°u /
£
o

-
L

ETARY »
ek » 08TON soar N aoan
LaHE £0
; wito L
. " -

RAILROAD

\
|
v an
¥~ sosToN 8 MAINE -
ﬂ.
|
;
i‘

2
F) |
;
x NEW TOWN uNE—r-f
H
aohD
NEW
™ FowN LINE
"‘°“VNI;L
RQAD
£i4_Roap

- ARTICLE 3
\ TOWN LINE ALTERATION

UNANIMOUSLY YOTED: (CONSEND CALERDAR) IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE
WITH THE SUM OF $5,000 TO BE RAYSED BY TAXATTON.

ARTICLE 4.  To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of General
Laws Chapter 59, section 5, clause seventeenth £, which reads as

Accept follows:

g:Lé,csg’ "Seventeenth C Real Hstate, to the taxable valuation of
Clause 17C two thousand dollars or the sum of one hundred and seventy-
five dollars, whichever would result in an abatement of the
greater amount of actual taxes due, of a surviving spouse
Real or of any minor whose parent is deceased, occupied by such
Estate spouse, or minor as her or his domicile, or a person or per-

Tax sons over the age of seventy whe has owned and occupied it
Abatements as a domicile for not less than ten years; provided, that
the whele estate, real and personal, of such spouse, person
or minor does not exceed in value the sum of forty thousand
dollars, exclusive of property otherwise exempt under clauses
twelfth, twentieth and twenty-first, exclusive of the value
of the mortgage interest held by persons other than the person
or persons to be exempted in such mortgaged real estate as may
be included in such whole estate and exclusive of the first
sixty thousand dollars in value of real estate occupied by
such person as his domicile, No real estate shall be so exempt
which the assessors shall adjudge has been conveyed te such
spouse, person or minor to evade taxation. A spouse, person
or minor aggrieved by any such judgment may appeal to the



October 7, 1982 i17.

County Commissioners or to the Appellate Tax Board within the
time and in such manner allowed by section sixty-four or sixty-
five as the case may be. Any exemption under this clause, to
the taxable valuation of two thousand dolliars or the sum of

one hundred and seventy-five dollars, whichever would result in
an abatement of the greater amount of actual taxes due may be
apportioned among the persons whose title to the real estate
was acquired under the provisions of section three of chapter
one hundred and ninety and who qualify for an exemption under
this clause. This clause shall take effect upon its acceptance
by any city or town., In these cities and towns whicn accept
the provisions of this clause, the exemption provided in clause
seventeenth shall not be applicable.";

or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

If clause 17C is accepted it supersedes clause 17 which is now in effect.
There are three differences in the clauses: currently, clause 17 limits the
"whole estate' to $20,000 (17C would increase this to $40,000); clause 17
excludes the mortgage (17C in addition excludes the first §60,000 in value
of the real estate); and 17 provides for the state to reimburse the Town for
the amount of the exemption where the net estate exceeds $8,000 in value (17C
does not provide for reimbursement). Essentially, clause 17C will make more
widows, widowers, orphans and senior citizens eligible for the tax exemption,
although at some cost to the Town from the lack of state reimbursement. TFor
your information, in fiscal '80 there were eighteen exemptions under Clause
17 amounting to $3,150. The Board of Selectmen supports this article,

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

At the request of Mr. Cossart, the Moderator recognized Town Counsel for
an explanation.

Town Counsel Report: (Mr. Kenny)

Clause 17C, if accepted by town meeting would, in effect, repeal the pre-
sent Clause 17 allowing an exemption for the minors of a deceased parent, the
survivor of a deceased spouse, or individuals over 70 years of age who presently
arc allowed an exemption from taxes under the present clause 17, if their total
estate does not exceed $20,000, less the mortgage on the real estate. Clause
17C would raise the amount of that total estate to $40,000, but it would also
provide that the mortgage would be deducted frow the rTeal estate. Also there
would be a basic $60,000 exemption on the real estate. The clause 17C would
not provide reimbursement from the state in the event that the net estate is
over $8,000 which presently exists under clause 17.

In layman's termsg, what it would do would be to raise the amount of woney
you may have, funds or personal property, by potentiaily $100,000 if the value
of the real estate is $60,000 and you have $40,000. Originally the individual
over 70 years of age or the surviving spouse, or minor could only have $20,000
in total, including personal property plus the real estate, in order to get the
exemption. The exemption is $2,00C on the assessed value or $175 in taxes
whichever is greater.

VOTED: TO ACCEPT GENERAL LANS, CHAPTER 50, SECTION 5, CLAUSE 17¢C.



October 7, 1982 118,

ARTICLE 5. To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of
General Laws, Chapter 41, section 108L, as added by Chapter
Accept 835 of the Acts of 1970, as amended, which provides a carcer
G.L. cdl, incentive pay program offering base salary increases to regu-
s. 108L - lar full-time members of the Police Department as a reward for
furthering their education in the field of policework, a copy
Caxeer of which is available for inspection at the office of the Board
Incentive, of Selectmen; or act on anything relative thereto.
Police

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Mr. Cossart moved to aecept the provieions of General Laws, Chap. 41,
section 108L. '

Board of Selectmen Report:

This article is a confirmation of the collective bargaining agreement
reached with the Police Union (Local 315, IBPOY for the period July 1, 1982 -
June 30, 1984, The Town has for the past many years paid police 50% of the
so-called Quinn Bill carcer incentive program, as follows:

" ..a one and one-half percent (1%%) increase for ten points so accumulated,
a three percent (3%) increase for twenty-five points, a five percent (5%)
increase for forty points, a seven and one-half percent (7%%) increase for
sixty peints, a ten percent (10%) increase for one hundred twenty points, or
fifteen percent (15%) increase for one hundred {ifty points so accumulated.™

If the Town votes to accept G.L. c.4l, s. 108L, it will enable eligible
police persommel to seek additional compensation from the State at no cost to
the Town. The Board of Selectmen recommends your favorable action.

Appearing below for your information is an extract from the current Police
collective bargaining agreement pertinent to this article:

The Town agrees to place an article in the warrant for the next Special
or Annual Town Meeting and to recommend that the Town Meeting accept the
provisions of Ch. 835 of the Acts of 1870 relating te a career incentive pay
program for regular full-time police officers. Adwinistration of the program
shall be in accordance with the guidelines contained in Article XIII of the
collective bargaining agrecment.

In the event that Ch. 835 of the Acts of 1970 is accepted by the Town,
the Town shall not pay more than presently outlined in Article XIII of the
collective bargaining agreement, and in the event that {h. 835 of the Acts
of 1970 is repealed or hecomes ineffective, the present carcer incentive
pay set forth in Article XTII of the collective bargaining agreement shall
be reinstituted.

In the event that the applicaticn or implementation of Ch. 835 of the
Acts of 1970 is changed by the State, no such change shall be applicable
to the Town of Sudbury; and further, that the Town and Union specifically
agree that the Town can vote to rescind its acceptance of that statute."

Finance Committee Report:

The terms of the Police Union contract with the Town of Sudbury specify
that monies for this program MUST come from the State {under the Quinn Bill).
If State funds at some future date are no longer available, the Town would
not be obligated to support the program and the Police Union would have to
re-negotiate with the Town to fund the program locally. Recommend approval.

After discussion, Mr. Cossart's motion was defeated.



Personnel

October 7, 1982 119,

To see if the Town will vote to amend the Classification Plan

and Salary Plan, Schedules A § B in Article XI of the Town
Bylaws, as set forth below:

By law
Class. § "
Salary 1082 - 1983
Plans SCHEDULE A - CLASSIFICATION PLAN
Art. XI AND
SCHEDULE B - SALARY PLAN
HRS PER
CLASSIFICATION WELEK MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXTMUM
CLERICAL - ANNUALLY RATED
Clerk I i5 $ 9,210 $ 9,579 § 9,962 $10,362 310,723
Clerk 11 35 10,131 10,538 10,958 11,396 11,795
Account Clerk 35 10,131 10,538 10,958 11,396 11,795
Administrative Aide 35 10,131 10,539 10,958 11,396 11,795
Clerk Stenographer 35 10,840 11,273 11,726 12,194 12,619
Sr. Account Clerk 35 10,840 11,273 11,726 12,194 12,619
Secretary 35 11,491 11,949 12,429 12,925 13,376
0ffice Supervisor 35 12,5258 13,025 13,548 14,089 14,582
Account Office Supervisor 35 12,525 13,025 13,548 14,089 14,582
Assistant Town Clexk 35 13,026 13,548 14,091 14,0653 15,166
Administrative Secretary 35 13,026 13,548 14,091 14,6583 15,166
Assistant Town Treasurey 35 13,026 13,548 14,091 14,653 15,166
FIRE DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED
Fire Chief INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $32,500
Fire Captain 42 20,194 20,661 21,140 21,608 22,116
Firefighter 42 16,416 16,796 17,186 17,566 17,980
Firefighter/EMT 42 16,416 16,796 17,186 17,566 17,980
SINGLE RATED
Call Firefighter $79.12 per year aad $7.61 per hour
Fire Prevention Officer §600 per year
Fire Alarm Superintendent $600 per year
Master Mechanic $600 per year
Fire Dept. Training Cfficer $600 per year

POLICE DEPARTMENT

ANNUALLY RATED

Police Chief

INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $32,500

Sergeant 37 1/3 $20,398 520,871 321,360 321,842 322,276
Patrolman 37 1/3 16,598 17,392 17,801 18,201 18,563
Reserve Patrolman 37 1/3 16,998

Provisional Patroiman 13,725 14,575

SINGLE RATED

Administrative Assistant 51,800 per year

Fingerprint Officer
Juvenile Officer
Safety Officer

Detective

Police Matron

600 per year
600 per year
600 per year
600 per year
6.40 per hour

5 S 3 6% £

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

ANNUALLY RATED

“Foreman - Highway 40 $16,469 $16,819 $17,170 517,546 517,896
Foreman - Tree § Cemetery 40 16,469 16,819 17,170 17,546 17,8906
HOURLY RATED
Mechanic 40 7.18 7.45 7.73 8.02 8.26
Heavy Equipment Operator 40 6.71 6.94 7.17 7.35 7.61
Tree Surgeon 40 6,71 6.94 7.17 7.35% 7.61
Truck and/or Light Equipment
Operator 40 6.28 6.47 6.66 6.87 7.02
Tree Climber 40 6.28 6.47 6.66 6.87 7.02
Laborer (Heavy) 40 5.90 6.04 6.24 6.40 6.59
Laborer (Light) 46 5.29 5.44 5.60 5.75 5.93
Temporary Laborer 40 3.76 3.89 4.03 4.16 4.35

SINGLE RATED
Lead Foreman

$1,050 per year

Mechanic Foreman 31,000 per year



October 7, 1982 120,
HRS PER

CLASSIFICATION WEEK MINIMUM STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 MAXTMUM
LIBRARY
ANNUALLY RATED

Asst. Library Director 35 $13,934 $14,517 $15,220 $15,990 $16,794
Children's Librarian 35 13,934 14,517 15,220 15,990 16,794
Staff-Asst. Child. Lib. 35 11,687 12,204 12,748 13,458 14,023
Staff-Reference Lib. 35 11,687 12,204 12,748 13,458 14,023
Staff-Cataloger 35 11,687 12,204 12,748 13,458 14,023
Librarian Assistant 35 10,412 10,740 11,193 11,431 11,777
HOURLY RATED

Library Page 3.43 3,57 3.69
PARK AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
ANNUALLY RATED

Recreation Director, Part-time $ 6,840 § 7,114 § 7,468 § 7,857 $ 8,249
Maintenance Asst./Equip. Operator 12,421 12,962 13,476 14,043 14,531
HOURLY RATED

laborer {Heavy) 5.65 5.81 6.04 6.22 6.43
Laborer (Light) 4.96 5.12 5.30 5.48 5.68
SEASONALLY RATED

Swimming Director $ 1,894 § 1,970 § 2,067 $ 2,174 $ 2,280
Playground Supervisor 1,460 1,520 1,595 1,676 1,761
Arts and Crafts Supervisor 1,460 1,520 1,595 1,676 1,761
Swimming Instructor $4.89 to $5.71

Playground Instructor $4.35 to $5.02

Temporary Laborer
Assistant Swim Instructor
Monitors (Tennis § Skating)

TOWN ADMINISTRATION
ANNUALLY RATED

Executive Secretary

Town Accountant/Dir. of Fin.
Building Services Coord.
Custodian/Security Guard (Temp.)

& Admin.

$3.89 to 34.56
3$5.89 to $4.56
$3.89 to $4.36

INDIVIDUALLY RATED - MAXIMUM $38,520
INDIVIDUALLY RATED - RANGE $21,100-328,280
$15,515 $15,%08 §16,305 $16,699 $17,116
INDIVIDUALLY RATED - RANGE $10,000-$15,120

Dog Officer $11,522 $11,871 $12,289 $12,597 $12,946
HOURLY RATED
Custodian 5.30 5.49 5.71 5.91 6.15
Jr. Engineering Aide 5.76 5.84 5.98 6.20 6.47
Student Engineering Aide 4.38 4.53 4,73 4.82 5.12
SINGLE RATED SCHEDULE
Director, Sr. Citizen Ctr. $6,009 per year
Veterans' Agent § Director $2,232 per year
Animal Inspector § 983 per year
Custodian of Voting Machines $ 5.70 per hour
Driver/Maintenance Person,
Sr. Citizen Ctr. 3 4.96 per hour
Census Taker $ 4.59 per hour
Election Warden $ 4.25 per hour
Election Clerk $ 4.25 per hour
Deputy Election Warden $ 4.25 per hour
Deputy Election Clerk $ 4.25 per hour
Election Officers § Tellers § 4.04 per hour
Plumbing Inspector 100% of establiished fees
SUDBURY SUPERVISORY ASSOC, STEP 1 STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4 STEP § STEP 6
Library Director $20,918 §$21,545 $22,191 $22,857 $2%,543 $24,249
Director of Health 24,548 25,284 26,044 26,824 27,629 28,458
Town Engincer _28,705 29,567 30,453 31,366 32,308 33,277
Supervisor of Parks 19,205 19,781 20,375 20,986 21,615 22,264
Asst. Highway Surveyor 21,674 22,325 22,993 23,683 24,394 25,125
Hlighway Operatiens Asst, 16,665 17,165 17,680 18,210 18,757 19,319
Building Inspector 23,878 24,595 25,332 26,093 26,875 27,681
ENGINEERING ASSOCIATION
E-1 Engineering Aide 1 310,506 $10,821 $11,146 $11,481 311,826 $12,181
E-2 Engineering Aide II 12,082 12,445 12,818 13,203 13,599 14,007
E-3 Engineering Aide III 13,885 14,312 14,741 15,183 15,639 16,108
E-4 Jr. Civil Engineer 15,579 16,459 16,952 17,461 17,984 18,524
E~5 Civil Engineer 17,977 18,518 19,072 19,644 20,234 20,840
£-6 Sr. Civil Eangineer 20,224 20,831 21,456 22,100 22,763 23,446
-7 Asst. Town Engineer 22,752 23,435 24,138 24,863 25,608 26,377



Qctober 7, 1982 121,

Overtime for non-unionized employees shall be paid at the rate of
time and one-half in excess of 40 hours in any work week, when such
additional work time is directed by the department supervisor. The
overtime rate of time and one-half shall be computed upon the em-
ployee’s base salary, which base salary shall not include longevity,
career incentive, over-time or any other benefit.

Longevity shall be paid to all permanent town employees, except
individually rated positions, having served continuously as an em-
ployee of the town as follows: after six (6) years, an additional
two percent (2%); after ten (10) years, an additional one percent
{1%); and after fifteen {15) years, an additional one percent (1%) .

Positions set forth in the Salary & Classification Plan, Schedules

A § B, which are currently in a certified or recognized collective
bargaining unit shall only be subject to the Salary § Classification
Plan, Schedules A § B portion of the Personnel Bylaws, and only te

the extent that it is not inconsistent with a valid current collective
bargaining agreement.';

or act on anything relative thereto,

Submitted by the Personnel Beard.

Personnel Board Report:

The amendments shown herein to the Classification and Salaxry Plans
represent updating to reflect negotiated salaries for the current fiscal
year, All employees received an 8% increase, with the exception of High-~
way union employees at 8.5% and Sudbury Supervisory Association employees
at 6.5%. At the time of the printing of the Warrant, the Engineering
Association and individually rated positions have not been settled.

Mr. Stephen M, Golder, Chairman of the Persemnnel Board further reported
to the meeting as follows: The change from the article as printed in your
Warrant is really to include the Election Warden, Election Clerk, Deputy
Election Warden, Deputy Election Clerk, Election Officers and Tellers in the

% increase that was given to all the other non-union people. Last year, we
had a request not to change that. We assumed that was to be held. We have
now gone ahead and given these people an 8% increase as well.

Board of Selectmen Report: The Board supports this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

Town Counsel Opinion:

It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw amendment proposed
in Article 6 in the Warrant for the October 7, 1982 Special Town Meeting is
properly moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vete in favor of the motion,
it will become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws,

VOPED: PO AMEND THE CLASSIFICATION PLAN AND SALARY PLAN, SCHEDULES
A & B IN ARTICLE XI OF THE TOWR BYLAWS, AS SET FORTH IN
ARPICLE & IN THE WARRANT FOR THE OCPOBER 7, 1982 SPECTAL
TOWN MEETING, EXCEPT FOR ITHE SUBSTITUTION OF THE FOLLOWING

SALARIES :
ELECTION WARDEN 84.59 PER HOUR
ELECTION CLERK 84.59 PER HOUR
DEPUTY ELECTION WARDEN $4.58 PER HOUR
PEPUTY BLEECTION CLERK 84.59 PER HOUR

ELECTIOR OFFICERS & TELLERS 84.36 PER HOUR



October 7, 1982 122.

ARTICLE 7, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or
appropriate from available funds, the following sums of money,
Budget or any other sums, as additions to any or all of the following

Adjustments: line items voted by the 1982 Annual Town Meeting under Article

Fire, Cas. 5 for fiscal year 1983%:

Insurance, $16,000 added to line item 310-11, Fire Salaries
Salary £15,000 added to iline item 310-12, Fire Overtime
Adjustment . $27,000 added to line item 950-31, Casualty Iasurance

$32,000 added to line item 950-101, Salary Adjustment;
Y i

or act on anything relative thereto,
Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,

Board of Selectmeu Report:

310-11 & 310-12 FIRE As a result of Proposition 2% mandates it was
necessary for the Fire Department to reduce the manning of Station 3 in Nerth
Sudbury to one man 41% of the time. This station had been manned with two men
at all times from 1969 through 1980. The monies to be apprepriated by this
article will enable the Fire Department to return the two-man coverage to this
station. ‘This portion of the article was inserted at the request of the Fire
Chief, and the Board of Selectmen has taken no position at the time of warrant
printing.

950-31 CASUALTY TNSURANCE The recommended incrcase to the FY1983 appro-
priation feor line item 950-31 will enable the Town to be on a pay-as-you-go
basis, rather than running in arrears or deficit funding the Town insurance
pelicy payments. Currently, several of our policies have expiration dates of
January and May and the Town is being carried to July when funds are available
for payment. This is not sound fiscal management. This probiem originated
from the change to a new fiscal year in 1973-74 and sufficient funds were not
appropriated for the eighteen-month cycle. The insurance program has remained
underfunded since that time. The Selectmen support this budget adjustwment,

850-101 SALARY ADJUSTMENT We are recommending that the Unclassified
Salary Adjustment line item voted at the 1982 Annual Town Mecting bhe increased
by §32,000 to reflect union collective bargaining agreement commitments and
non-union wage offers, most of which were consummated just in the last two
months, It was explained at the 1982 Annual Town Meeting that the amount being
requested would probably not be sufficient. The Finance Committec, with the
support of the Board of Selectmen, recommended a projected underfunding of this
line item to allow flexibility in collective bargaining as to final salary
positions. The Selectmen support this budget adjustment.

Mr, Murray of the Board of Selectmen moved to appropriate the sum of
832,000 to be added to line item 950-101, Salary Adjustment, voted by the
1887 Annual fown Meeting wunder Artiele 5 for filscal year 1883, said sum to
be raised by tamxation,

Fire Chief, Josiah B. Frost, moped to amend the motion: £16,000 added to
line item 310-11, Five Salaries, and 815,000 added to linme item 310-1%, Fire
Ouertime.

Finance Committee Report:

310-11 § 310-12 FIRE Although the Finance Committee does not favor restoring
previous budget cuts or adding personnel at a Special Town Meeting, the avail-
ability of new funds and the recognition of the risk associated with reduced
North Sudbury coverage have convinced the Committee to recommend approval.
Additicnally, the Committee believes the use of civilian dispatchers to be a
cost effective way to do dispatching and to allow trained firefighters to be
dedicated to direct fire protection activities rather than dispatching. Re-
commend approval,

950-31 CASUALTY INSURANCE The Finance Committee believes that the long-
standing practice of paying insurance bills in arrears has been considered in
the insurance carrier's rate structure, and absent from any competitive bidding
process or indication of reduced fees, the Committee does not feel compelled to
favorably censider this addition to the line item. Recommend disapproval.

950-101  SALARY ADJUSTMENT Recommend approval.




Gctober 7, 1982 123,

Fire Chief's Report:

I would like teo start the discussion on this by first stating that as a
department head, I heartily approve of the Selectmen's action in regards to
establishing a stabilization fund. From the standpoint of where we are so
largely personal services in the fire and police services, we must have this
stabilization fund.

The point that I bring here tonight and in this amendment is that I dis-
agre¢, to a certain extent, in the amount that will eventually be put into the
stabilization fund.

I would like to go back a little bit te the Town Meeting in 1969. At that
time, the town meeting members saw it to see that, as well as could be done with
the three stations, all sections of the town would have a minimum of two men on
duty. This condition existed until 1981.

secause of 2% and as a result of tws years of 4% tax caps, in ovder to live
within the requirements of the two fiscally and the parameter of the guidelines
that were set down by the Finance Committee, it was necessary for all of us
department heads to cut back. The fire department budget is closer to 85% personal
services. When you cut back, you only have one place to cut back and that is on
personal services.

So, on July 1st of 1981, we started on a cut back situation which meant that
the station in North Sudbury, known as Station 3, was being operated at times with
only one man on duty. This was necessary., We had to try this. We had to see what
the result of 24 was doing to the fire sexrvice, We went along with it.

At the time that o started our budget for 82/83, which was in November, we
didn*t have sufficient figures so that we could have a run down on what happened,
Well, come July lst of 82, we had a year’s figures as to what happened. The figures
show That that station in North Sudbury was operated 41% of the time with only
aTE Ean .

Now, ladies and gentlemen, this 1s a decision that you people must make., 1
as a professional firefighter, can only recommend what 1 think is the minimum man-
ning to operate im an area. 1 have to accept your guidance because you people are
the ones that appropriate the funds and it is wy job to give you the best service
I canwithin the funds you appropriate.

To me, 41% is a great gamble. I know that if [ lived in North Sudbury, I
would be quite concerned that for 41% of the time, 3f I called in an emergency
situation, I might only get one man.

All I ask tonight is two things. One is that you support the article on
the stabilization fund with whatever money the Finance Committee makes on the
motions. The other is that you enable the Fire Department to bring that station
back up to strength.

You notice in the article that there are two iine items. One is salary and
one is overtime. The reasons for that is that in order to get the most man-hours
out of your dollars that you appropriate, I find that I can take a civilian ewm-
ployee and place him in the station in headquarters to answer the telephone and
handle the radies at an hourly rate that is almest half of what T am now paying a
trained firefighter-EMT. $o that $16,000 will hire two civilian dispatchers for
the balance of the fiscal year., They will work the daytime shifts 10 hours a
day, one man 4 days on, 40 hours and then the next man 4 days on 40 hours.

The evening vacancies that might occur at station 3 will be covered by the
next line item under overtime. If we Ffind that we have more overtime than is
necessary in the mopey you appropriate, we will have to go back and look at our
percentages. This is a step to lower that 41% down to something that we can live
with and give you people the service that 1 am sure you expect and that we would
like to give you.

Chief Frost's amendment was poted.

YOTED: 10 APPROPRIATE THE SUM OF
834,000 T0 BE ADDED 0 LINE ITEM 960-101, SALARY ADJUSTMENT
816,000 TO BE APDED D0 LINE IYEM 310-11, FIRE SALARIES
815,000 70 BE ADDED Y0 IIRE ITEM 3310-12, [FIEE OVERPIME

VOTED BY THE 1583 ANRUAL TOWN MEETING UNDER ARTICLE & FOR
FTSCAL YEAR 1883, SAID SUM 70 BE RAISED BY TAXATION.



Octoher 7, 1982 124,

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
priate from svailable funds, a sum of money to pay any one or more
Unpaid of the following unpaid bills, incurred in FY82, for which there
Bills were insufficient funds, totalling $%,474.85:

$4,743.75  To pay Daniel T. Fitzgerald vacation pay and sick
leave buy-back (Police);

59.86 To reimburse Vincent J. Patruno for medical expenses
{Police);
3,550.40 To pay Leonard Morse Mospital for medical bills of
Vincent J. Patrunc (Police);

99.05 To pay Post Road Apothecary, Inc. for prescription
bills of Vincent J. Patruno (Police);

27.40 To pay Radiological Associates of Marlborough for
medical bills of Vincent J. Patruno (Police);

187.3% To pay Marlborough Hospital for medical bills of
Vincent J. Patrune (Police);

87.00 To pay West Suburban Radiology Assoc., Inc. for
medical bills of Vincent J. Patruno (Police);

680.00 To pay Neurological Assoc. of Ratick, P.C, (Benjamin
Matzilevich, M.1.) for medical bills of Vincent J,
Patruno (Police);

or act on anything relative thercto,

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,

Board of Selectmen Report:

Invoices that are submitted for payment after the close of the accounts at
the end of a fiscal year or payables Tor which there are insufficient funds {and
which were not submitted for a Reserve Pund transfer) can only be paid by a vote
of the Town Meeting, a Special Act of the Legislature or a court judgement.

The above bills relating to Officer Fitzgerald are due and owing because of
his early disability retirement on June 12, 1982.

The above unpaid medical bills relating to Officer Patruno are due and owing
because of past injuries. Bills for Officer Patruno will be submitted through the
Town's insurance carrier for rcimbursement, We are asking that these bills be
paid now because many have been owing for some time, including those of two local
vendors.

The Board of Selectmen recemmends your approval of this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALENDAR) THAT THE TOWN APPROPRIATE 88,474.85
FOR THE PAYMERT OF URPAID BILLS TNCURRED, WHICH MAY BE LEGALLY
URENFORCEABLE DUE T0 THE INSUFFICIENCY OF THE APPROPRIATION IN THE
YEAR IR WHICH THE BILL WAS INCURRED OR RECKIPF AFFER THE CLOSE
OF THE FISCAL YEAR AS FOLLOWS:

DANIEL 1. PUTZGERALD §4,743.75
VIRCENT J. PATRUNG 58, 86
LEONARD MORSE HOSPITAL 3,890.40
POST ROAD APOFHECARY, IRC. 38,056
RADFOLOGICAL ASSOCIATES OF MARLBOROUGH 27,40
MARLBORQUGH HOSPITAL 187.39
WEST SUBURBAN RADFOLOGY ASS0C., INC. 87,00
BEUROLOGICAL ASS0C. OF NATICK, P.C. 880,00

SALD SUMS TO BE BAISED BY PAXATTON.



October 7, 1982 125.

ARTICLE 9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
priate from available funds, §$119,000, or any other sum, to be
expended under the direction of the Highway Surveyor, for the

street resurfacing of Great Road, a portion of North Read, Nobscot Road,
Resurfac-  01id Sudbury Road, or any other primary road as determined by the
ing Highway Surveyor; and to determine whether said sum shall be

raised by borrowing in accordance with the provision of Chapter
44, section GA, or otherwise; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Highway Surveyor.

Mr. Robert Ii. Noyes, Mighway Surveyor, made the motion under Article 9 for
$119,000 teo be raiscd by borrowing.

tHighway Surveyor's Report:

The amount of money requested in this article will be 100% reimbursed by
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, provided that the money is used on our pri-
mary road system. The four strects that we intend to resurface have deteri-
erated to a peint that one more winter season could cause severe permanent dam-
age. I solicit your support for this article.

Finance Committee Report: (Mr. Pitts)

The Finance Committee recommends approval.
After discussion, it was

VOTRD: PO APPROPRIATE PHE SUM OF $118,000, 10 BR EXPENDED UNDER THE
DIRECTION OF THE HIGHWAY SURVEYOR, FOR YHE RESURFACING OF
GREAT ROAD, A PORFION OF NORITH ROAD, OLD SUDBURY ROAD, NOBSCOY
ROAD, OR ANY OFPHER PRIMARY SUREEY AS DEYERMINED BY THE HIGHWAY
SURVEYOR: AND PO RATSE THTS APPROFPRIATION THE TREASURER, WITH
THE APPEOVAL OF THE SELECTMEN, 1S AUTHORIZED TO BORROW $118,000
UNDER MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS CHAPTER 44, SECTION 6A.

ART1 To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, the sum of §506,000 or any other sum, to

LSRIS resurface a portion of the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional Migh Scheol

Roof building roof, said appropriation, being the Town's share of the

total cost, shall be effective when the Town of Lincoln appro-
priates its share of the total cost; or act on anything relative
thereto.

Submitted by the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School District Committee.

L-8 Regional School District Committee Report:

The Lincoln-Sudbury Regional School Committee is requesting that the Town
of Sudbury appropriate funds to enable the Schoel District to continue the roof
resurfacing and reconditioning program that has been in process for the past three
years. Lincoln-Sudbury has presented the roofing program to the Towns in a seven-
year program. Upon completion of the phase requested by this article, there will
remain one final phase which probably will be requested at the 1984 Town Meeting,
lunds are requested now to provide an immediate solution to the potential water
damage and hazardous conditions caused by the deterioration of the roof material
on gymnasium 1.

Finance {ommitiec Report:

The TFinance Committee supports this article and recognizes the unforeseen
nature of the roof problem. The Finance Committee strongly recommends that
regular program of reof repair and maintenance should be instituted to minimize
the occurrences of special requests outside the normal operating budget of the
school. Recommend approval.



Cetober 7, 1982 126.

Mr. Richard F., Brooks of the Lincoln-Sudbury Regional District School
Committee, moved i{ndefinite postponement of Avticle 10.

Mr. Brooks reported to the meeting as follows: we were prepared to defend
Article 10 this evening. But, because of the developments around the whole
stabilization fund issue, it would seem more appropriate in tevms of the overall
town and district interest to present this next phase of the roofing project at
the Annual Town Meeting.

VOTED: INDEFITNTIE POSTPONEMERT
ARTICLE 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appro-
priate from available funds, $50,000, or any other sum, to be ex-
LBosmer pended by the Historical Commission for the repair and renovation
House of the Hosmer House; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Historical Commission.

Historical Commission Repert: (Mr, John C, Powers)

Hosmer House has been owned by the Town since 1959, For various reasons,
mostly budgetary, not much has been done over the years in terms of basic
structural repair or maintenance. The structure is approximately 167 years old
and the last major renovations were done by the owners sometime in the 1920's.
There are a series of problems all relating to basic structural maintenance
which have to be attended to in order to preserve the building and to keep it
operationally functional.

The purpose of this article is to obtain funds to do that work. In the past
several years, we have seen a number of articles dealing with the structural main-
tenance of other town buildings, for example, $435,000 for school roofs at the
last Annual Town Meeting. We would simply point out that we have a building that
has the same kind of problems, but has had them for a lot longer. It needs just
ag much, if not a great deal more attention comparatively to those other buildings
in our municipal stock., We believe these problems cannot be ignored forever.

The Finance Committee in its report indicated that if all of the articles in
the Warrant were approved, the uncxpected windfall and state aid would cover thesc
expenditures and that the passage of these articles would not affect the levy
limit problem which concerned the Finance Committee and the Selectmen.

You heard at the begimming of the meeting that we have something in the
neighborhood of $500,000 in free cash on top of whatever that levy was. In short,
there is a windfall of money presently available which is sufficient to cover
this apprepriation. That is the reason that we brought this article forth, plus
the fact that we are going to face a very bad winter and it seemed an appropriate
time for a one-shot capital improvement request.

A complete detailed architects report, together with cest estimates, has been
avallable to the Selectmen and the Finance Committee for over two years. We believe
that now is the time and this is the hour. We believe there are major savings that
can occur in heating costs and important fire pretection work that should not be
delayed.

I want to make it clear that we are not talking here about the cosmetics of
restoration. We are neot talking about painting or wallpaper or carpets or restor-
ation of furnishings. That will come later.

We are talking about curing the fundamental structural problems of Hosmer
House in which later, with volunteer funds, the restoration will occur. We are
talking about roofs and chimneys and windows, zone heating, electrical work,
rotting sills and the like, fo give us a sound structure accessible to the public
in which the restoration program can continue.

As the television ad says, "You can do it now or you'll pay a heck of a lot
more later when you do it at a much higher cost™.

Now, since Miss Hosmer's death, the Mistorical Commission and the various
friends of Hosmer House including many organizations and clubs throughout the town,
have been deeply invelved in volunteer programs seeking private donations Lo permit
this work to be done. We've run dances, musicals, yavd sales and other community
events all for the benefit of Hosmer House. To date, we've raised appreximately



Qctober 7, 1982 127.

$8,000 of privately donated funds. We have a future fund raising event dealing
with the sale of a special Pierpont glass cup plate which should bring additional
donated funds in February and March.

A special sponser's group has donated funds specifically for restoration of
some of the paintings. However, it is ¢lear that the volunteer program will take
hetween 5 to 10 years before it will begin to yield the kinds of funds necessary
even to do the basic construction work simply to preserve the house itself. Un-
iess some unforeseen donations of a magnitude far in excess of anything we have
seen to date should occur, we think these projections are accurate. Anybody with
a major gift, we would be glad to meet after the meeting outside the hall.

At the same time, the federal historical monecy once available when our pro-
gram was established, which would have given us matching funds of dollar for
dollar, has all but been eliminated. Qur best information is that it may be years
before they are restorved, if at all.

At the present time, the only funding available for Massachusetts is $360,000
for the Commonwealth znd all of that is specifically limited te research and study
and not to hammers, boards and nails. So, this has thrown the original timetable
out of the window.

As you will hear later, we are experiencing a heat loss alone caused by the
condition of the building, a sum just about equal to all the money we raised in
donations in each year. lundreds of men and women who have contributed their
time and effort to velunteer fund raising are a little debilitated by this kind
of waste which can only be cured by doing the basic work now.

Support of this town meeting for this article would be a tremendous shot in
the arm to this program and we hope that you will support it.

Mr. Powers then yielded to Mr. Kahler of the Historical Commission to con-
tinue the report.

Mr. Reyce C. Kahler:

A number of problems present themselves in the original kitchen and in the
kitchen addition. First, the ceiling framing of the orviginal kitchen appears to
deflect too readily when one walks on the floor above. The deflection of the
floor may cause loose plaster, now evident in the original kitchen. Reinforce-
ment of the existing framing and repair or veplacement of the existing plaster
may be required to stabilize the ceiling.

Tn the second ficor of the addition, a water leak around the chimney should
be corrected by replacing the faulty chimney flashings with new flashings. The
most serious flaws with the addition are the open joint which exists where the
addition meets the main house and the lack of interior finishing or insulation in
the stairway section of the addition., Both the open joint and the lack of in-
terior finish creates strong drafts and tremendous loss of heat in the winter.

Any anticipated reuse of the second fioor of the addition will require the
closing and sealing of all building interfaces and the installation of insulation
in all exposed wall or roof framing cavities,

The foundation below the addition is of rubble granite, The settlement of
this foundation may be in part responsible for the gap between the main house
and the addition. If you have been in the Hosmer House the store is on the cast
side ¢f the building. The floor in the south end of the store lacks adequate
depth and is supporting joists resulting in & very pronounced deflection when one
walks over this area.

The same problem appears to exist in the second fioor southeast bedroom,
New joists of adequate depth, secured to the sides of the original joists, are
required.

The watl plaster of the south wall of the store has buckled and broken away
from its lathe in several locations and should be reattached or replaced. Sime-
ilar areas requiring plaster repair exist in the north wall.



October 7, 1982 128,

A problem with the furnace flue in the northwest corner of the store
needs immediate attention. The flue has broken free of its horizontal connec-
tion to the chimney and is spewing dirty exhaust gases into the store. The one
problem evident in the addition of the store is the obvious water leak around
the section of the chimney stack. 'The permanent chimney flashing is probably
at fault here and should be replaced or repaired.

Large cracks arvound the perimeter of the wall partition between the two
bedrooms are very apparent to cven a casual observer. The shape and direction
of the cracks indicate that the floor beneath the partitions, more specifical-
ly the large girder directly below, has deflected approximately onc te two inches.
The deflection is caused by the concentration of most of the floors dead load at
the midpoint of a beam which is approximately one half of the depth required by
modern standards.

A problem which occurs in the fireplace of both the southwest and northwest
bedreooms and practically every other fireplace in the house is the cracking and
dislecation of the fireplace jams. We believe this preblem is caused by the
extensive rusting of several of the cambercd iron lintels which arc in turn dis-
torting and moving as the rusting affects their dimensional stability. As a re-
sult of this movement, adjiacent masonry that anchors the end of ecach lintel has
been fractured to varying degrees,

We can propose no treatment to arrest this problem other than te remove the
iron lintels and rebuild or repoint the damaged masonry areas. lach lintel was
installed as centering for the shallow arch above and could be removed with risk-
ing collapse of the arch.

Five problems are evident with the roof framing as secen from within the
attic. First, the common rafters lack adequate bearing where they rest on the
wallpiate. Second, the roof areas arvound each chimney are poorly framed., Raf-
ters simply butt against the maseonyy without being framed into headers or
trimmers.

Third, poor chimney flashing has allowed water to stain and partially rot
wood framing and sheathing around the perimeter of cach chimney. Tourth, a
leaking skylight has weakened several sections of floor.

Fifth, a purlin has cracked near where a frame is in a northeast hip rafter.
At least a dozen steel pipe columns have heen placed at critical locations be-
neath the various girders and beams. For example, the long girder which runs be-
neath the castern wall of the hallway is severely deteriorated along almost the
entire length and now has five pipe columns beneath it. The s5ill abutting the
southern end of the same girder has severely deteriorated for roughly four feet
of its length. 'The beam that lies immediately cast of this girder has a very
severely rotted northern end as a direct result of the severe rot present in the
5111 of the northeast corner of the house.

One other rotted area exists at the west end of the longitudinal girder which
abuts the west sill of the main house. The girder is severely deteriorated for
approximately three feet and presently lacks a steel column anywhere along its
length although a 12 inch square brick tier supports the girder at its midpoint,

The foundation wall of irregular size granite is in generally good repair
except for a section approximately four feet long located at the midpoint of the
west wall of the main house. This area appears to have becen patched or partially
rebuilt recently but needs to be substantially veconstructed to reduce heat loss
and to restore structuval continuity.

The other area of concern is in the basement and that is the support for the
chimney at the south side of the store. At present four horizontal 3 x 6 members
and two 3 x 4 members carry the chimney stack which rests directly above the bulk-
head centrance to the basement.

Normally, the heavy load of a chimney stack is carried directly down to a
below grade foundation. In this instance, the chimney was undoubtedly not part
of the original construction but was probably added by the Hosmer or Willis
families.

We recommend that new steel members be installed to replace the present wood
members,



QOctober 7, 1982 129,

In general, like any old house, the sills are pretty well rotted out and
they should be repaired and replaced. We want to do a goed jeb in insulating
and putting on storm windows, We could save ourselves a lot of money on heat-
ing bills.

Mrs. MacLean of the Historical Commission was then recognized for the
purpose of continuing the report.

Mrs. Marilyn A. MacLean:

What can we do? Stop wasting money and start saving money and making money.
The effort to put inte fund raising by volunteers will still continue. If the
house is made functional, we can make money to make it self-supporting. We are
just asking to make the house efficient, safe, economical and usable.

When the basic repairs are completed, it would be possible to charge fees
for the use of the rooms for meetings, charge for tours to show Miss Hosmer's
artwork and eventually, when donations are made to refurbish mest of the down-
stairs, the possibilities of wedding receptions and outdoor functions using both
the house and Heritage Park would bring in profit.

Peirce House in Lincoln charges $225 for residents and $550 for non-residents
for wedding receptions. They are bocked well in advance of a year.

The Martha-MaryChapel has more weddings than there are days in the year. The
Wayside Inn cannot handle them all.

Hosmer House is located in the center of town, surrounded by churches and the
need for reception space is at a premium. If one or two wedding receptions were
held each weckend of the year - you figure out the profit.

Acton's Histeorical Seciety vefurbished a famous old house in the town center
and the Women's Club rents it out to Digital and the like for meetings to make it
seif-supporting. Unlike Sudbury's Hosmer House, the Acton home was left a sub-
stantial endowment.

If you owned a house like this, the money we have requested is to be spent
on what you would do first to repair it, We are asking that now you repair your
town house.

Finance Committee Report:

While acknowledging the Town's obligation to properly care for the losmer
House, the Finance Committee felt that other priorities dictated that funds of
this magnitude be allocated to other needs of the Town at this time. In addition,
the Finance Committee is concerned with the lack of detail made available as to
the particulars of the proposed expenditure. Recommend disapproval,

After some discussion, it was

VOIED: 00 APPROPETATE $50,000, T0 BE EXPENDED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF
THE SUDBRURY NISTORICAL COMMISSION FOR THR REPATR AND RENOVA-
TION OF THE HOSMER HOUSE, SAID SUM TO BE RAISED BY PAXATION-

In favor - 94;  Opposed -~ 87. [Total - 181
ARTICLE 12, To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, or appropriate
from available funds, a sum of money to be held in a stabilization

Stabiliza- fund pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40, section 5B,
tion Fund or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

This article is being submitted at the request of the Finance Committee. On
November 19, 1981, the Finance Committee unanimously recommended to the Selecimen
that a stabilization fund be established for the purpose of depositing funds from
the sale of excessed school properties to be used for future capital costs,

On August 12, 1982, the current Finance Committee requested that an article
be inserted in this $TM warrant for the purpese of discussing the feasibility of
establishing a stabilization fund.



October 7, '982 150

The Finance Committee believes that this article allows Town Meeting the
option of using a stabilization fund to put aside extra surplus revenue now, to
be re-appropriated in later yeavs, when our financial situation may not be as
sound as it is today, The Finance Committee's position is precipitated by the
fact that our increase in local aid could have the effect of dropping our tax levy
and penalizing us in future years by reducing our ability to appropriate at the
level allowed under Proposition 2%. The Board of Selectmen concurs with the
Finapce Committee's concern and believes that this is one of the most important
issues that the S$TM will face; thus, inclusion of this article allows Town Mecting
to discuss and decide what direction it wishes the Town to take on this matter
in the future.

Finance Commitiee Report: {Mr. Pitts)

The Committee wishes to reitcerate that we believe that the establishment
and use of a stabilization fund is a ¥iscally sound way of coping with the ever-
changing implications and complexity of Proposition 2%. Finally we wish to point
out that any amounts voted inte this fund can only be released on a twe-thirds
vote of this meeting.

VOTED: 70 APPROPRIATE YHE SUM OF £153,571, 90 BE BELD IR A STABILIZATION
FURD PURSUART 10 MASS. GERERAL LAWS CHAPTER 40, SECTION 58, SAID
SUM TO BE RAISED BY TAXATTON.

ARTICLE 13. To see if the Town will vote to medify or rescind a prior appropria-

tion of §293%,654 from free cash made under Article 5 of the 1982
Free Annual Town Meeting as an offset to the budget for fiscal year 1983%;
Cash or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

At the 1982 Annual Town Meeting a motion {made after Article 36) to offset
the current budget by the use of free cash (also called available funds} was
approved; due to increased cherry sheet returns, the total offset may not be re-
quired. By allowing the funds to remain in free cash, the Town's financial sta-
bility may be maintained. This article was also submitted at the request of the
Finance Committee. See report under Stabilization Fund, Art. 12.

Upon a motion made by Mr. Cossart, Chairman of the Beard of Selectmen, it
was

VOTED: INDEFINITE POSTPONEMEND

ARTICLE 14. To see if the Town will vote to amend the town bylaws by adding

Amend a new Article XVI1, fees, section 1, Sealing Weights and Measures,
By laws, to read as follows:
Art. XVIL

"Section 1. Sealing Weights and Measures. The fee to be paid
for the sealing of weighing or measuring devices shall be as
Seating Fees follows:

.

Balances § Scales: Over 10,000 ibs. $50.00 ($25.00}
5,000 to 10,000 1bs. $30.00 (§15.00}
1,000 to 5,000 1lbs. $20,00 ($10.00)
10¢ to 1,000 1bs. $10.00 (3 5.00)
More than 10 lbs.,
Less than 100 1bs, $ 6.00 (% 3.00)
10 ibs. or less 54,00 {$ 2.00)

Weights: Avoirdupois (Fach) $ .50 % .20)
Metric " $ .50 (& .20)
Apothecary " $ .50 (5 .20
Troy " $ .50 (5 .20}



October 7, 1982

131.
Article 14 cont.
Bylaws, Capacity Measures: Vehicle Tanks:
Art, XVII lFach Indicator & 4,00 ($ 2.00)
Sealing Eagh 100 Gals. or
e Fraction $ 2.00 ($ 1.00}
Fees s
Liquid:
1 Gallon or less 3 .50 3 .20}
More than 1 Gallon $ 1.00 {($ .50}
Liquid Measuring
Meters: Inlet %" or less
0il, Grease $ 4.00 ($ 2.00)
Inlet more than %" to 1"
Gasoline $ 7.00 ($ 4.00)
Inlet wore than 1"
Vehicle Tank Pump $15.00 ($ 8.00)
Vehicle Tank Gravity $20.00 ($10.00}
Bulk Storage §40.00 {$20.00)
Company Supplies Prover $20.00 {$10.00)
Pumps : Lach stop on Pump $ 1.00 $ .50
Other Devices: Taxit Meters ¥ 8.00 (§ 4.00)
Ddometer - Hubodometer & 8.00 ($ 4.00)
Leather Meas. (Semi-Ann,}$ 4.00 ($ 2.00)
Fabric Measuring § 4.00 ($ 2.00)
Wire-Rope Cordage $ 4.00 ($ 2.00)
Linear Measures: Yard Sticks $ .20 ($ .z20)
Tapes $ .20 3 .20
Miscellancous; Milk Jars {per pross) $ 4.00 ($ 4.00)
Dry Measures §o.20 (& .20)

Or act on anything relative thereto.

{*Current statutory fee for voter information only; not to become
part of the hylaw.}

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,

Board of Selectmen Report:

In the past a State statute set the fees for all cities and towns, but the
law was amended in 1982 to allow the cities and towns to set their own rates.
The above recommended rates have been suggested by the LBastern Massachusetts Asso-
ciation of Sealers of Weights and Measures. Most towns are using these new rates
already and there has been very little negative reaction by the business community.
The new rates will help the Secaler's office to become self-supporting. It is the
goal of the Massachusetts Sealers to upgrade their department for both the con-
sumer and the business community. The Selectmen support this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

Town Counsel Opinion:

It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw amendment proposed in
Article 14 in the Warrant for the October 7, 1982 Special Town Meetingis properly
moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the wmotion, it will
become a valid amendment to the Sudbury Bylaws.

UNANTMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALENDAR} IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE



October 7, 1982
132.

ARTICLE 15. To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town Bylaws by adding
a new section to Article XVII, Fees, to read as follows:

g???is "Section 2. Wiring Permits. The fee to be paid for the issuance
Art. kGII of a wiring permit and inspections thereunder shall be as*follows:
New House or Residential Unit: $2,00 per $100 value ($10.00/100 amps)
Wiring $40 .00 minimum ($50.00 max.)
Fees
Residential Rewiring: $2.00 per $100 value
$15.00 minimum ($ 5.00)
Industrial, Commercial or
Non-Residential Unit: $2.00 per $100 vaiue ($10.00/100 amps)
$15.00 minimum {$50.,00 max.)
Industrial Maintenance $50.00 ($50.00)

No fee shall be charged for the issuance of any electrical wiring
permit to the town or for work upen any building owned by the town.';

or act on anything relative therecto,
(*Current fee for voter information; not to become part of the Bylaw.)

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen.

Board of Selectmen Report:

We have found that the income to the Town from wiring permits is substantially
below the Inspector's salary and that most of the work of that office concerns
residential inspections. Based upon recommendations fromthe Wiring Inspector and
the Building Inspector, we are asking that the Town increase wiring permit fees
to bring them into line with the work involved. The Board of Selectmen supports
this article.

Finance Committee Report: Recommend approval.

Town Counsel Opinion:

It is the opinion of Town Counsel that, if the Bylaw amendment proposed in
Article 15 in the Warrant for the October 7, 1982 Special Town Meeting is properly
moved, seconded and adopted by a majority vote in favor of the motion, it wilil
become a valid amendment to the Sudbury bylaws.

UNARIMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALENDAR) IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE

ARTICLE 16. To see 1f the Town will vote to authorize and empower the Selectmen
"7 aeting in the name of the Town, to execute a deed or deeds conveying

Water a water main easement to the Sudbury Water District, on a portion of
Hasement the Town Sanitary Landfill, as shown on a plan on file in the office
of the Town Clerk entitled "Plan of Land in Sudbury, Massachusetts
Septage Showing 'Proposed Water Easement'', dated July 7, 1982, drawn by the
Facility Town of Sudbury Engineering Department, such conveyance to be on such

terms as the Selectmen shail determine; and to determine the winimum
price therefor; or act on anything relative thereto.

Submitted by the Board of Selectmen,

Board of Selectmen Report:

‘The Board of Selectmen secks your approval of this article to provide for
a water main extension across the Sanitary Landfill to accommodate the new Sudbury-
Wayland Septage Disposal Facility.

Finance Committee Report; Recommend approval.

UNANIMOUSLY VOTED: (CONSENT CALENDAR) IN THE WORDS OF THE ARTICLE WITH THE
PRICE TO BE PAID BY THE SUDBURY WATER DISTRICT OF SUDBURY 10 BE A
SUM NOT LESS THAN ONE DOLLAR.



October 7, 1982

133.

Lpon a motion made by Mr, Cossart, it was
UNARTMOUSLY VOTED: 0 DISSOLVE THE OQCPOBEE 7, 1988 SPECIAL TOWN MEELING.
The meeting disseolved at 10:40 P.M,

{Attendance - 281)

Yorrne record, Attest:

-

-
G )h-‘ e ks

4

Bedsay M. Powers
Fown Clerk



134,

STATE BLECTION

November 2, 1982

The Biennial State Llection was held at the Peter Noyes School with the
polls open from 6:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M.. There were 6,299 votes cast, including
236 absentee ballots (Precinet 1 - 51; Precinct 2 - 51; Precinct 3 - 68;
Precinet 4 - 66), fwenty-three voting machines were used. The results were
announced by the Precinct Clerks by 10:40 P.M.

Pet. 1 Pet. 2 Pet, 3 ret, 4 Total
SENATOR IN CONGRESS
lidward M. Kennedy 635 813 712 861 3021
Ray Shamie 748 703 760 G403 3114
lioward 5. Katz in) 17 14 25 o7
Jane Rolond (write-in) [ 0 Q 0 0
Scattering ¢ 0 1 0 1
Blanks 22 18 21 35 96
GOVERNOR-LYEUTERANT GOVERNOR
Dukakis-Kerry 655 851 716 844 3110
Sears-lLombardi 702 644 727 879 2952
Rich-Davies 22 29 42 27 120
Shipman-Mactonnell L7 11 11 14 53
Blomen-Blomen (write-in) 0 0 [ 0 0
Gurewitz-LeClair (write-in) 0 4] 0 0 0
Scattering 0 0 4} 0 0
Blanks 20 16 12 10 528
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Francis X. Bellotti 887 1070 1004 1127 4088
Richard L. Wainwright 438 374 404 584 1800
Michael Reilly 27 35 30 24 116
Scattering 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 064 72 70 89 295
SECRETARY
Michael Joseph Conpolly 669 859 783 843 3154
Jody DeRoma Dow 554 470 515 G698 2237
Robin D. Zazula 31 34 43 14 152
Scattering 0 0 1 0 1
Blanks 162 188 166 239 755
TREASURER
Robert Q. Crane 659 863 731 840 3093
Mary J. LeClair 579 490 561 724 2354
Freda L. Nason 31 35 a3 59 168
Scattering 0 0 0 0 0
Bianks 147 163 173 201 684
AUDTTOR
John J. Finnegan 554 724 645 678 2607
Michael 5. Robertson G20 542 585 508 4555
Donald . Washburn 34 42 52 57 185
Seattering 4 0 o Q 0

Blanks 208 738 230 280 952



November 2, 1982

Pet, 1 Pet, 2 Pet, % Pet, 4 Total

REPRESENTATIVE TN CONGRESS
(Fifth District)

Joames M. Shannon 912 1092 990 1161 4155
Angele Louis Laudani 257 200 230 281 948
Louise Hart (write-in) 1 2 1 7 il
Scattering 1 1 1 i 4
Blanks 265 Z56 2806 374 1181

COUNCILLOR
{Third District)

Herbert L. Conmolly 817 950 904 1000 3671
Scattering 0 1 ¢ 0 1
Blanks 589 600 G04 824 2627

SENATOR IN GENERAL COURY
(Middlesex § Worcester District)

Chester G, Atkins 75z 509 813 a8z 3456
Frank J. Valianti 546 504 562 681 2293
Scattering 5 0 { G 0
Blanks 118 138 133 161 550

REPRESENTATIVE IN GENERAL COURT
{Thirteenth Middlesex District)

Lucile “Cile" P, Hicks 1047 1119 1118 1336 4620
Scattering 0 1 0 a 1
Blanks 368 431 390 488 1678

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
(Noxrthern District)

Guy A. Carbone 477 468 498 610 2053
.. Scott Harshbarger 820 931 848 1044 3643
Scattering 0 0 G 0 Q
Blanks 119 152 162 170 603

CLERK OF COURTS
(Middlesex County)

Hdward J. Sullivan 824 942 902 1009 3677
Scattering 0 0 0 0 0
Blanks 592 609 GO6 815 2622

REGISTER OF DEEDS
(Middlesex County-Southern District}

John P, Zamparelli 789 888 876 964 3517
Scattering 0 0 Q 0 0
Blanks 627 663 G32 8§60 2782

COUNTY COMMISSIONER
(Middlesex County)
#il1 Schmidt 779 878 877 972 3506
Scattering 0 0 0 G 0
Blanks 637 673 631 852 2793



November 2, 1982

136.

Pet., 1 Pet. 2 Pet. % Pct. 4 Total

QUESTION 1 (Public Funds for Private Schools)

Yes 368 376 380 458 1582

No 987 1087 1045 1244 4363

Blanks 61 88 83 122 354
QUESTION 2 (Death Penalty)

Yes 751 767 828 874 3220

No 601 690 601 825 2717

Blanks 64 94 79 125 362
QUESTION 3 (Construction of Nuclear Power Plants)

Yes 788 877 886 968 3514

Na 552 575 531 722 2380

Blanks 76 99 91 134 400
QUESTION 4 (Bottle Bill)

Yes 933 1034 996 1324 4287

No 425 453 147 397 1722

Blanks 58 64 65 103 290
QUESTION 5 (Nuclear Weapons Moratorium § Reduction)

Yos $49 1065 088 1247 4244

No 378 377 402 424 1582

Blanks 89 109 118 157 473

A True Record, Attest: -

’ 4{341} k/lﬁzuiaa/
Betsey M. Powers

Town Clerk



